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Washing Machine

Models: WD1*T*#**x**

e Congratulations on your new Samsung washing machine. This manual contains important information on the
installation, use, and care of your appliance. Read this manual thoroughly before using the washing machine to
ensure that you know how to safely and efficiently operate the features and functions that your new washing
machine offers.

e Fordetailed instructions on installation and cleaning of the washing machine and ecodesign information
(according to (EU)2019/2023), visit the Samsung website (http://www.samsung.com), go to Support > Support
home, and then enter the model name. Or, download and install the SmartThings app on your mobile device, and
then open HomeCare Wizard in SmartThings for tips and guides.

e Tocheck the product’s model name, see the label enclosed with the product or attached to the product.

What'’s included

01 Manual dispenser
02 Release lever

03 Detergent drawer
04 Control panel

05 Door

06 Drum

07 Debris filter

08 Emergency drain tube
09 Filter cover

10 Worktop

11 Power plug

12 Drain hose

13 Levelling feet

v

Spanner Bolt caps Hose guide Cold water Hot water hose Liquid Cap fixer
hose detergent
quide

Accessories (not supplied)

e Stacking kit :
- SK-DH (WD1*T , WD8*T , WD8*T9 , WD9*T9 Models only)
- SKK-UR (WD12T****xx \WD13T****** \WDI4T****** Models only)

- Staking kit is required to stack a dryer on a washing machine.
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NOTE

e Spanner: For removing the shipping bolts and levelling the washing machine.

e Bolt caps: For covering the holes after removing the shipping bolts. The provided number of bolt caps depends
on the model.

e Hose guide: For hanging the drain hose in the drainpipe or wash-basin.

e Cold/Hot water hose: For supplying water to the washing machine. (Hot water hoses is for applicable models
only.)

e Liquid detergent guide: Insert it in the detergent compartment to use liquid detergent.
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Safety information

Important safety symbols

What the icons and signs in this user manual mean:

/N WARNING

Hazards or unsafe practices that may result in severe personal injury, death and/or property damage.

/N CAUTION

Hazards or unsafe practices that may result in personal injury and/or property damage.

NOTE

Indicates that a risk of personal injury or material damage exists.

Read the instructions

These warning signs are here to prevent injury to yourself and others.
Please follow them explicitly.

After reading this manual, store it in a safe place for future reference.
Read all instructions before using the appliance.

As with any equipment that uses electricity and moving parts, potential hazards exist. To safely operate this
appliance, familiarize yourself with its operation and exercise care when using it.

2 English
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Important safety precautions

/N WARNING

To reduce the risk of fire, electric shock, or injury to persons when
using your appliance, follow basic precautions, including the
following:
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1. This appliance is not intended for use by persons (including
children) with reduced physical, sensory or mental capabilities,
or lack of experience and knowledge, unless they have
been given supervision or instruction concerning use of the
appliance by a person responsible for their safety.

2. Forusein Europe: This appliance can be used by children aged
from 8 years and above and persons with reduced physical,
sensory or mental capabilities or lack of experience and
knowledge if they have been given supervision or instruction
concerning use of the appliance in a safe way and understand
the hazards involved. Children shall not play with the
appliance. Cleaning and user maintenance shall not be made by
children without supervision.

3. Children should be supervised to ensure that they do not play
with the appliance.

4. |If the supply cord is damaged, it must be replaced by the
manufacturer, its service agent or similarly qualified persons in
order to avoid a hazard.

5. The new hose-sets supplied with the appliance are to be used
and that old hose-sets should not be reused.

6. Forappliances with ventilation openings in the base, that a
carpet must not obstruct the openings;

English 3
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10.
1.

12.

13.
14.

15.

16.

4 English

®

For use in Europe: Children of less than 3 years should be kept
away unless continuously supervised.

CAUTION: In order to avoid a hazard due to inadvertent
resetting of the thermal cut-out, this appliance must not be
supplied through an external switching device, such as a timer,
or connected to a circuit that is regularly switched on and off
by the utility.

The tumble dryer is not to be used if industrial chemicals have
been used for cleaning.

The lint trap has to be cleaned frequently, if applicable.

Lint must not to be allowed to accumulate around the tumble
dryer. (not applicable for appliances intended to be vented to
the exterior of the building)

Adequate ventilation has to be provided to avoid the back flow
of gases into the room from appliances burning other fuels,
including open fires.

Do not dry unwashed items in the tumble dryer.

Items that have been soiled with substances such as cooking
oil, acetone, alcohol, petrol, kerosene, spot removers,
turpentine, waxes and wax removers should be washed in hot
water with an extra amount of detergent before being dried in
the tumble dryer.

ltems such as foam rubber (latex foam), shower caps,
waterproof textiles, rubber backed articles and clothes or
pillows fitted with foam rubber pads should not be dried in the
tumble dryer.

Fabric softeners, or similar products, should be used as
specified by the fabric softener instructions.
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18.
19.

20.

21.

22.

23.

®

The final part of a tumble dryer cycle occurs without heat (cool
down cycle) to ensure that the items are left at a temperature
that ensures that the items will not be damaged.

Remove all objects from pockets such as lighters and matches.

WARNING: Never stop a tumble dryer before the end of the
drying cycle unless all items are quickly removed and spread
out so that the heat is dissipated.
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Exhaust air must not be discharged into a flue which is used for
exhausting fumes from appliances burning gas or other fuels.

The appliance must not be installed behind a lockable door, a
sliding door or a door with a hinge on the opposite side to that
of the tumble dryer, in such a way that a full opening of the
tumble dryer door is restricted.

WARNING: The appliance must not be supplied through an
external switching device, such as a timer, or connected to a
circuit thatis reqgularly switched on and off by a utility.

This appliance is intended to be used in household only and it is
not intended to be used such as:

- staff kitchen areas in shops, offices and other working
environments;

- farm houses;

- by clients in hotels, motels and other residential type
environments;

- bed and breakfast type environments;
- areas for communal use in blocks of flats or in launderettes.

English 5
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Critical installation warnings

/N WARNING

The installation of this appliance must be performed by a qualified technician or service company.

e Failure to do so may result in electric shock, fire, an explosion, problems with the appliance, or injury.
The appliance is heavy, therefore take care when lifting it.

Plug the power cord firmly into a wall socket that meets local electrical specifications. Use the socket for this
appliance only, and do not use an extension cord.
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e Sharing a wall socket with other appliances using a power strip or extending the power cord may result in
electric shock or fire.

e Ensure that the power voltage, frequency, and current are the same as those of the product specifications.
Failure to do so may result in electric shock or fire.

Remove all foreign substances such as dust or water from the power plug terminals and contact points using a dry
cloth on a regular basis.

e Unplug the power plug and clean it with a dry cloth.

e  Failure to do so may result in electric shock or fire.

Plug the power plug into the wall socket so that the cord is running towards the floor.

e If you plug the power plug into the socket in the opposite direction, the electric wires within the cable may be
damaged and this may result in electric shock or fire.

Keep all packaging materials out of the reach of children as these may be dangerous.

e Ifachild places a bag over its head, it may suffocate.

When the appliance, power plug or power cord is damaged, contact your nearest service centre.

This appliance must be properly grounded.

Do not ground the appliance to a gas pipe, plastic water pipe, or telephone line.

e This may result in electric shock, fire, an explosion, or problems with the appliance.

e Never plug the power cord into a socket that is not grounded correctly and make sure that it is in accordance
with local and national regulations.

Do not install this appliance near a heater or any inflammable material.

Do not install this appliance in a humid, oily or dusty location, or in a location exposed to direct sunlight or water (rain
drops).

Do not install this appliance in a location exposed to low temperatures.

e Frost may cause the tubes to burst.

Do not install this appliance in a location where gas may leak.

e This may resultin electric shock or fire.

Do not use an electric transformer.

e This may result in electric shock or fire.

Do not use a damaged power plug, damaged power cord, or loose wall socket.
e This may resultin electric shock or fire.

Do not pull or excessively bend the power cord.

Do not twist or tie the power cord.

Do not hook the power cord over a metal object, place a heavy object on the power cord, insert the power cord
between objects, or push the power cord into the space behind the appliance.

e This may result in electric shock or fire.
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Do not pull the power cord when unplugging the power plug.
e Unplug the power plug by holding the plug.
e  Failure to do so may result in electric shock or fire.

This appliance should be positioned so that the power plug, the water supply taps, and the drain pipes are accessible.
Following the repair by a non-authorized service provider, self-repair or non-professional repair of the product,
Samsung is not liable for any damage to the product, any injury or any other product safety issue caused by any
attempt to repair the product which does not carefully follow these repair and maintenance instructions. Any
damage to the product caused by an attempt to repair the product by any person other than a Samsung certified
service provider will not be covered by the warranty.
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Installation cautions

/\ CAUTION

This appliance should be positioned in such a way that the power plug is easily accessible.

e  Failure to do so may result in electric shock or fire due to electric leakage.

Install your appliance on a solid, level floor that can support its weight.

e  Failure to do so may result in abnormal vibrations, movement, noise, or problems with the appliance.

Critical usage warnings

/\ WARNING

If the appliance is flooded, turn off the water & power supplies immediately and contact your nearest service centre.

e Do not touch the power plug with wet hands.

e  Failure to do so may result in electric shock.

If the appliance generates a strange noise, a burning smell, or smoke, unplug the power cord immediately and

contact your nearest service centre.

e  Failure to do so may result in electric shock or fire.

In the event of a gas leak (such as propane gas, LP gas, etc.), ventilate immediately without touching the power plug.

Do not touch the appliance or power cord.

e Do notuse a ventilating fan.

e Aspark may result in an explosion or fire.

Remove the washing machine door lever before disposing the appliance.

e If trapped inside the appliance, children may suffocate to death.

Make sure to remove the packaging (sponge, styrofoam) attached to the bottom of the washing machine before

using it.

Do not wash items contaminated with gasoline, kerosene, benzene, paint thinner, alcohol or other inflammable or

explosive substances.

e This may resultin electric shock, fire, or an explosion.

Do not open the washing machine door by force while it is operating (high-temperature washing/drying/spinning).

e Water flowing out of the washing machine may result in burns or cause the floor to be slippery. This may result
ininjury.

e Opening the door by force may result in damage to the appliance or injury.

Do not touch the power plug with wet hands.

e This may result in electric shock.

English 7
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Do not turn the appliance off by unplugging the power cord while an operation is in progress.

e Plugging the power cord into the wall socket again may cause a spark and result in electric shock or fire.

Do not let children climb in or onto the appliance.

e This may result in electric shock, burns or injury.

Do not insert your hand or a metal object under the washing machine while it is operating.

e This may resultininjury.

Do not unplug the appliance by pulling the power cord. Always grip the plug firmly and pull it straight out of the
outlet.
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e Damage to the power cord may cause a short-circuit, fire and/or electric shock.

Do not attempt to repair, disassemble, or modify the appliance yourself.
e Do not use a fuse (such as copper, steel wire, etc.) other than a standard fuse.

e When the appliance needs to be repaired or reinstalled, contact your nearest service centre.
e Failure to do so may result in electric shock, fire, problems with the appliance, or injury.

If the water supply hose comes loose from the water tap and floods the appliance, unplug the power cord.
e Failure to do so may result in electric shock or fire.

Unplug the power cord when the appliance is not being used for long periods of time or during a thunder or lightning
storm.
e  Failure to do so may result in electric shock or fire.

If any foreign substance enters into the appliance, unplug the power cord and contact your nearest Samsung
Customer Service.

e This may result in electric shock or fire.

Do not let children (or pets) play in or on your washing machine. The washing machine door does not open easily
from the inside and children may be seriously injured if trapped inside.

Usage cautions

/\ CAUTION

When the washing machine is contaminated by a foreign substance such as detergent, dirt, food waste, etc., unplug

the power cord and clean the washing machine using a damp, soft cloth.

e  Failure to do so may result in discolouration, deformation, damage, or rust.

The front glass may be broken by a strong impact. Take care when using the washing machine.

e Ifthe glassis broken, it may resultin injury.

Open the water tap slowly after a long period of non-use, water supply failure, or when reconnecting the water

supply hose.

e Theair pressure in the water supply hose or the water pipe may damage a part of the appliance or resultin a
water leak.

If a draining error occurs during an operation, check if there is a draining problem.

e If the washing machine is used when it is flooded because of a draining problem, it may result in electric shock or
fire.

Insert the laundry into the washing machine completely so that the laundry does not get caught in the door.

e If laundry gets caught in the door, it may result in damage to the laundry or the washing machine, or resultin a
water leak.

Turn the water supply off when the washing machine is not being used.

e Ensure that the screws on the water supply hose connector are properly tightened.

8 English
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Ensure that the rubber seal and front door glass are not contaminated by a foreign substance (e.g. waste, thread,
hair, etc.).

e [faforeign substance is caught in the door or the door is not completely closed, it may cause a water leak.
Open the water tap and check if the water supply hose connector is firmly tightened and that there is no water leak
before using the appliance.

e [fthe screws on the water supply hose connector are loose, it may result in a water leak.

The appliance you have purchased is designed for domestic use only.

Using the appliance for business purposes qualifies as an appliance misuse. In this case, the appliance will not be
covered by the standard warranty provided by Samsung and no responsibility can be attributed to Samsung for
malfunctions or damages resulting from such misuse.

Do not stand on the appliance or place objects (such as laundry, lighted candles, lighted cigarettes, dishes, chemicals,
metal objects, etc.) on the appliance.
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e This may result in electric shock, fire, problems with the appliance, or injury.

Do not spray volatile material such as insecticide onto the surface of the appliance.

e Aswell as being harmful to humans, this may result in electric shock, fire or problems with the appliance.
Do not place objects that generate electromagnetic fields near the washing machine.

e This may resultininjury due to a malfunction.

Water drained during a high-temperature wash or drying cycle is hot. Do not touch the water.

e This may resultin burns orinjury.

Draining time may vary depending on the water temperature. If the water temperature is too high, the draining
process starts after the water cools down.

Do not wash, spin, or dry water-proof seats, mats, or clothing (*) unless your appliance has a special cycle for washing
these items.

(*): Woollen bedding, rain covers, fishing vests, ski pants, sleeping bags, diaper covers, sweat suits, and bicycle, motor @

cycle and car covers, etc.

e Do not wash thick or hard mats even if the washing machine mark is on the care label. This may result in injury or
damage to the washing machine, walls, floor, or clothing due to abnormal vibrations.

e Do not wash throw rugs or doormats with rubber backing. The rubber backing may come off and stick to inside
the drum, and this may result in malfunction such as a drainage error.

Do not operate the washing machine when the detergent drawer is removed.

e This may result in electric shock or injury due to a water leak.

Do not touch the insides of the drum during or just after drying as it is hot.

e This may resultin burns.

The door glass becomes hot during washing and drying. Therefore, do not touch the door glass.

Also, do not allow children to play around the washing machine or touch the door glass.

e This may result in burns.

Do not insert your hand into the detergent drawer.

e This may resultininjury as your hand may be caught by the detergent input device.

Remove the liquid detergent guide (applicable models only) when using powdered detergent.

e If not, water may leak through the front of the detergent drawer.

Do not place any objects (such as shoes, food waste, animals) other than laundry into the washing machine.

e This may result in damage to the washing machine, or injury and death in the case of pets due to the abnormal
vibrations.

Do not press the buttons using sharp objects such as pins, knifes, fingernails, etc.

e This may result in electric shock or injury.
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Do not wash laundry contaminated by oils, creams or lotions usually found in skincare shops or massage clinics.
e This may cause the rubber seal to become deformed and result in a water leak.

Do not leave metal objects such as safety pins, hair pins or bleach in the drum for long periods of time.

e This may cause the drum to rust.

e [fruststarts appearing on the surface of the drum, apply a (neutral) cleansing agent to the surface and use a
sponge to clean it. Never use a metal brush.

Do not use dry cleaning detergent directly and do not wash, rinse, or spin laundry contaminated by dry cleaning
detergent.
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e This may result in spontaneous combustion or ignition due to the heat from the oxidation of the oil.
Do not use water from water cooling/heating devices.
e This may result in problems with the washing machine.

Do not use natural hand-washing soap for the washing machine.

e Ifit hardens and accumulates inside the washing machine, it may result in problems with the appliance,
discolouration, rust, or bad odours.

Place socks and brassieres in a washing net and wash them with the other laundry.

Do not wash large laundry items such as bedding in the washing net.

e  Failure to do so may result in injury due to abnormal vibrations.

Do not use hardened detergent.

e Ifitaccumulates inside the washing machine, it may result in a water leak.

Make sure that the pockets of all the clothing items to be washed are empty.

e Hard, sharp objects such as coins, safety pins, nails, screws, or stones can cause extensive damage to the
appliance.

Do not wash clothing with large buckles, buttons or other heavy metal objects.

Sort the laundry by colour on the basis of its colorfastness and select the recommended cycle, water temperature
and additional functions.

e This may result in discolouration or fabric damage.

Take care that children’s fingers are not caught in the door when you close it.

e  Failure to do so may resultininjury.

To prevent odours and mould, leave the door open after a wash cycle to allow the drum to dry.

To prevent limescale build up, leave the detergent drawer open after a wash cycle and dry inside it.

10 English
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Critical cleaning warnings

/\ WARNING

Do not clean the appliance by spraying water directly onto it.

Do not use a strong acidic cleaning agent.

Do not use benzene, thinner or alcohol to clean the appliance.

e This may result in discolouration, deformation, damage, electric shock or fire.

Before cleaning or performing maintenance, unplug the appliance from the wall socket.
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e  Failure to do so may result in electric shock or fire.

Instructions about the WEEE

Correct Disposal of This Product (Waste Electrical & Electronic Equipment)

(Applicable in countries with separate collection systems)

This marking on the product, accessories or literature indicates that the product and its electronic

accessories (e.g. charger, headset, USB cable) should not be disposed of with other household

waste at the end of their working life. To prevent possible harm to the environment or human

health from uncontrolled waste disposal, please separate these items from other types of waste

and recycle them responsibly to promote the sustainable reuse of material resources.
_ Household users should contact either the retailer where they purchased this product, or

their local government office, for details of where and how they can take these items for

environmentally safe recycling.

Business users should contact their supplier and check the terms and conditions of the purchase

contract. This product and its electronic accessories should not be mixed with other commercial

wastes for disposal.

For information on Samsung’s environmental commitments and product regulatory obligations, e.g. REACH, WEEE or
Batteries, visit our sustainability page available via www.samsung.com

English 11
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Declaration of conformity

Hereby, Samsung declares that this radio equipment is in compliance with Directive 2014/53/EU and with the
relevant statutory requirements in the UK. The full text of the EU declaration of conformity and the UK declaration
of conformity is available at the following internet address: The official Declaration of conformity may be found at
http://www.samsung.com, go to Support > Support home and enter the model name.

Wi-Fi max transmitter power : 20 dBm at 2.412 GHz - 2.472 GHz

Turning on Wi-Fi (for network models only)

[%2)
QU
=
(]
-+
<
3
=3
o
=
3
QU
=t
(=]
=}

Turning on Wi-Fi consumes more energy. Under an environment where Wi-Fi is frequently turned on, actual energy
consumption can be greater than the values in the specification sheet section.

1. Tapand hold(')to turn on the washing machine.
2. Tapand hold ﬁ
2-1.  The washing machine enters AP mode and connects to your smartphone.

2-2. Tap E to authenticate your washing machine.

2-3.  Once the authentication process is complete, your washing machine is successfully connected to the app.

NOTE

Tap and hold @for 3 seconds to enter the System Functions menu, turn the Navigation dial to select Wi-Fi, and tap
Oto turn it off.

12 English
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Installation

Follow these instructions carefully to ensure proper installation of the washing machine and prevent accidents when
doing laundry.

Installation requirements

Electrical supply and grounding
Use an individual branch circuit specific to the washing machine.

To ensure proper grounding, the washing machine comes with a power cord featuring a three-prong grounding plug
for use in a properly installed and grounded outlet.

Check with a qualified electrician or service person if you are not sure about the grounding.
Do not modify the provided plug. If it does not fit the outlet, call a qualified electrician to install a suitable outlet.
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/N WARNING
e Do NOT use an extension cord.
e Useonly the power cord that comes with the washing machine.

e Do NOT connect the ground wire to plastic plumbing, gas lines, or hot water pipes.

e Improperly connected grounding conductors may cause electric shock.

Water supply

The proper water pressure for this washing machine is between 50 kPa and 1000 kPa. Water pressure less than

50 kPa may cause the water valve to not close completely, or it may take longer to fill the drum, causing the washing
machine to turn off. Water taps must be within 120 cm from the rear of the washing machine so that the provided
inlet hoses reach the washing machine.

To reduce the risk of leaks:

e Make sure water taps are easily accessible.

e Turn off the taps when the washing machine is not in use.

e Checkforany leaks at the water inlet hose fittings on a regular basis.

/\ CAUTION

Before using the washing machine for the first time, check all connections at the water valve and taps for any leaks.

Drain
Samsung recommends a standpipe 60-90 cm high. The drain hose must be connected through the hose clip to the
standpipe, and the standpipe must fully cover the drain hose.

English 13
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Flooring

For best performance, the washing machine must be installed on a solid floor. Wood floors may need to be reinforced
to minimise vibration and/or unbalanced loads. Carpeting and soft tile surfaces do not resist vibrations well and may
cause the washing machine to move slightly during the spin cycle.

/\ CAUTION

Do NOT install the washing machine on a platform or a poorly supported structure.

Water temperature

Do not install the washing machine in areas where water may freeze as the washing machine always retains some
water in its water valves, pumps, and/or hoses. Frozen water left in the connection parts may cause damage to belts,
the pump, and other components of the washing machine.

Alcove installation
Minimum clearance for stable operation:
e Sides: 25 mm, Top: 25 mm, Rear: 50 mm, Front: 550 mm
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If both the washing machine and a dryer are installed in the same location, the front of the alcove must have at least
a 550 mm unobstructed air opening. Your washing machine alone does not require a specific air opening.

Step-by-step installation

STEP 1 Select a location

Location requirements:
e Solid, level surface without carpeting or flooring that may obstruct ventilation

e Away from direct sunlight
e Adequate room for ventilation and wiring
e The ambient temperature is always higher than the freezing point (0 °C)

e Away from a heat source

NOTE

e To prevent excessive vibration while operating the washing machine, consider stability before anything else.
e Install your washing machine on a solid and level floor.
e Do notinstall your washing machine on soft floors or floor coverings.

e If youinstall your washing machine on a wood floor, install a water-resistance wooden panel (min 1.18 in. /
30 mm thick) to the floor. Also, we recommend installing your washing machine on the corner of the wood floor.
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U-PJT_COMBO-MD_SimpleUX_MANUAL_DC68-04288L-00_EN.indd 14 @ 2021-06-30 [ 10:54:04



STEP 2 Remove the shipping bolts

1. Unpack the product package and remove all shipping bolts.
2. Insert the bolt caps (B) into the holes (marked with circles in the figure).

NOTE

The number of shipping bolts may differ depending on the model.
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/N WARNING

e Toavoid injury, cover the holes with bolt caps after removing the shipping bolts. Do not move the washing
machine without the shipping bolts in place. Assemble the shipping bolts before moving the washing machine to
another location. Keep the shipping bolts in a safe place for future use.

e Packaging materials can be dangerous to children. Dispose all packaging material (plastic bags, polystyrene,
etc.) out of children’s reach.

STEP 3 Adjust the levelling feet
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Adjust the levelling feet to level the washing machine. Once the washing machine is level, tighten the nuts with a
spanner.
/N CAUTION

Make sure all the levelling feet are seating on the floor surface to avoid the washing machine from moving or
generating noise due to vibration. Then, check if the washing machine is rocking. If the washing machine is not
rocking, tighten the nuts.

e N /\ cAuTION

When installing the product make sure the levelling feet
is not pressing the power cord.

English 15
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STEP 4 Connect the water hose

NOTE

These instructions are for the threaded water tap. For more detailed instructions or instructions for connecting the
water hose to a non-threaded water tap, please visit the website on the cover of this manual and check the web
manual.

1. Connect the water hose to the water tap, and then turn it to the right to tighten.

5
]
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/\ cAuTION

Before connecting the water hose, make sure there is a rubber washer in the hose connector. Do not use the hose if

the washer is damaged or missing.

2. Connect the other end of the water hose to the inlet valve on the back of the washing machine, and then turn it
to the right to tighten.

3. Slowly open the water tap and check if there are any leaks around the connection areas. If there are water leaks,
repeat step 1and 2.

/N WARNING

If there is a water leak, stop operating the washing machine and disconnect it from the electrical supply. Then,
contact a local Samsung service centre in case of a leak from the water hose, or contact a plumbing technician in case
of a leak from the water tap. Otherwise, this may cause electric shock.

/\ cAuTION
Do not stretch the water hose by force. If the hose is too short, replace the hose with a longer, high-pressure hose.

16  English
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STEP 5 Position the drain hose

The drain hose can be positioned in three ways:

60~90cm
60~90cm

Over the edge of a wash basin In adrain pipe In a sink drain pipe branch

/\ cAuTION

Remove the lid on the sink drain pipe branch before connecting the drain pipe to it.
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STEP 6 Poweron

Plug the power cord into a wall socket protected by a fuse or circuit breaker. Then, tap and hold () for 3 seconds to
turn on the washing machine.

NOTE

e Before doing your laundry for the first time, you must run a complete wash cycle without any items in the drum.

e [fthe display does not respond to control inputs. Remove the sticker.

Run Calibration

e |Initial setup includes the calibration process which comes after the language selection. You must proceed
calibration before using the washing machine.

e Empty the drum, and then tap Dl to start calibration.
e When calibration is complete, power turns off and then turns on automatically.

o If youwant to proceed calibration again, tap and hold & to enter the system function and select Calibration.

Manual dispenser

~ N 1. Prewash compartment: Add prewash detergent.
2. Main-wash compartment: Add main-wash

detergent, water softener, soaking detergent,

Main-wash — bleach, and/or stain removers.
rtment A -
compartmen 3. Softener compartment: Put in additives such as
Softener compartment fabric softener. Do not exceed the max line (A).

compartment

&

/\ CAUTION

The washing machine stops operating if you open the detergent drawer while water is being supplied.

English 17
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Operations

For detailed information on using the washing machine, see the provided one-sheet manual. (Washing machine

operation guide)

NOTE
The cycle and function names that appeared in this manual may differ from your product.
Cycle and Option list
Cycle
Eco 40-60 Cotton 15’ Quick Wash Super Speed
Intense Cold Synthetics Delicates Towels
Bedding Shirts Hygiene Steam Wool
Outdoor Activewear Colours Silent Wash
Mixed Load Cloudy Day Rinse+Spin Drain/Spin
Wash+Dry Cotton Dry Synthetics Dry Air Wash
Drum Clean+ Drum Clean

e Drum Clean+/Drum Clean

Do not use any cleaning agents for cleaning the drum. Chemical residue in the drum may cause damage to the
laundry or the drum of the washing machine.

- Drum Clean+: WD**TQ***** WD**T8

- Drum Clean: WD**T5***** models only

e SuperSpeed: WD**T9***** \WD**Tg

, WD**T6

e Mixed Load: WD**T5***** models only

NOTE

, WD**T7 , WD**T6

, WD**TP

models only

models only

The actual washing time may differ from the estimated time initially displayed on the control panel upon cycle

selection.

Additional Functions

Tap f to select from the following options.

Dry

Quick Drive

Prewash

Intensive

Bubble Soak

My Cycles

Delay End

Child Lock

e Child Lock: Tap O to lock all the buttons except the () button.
e Quick Drive; WD**T8***** \YD**T7**kk% \YD**Tp***** models only

e Delay End: You can set the washing machine to finish your wash automatically at a later time, choosing a delay
of between 1to 24 hours (in 1 hour increments). The hour displayed indicates the time the wash will finish.

—_
(o]
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System Functions

Tap and hold & for 3 seconds to enter the system functions menu to change the following options.

Al Pattern

Alarm

Calibration

Wi-Fi

Language

Factory Reset

e Alarm: You can turn on or off the melody of cycle completion. However, the other sounds stay active.

e Smart Control: Turn on Smart Control to enable control of your appliance.

AddWash (applicable models only)

To add laundry after the wash starts, use the AddWash door.

]

—

1. TapDllto stop the wash cycle.

2. Pressthe upper area of the AddWash door to unlock the door. The door will move inward slightly when you press

itand then will open.

3. Open the AddWash door fully, and then insert additional laundry through the AddWash door into the drum.

Lift the AddWash door back into position, and then lock the door by pushing the upper area of the door until you
hear a click. Then, tap || again to resume the wash cycle.

NOTE

The water inside the drum does not leak if the AddWash door is closed properly. Water drops may form around the
AddWash door, but water will not leak from inside the drum. This is normal.

The AddWash door does not open and the “AddWash door is open” message appears.
This message appears if you attempt to open the AddWash door while the machine is operating. The machine senses

the AddWash door is slightly open and stops operating for safety reasons.
If this happens, close the AddWash door, and then tap [>|| to resume operation.

When can’t | open the AddWash door?

You cannot open the AddWash door:

e When the internal temperature is higher than 50 °C.

e During a drum-cleaning cycle such as Drum Clean+. These cycles do not have laundry inside the drum.

/\ cAuTION

Do not try to open the AddWash door while the drying or boiling process is running. Hot steam may leak out of it.

English
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SmartThings

Wi-Fi connection
On your smartphone or tablet, go to Settings and turn on the wireless connection and select an AP (Access Point).
e This appliance supports the Wi-Fi 2.4 GHz protocols.

Download
On an app market (Google Play Store, Apple App Store, Samsung Galaxy Apps), find the SmartThings app with a
search term of “SmartThings”. Download and install the app on your device.

NOTE

The app is subject to change without notice for improved performance.

Login
You must first log into SmartThings with your Samsung account. To create a new Samsung account, follow the
instructions on the app. You don’t need a separate app to create your account.

NOTE

If you have a Samsung account, use the account to log in. A registered Samsung smartphone or tablet user
automatically logs in.

To register your appliance to SmartThings
1. Make sure your smartphone or tablet is connected to a wireless network. If not, go to Settings and turn on the
wireless connection and select an AP (Access Point).
Open SmartThings on your smartphone or tablet.
If a message of “A new device is found.”, select Add.
If no message appears, select + and select your appliance in a list of devices available. If your appliance is not
listed, select Device Type > Specific Device Model, and then add your appliance manually.
5. Register your appliance to the SmartThings app as follows.
a. Add your appliance to SmartThings. Make sure your appliance is connected to SmartThings.
b. When registration is complete, your appliance appears on your smartphone or tablet.
Smart Control
After connecting your product to SmartThings, you can control your appliance remotely.
After you have loaded the laundry and closed the door. Tap Smart Control and conveniently control your washing
machine, adding rinse, spin or dry cycles using the SmartThings app.
20 English
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Maintenance

For instructions on cleaning the washing machine, please visit the website on the cover of this manual and check the
web manual.

Cleaning

Emergency drain
In case of a power failure, drain the water inside the drum before taking out the laundry.

\ J

1. Power off and unplug the washing machine from the electrical outlet.

Gently press the top area of the filter cover to open.
Put an empty, spacious container around the cover, and stretch the emergency drain tube to the container while
holding the tube cap (A).
Open the tube cap and let water in the emergency drain tube (B) flow into the container.
5.  When done, close the tube cap, and reinsert the tube. Then, close the filter cover.

NOTE

Use a spacious container because the water in the drum may be more than expected.

Debris filter

Turn off the washing machine, and unplug the power cord.

Drain the remaining water inside the drum. (For details, refer to the Emergency drain section.)

Gently press the top area of the filter cover to open.

Turn the debris filter knob to the left, and drain off the remaining water.

Clean the debris filter using a soft brush. Make sure the drain pump propeller inside the filter is unclogged.
Reinsert the debris filter, and turn the filter knob to the right.

o v s wWwN S
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AddWash door (applicable models only)

b

N

22

Open the AddWash door.
Use a wet cloth to clean the AddWash door.

- Do not use cleaning agents.
Discolouration may occur.

- Use caution when cleaning the rubber packing and the
locking mechanism (A).

- Dust off the door area regularly.

Wipe up and then close the AddWash door until you hear a
clicking sound.

English
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Troubleshooting

If there is any problem, check the information message on the LCD screen and follow the on-screen instructions.
If the problem persists, please contact the service center.

Checkpoints

If you encounter a problem with the washing machine, first check the table below and try
these suggestions.

Problem Action

e Make sure the washing machine is plugged in.
e Make sure the door is properly closed.

e Make sure the water taps are open.

e Tap[| to start the washing machine.

e Make sure Child Lock is not activated.

e Before the washing machine starts to fill, it will make a series of clicking noises to
check the door lock and will do quick drain.

e Checkthe fuse or reset the circuit breaker.
Does not start. e Checkif power is supplied properly.
e Low voltage detected.
- Check if the power cord is plugged in.
e Make sure laundry is not caught in the door.

e The “AddWash door is open” message appears when you open the AddWash door
without tapping D||. If this happens, do one of the following:

e Pressthe AddWash door to close properly. Then, tap D|land try again.

e Toadd laundry, open the AddWash door and put in laundry. close the AddWash
door completely. Then, tap || to resume operation.

e  Fully open the water tap.

e Make sure the door is properly closed.

Water supply is e Make sure the water supply hose is not frozen.
insufficient, or nowater | ¢  Make sure the water supply hose is not kinked or clogged.
is supplied. e Make sure there is sufficient water pressure.

e Make sure that the cold water tap and the hot water tap are properly connected.
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e (leanthe mesh filter as it may be clogged.

e Make sure the washing machine is running with sufficient water pressure.

e Make sure the detergent is added to the centre of the detergent drawer.

After a cycle, detergent

remains in the
detergent drawer. e Ifusing granular detergent, make sure the detergent selector is in the upper

position.

e Make sure the rinse cap is inserted properly.

e Remove therinse cap and clean the detergent drawer.
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Problem Action

e Make sure the washing machine is installed on a level, solid floor that is not
slippery. If the floor is not level, use the levelling feet to adjust the height of the
washing machine.

e Make sure the shipping bolts are removed.
e Make sure the washing machine is not in contact with any other object.
e Make sure the laundry load is balanced.

Excessive vibrationsor | e«  The motor can cause noise during normal operation.

R T e Overalls or clothes with metallic decorations can cause noise while being washed.
This is normal.

e Metal objects such as coins can cause noise. After washing, remove these objects
from the drum or filter case.

e Redistribute the load. If only one item of clothing needs washing, such as a
bathrobe or pair of jeans, the final spin result might be unsatisfactory, and a “Ub”
check message will be shown in the display.

e Make sure the drain hose is straightened all the way to the drain system. If you
encounter a drain problem, call for service.

e Make sure the debris filter is not clogged.

e Close the door and tap D|l.

For your safety, the washing machine will not tumble or spin unless the door is
closed.

Does not drain and/ e Make sure the drain hose is not frozen or clogged.

or spin. e Make sure the drain hose is connected to a drain system that is not clogged.

e Ifthe washing machine is not supplied with sufficient power, the washing machine
will temporarily not drain or spin. As soon as the washing machine regains
sufficient power, it will operate normally.

e Make sure the drain hose is positioned correctly, depending on the connection
type.

e C(lean the debris filter as it may be clogged.

e TapDllto stop the washing machine.
e [t may take a few moments for the door lock mechanism to disengage.

e The door will not open until 3 minutes after the washing machine has stopped or
the power has been off.

The door does notopen. | o Make sure all the water in the drum is drained.
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e The door may not open if water remains in the drum. Drain the drum and open the
door manually.

e Make sure the door lock light is off. The door lock light turns off after the washing
machine has drained.

e Make sure you use the recommended types of detergent as appropriate.
. e Use high efficiency (HE) detergent to prevent oversudsing.

Excessive suds.
e Reduce the detergent amount for soft water, small loads, or lightly soiled loads.

e Non-HE detergent is not recommended.

Cannot add additional e Make sure the remaining amount of detergent and fabric softener is not over the
detergent. limit.
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Problem

Action

Stops.

Plug the power cord into a live electrical outlet.
Check the fuse or reset the circuit breaker.

Close the door and tap Dllto start the washing machine. For your safety, the
washing machine will not tumble or spin unless the door is closed.

Before the washing machine starts to fill, it will make a series of clicking noises to
check the door lock and will do quick drain.

There may be a pause or soak period in the cycle. Wait briefly, and the washing
machine may start.

Make sure the mesh filter of the water supply hose at the water taps is not clogged.
Periodically clean the mesh filter.

If the washing machine is not supplied with sufficient power, the washing machine
will temporarily not drain or spin. As soon as the washing machine regains
sufficient power, it will operate normally.

Fills with the wrong
water temperature.

Fully open both taps.
Make sure the temperature selection is correct.
Make sure the hoses are connected to the correct taps. Flush water lines.

Make sure the water heater is set to supply a minimum of 49 °C hot water at the
tap. Also, check the water heater capacity and recovery rate.

Disconnect the hoses and clean the mesh filter. The mesh filter may be clogged.

While the washing machine fills, the water temperature may change as the
automatic temperature control feature checks incoming water temperature. This
is normal.

While the washing machine fills, you may notice just hot and/or just cold water
going through the dispenser when cold or warm temperatures are selected. This
is a normal function of the automatic temperature control feature as the washing
machine determines the water temperature.

Load is wet at the end
of a cycle.

Use the High or Extra High spin speed.
Use high efficiency (HE) detergent to reduce oversudsing.

Load is too small. Small loads (one or two items) may become unbalanced and not
spin completely.

Make sure the drain hose is not kinked or clogged.

Leaks water.

Make sure the door is properly closed.
Make sure all hose connections are tight.

Make sure the end of the drain hose is correctly inserted and secured to the drain
system.

Avoid overloading.

Use high efficiency (HE) detergent to prevent oversudsing.

Check the drain hose.

- Make sure the end of the drain hose is not placed on the floor.

- Make sure the drain hose is not clogged.
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Problem Action
Excessive suds collect in recesses and can cause foul odours.
Run cleansing cycles to sanitise periodically.
Has odours.

Clean the door seal (diaphragm).

Dry the washing machine interior after a cycle has finished.

No bubbles are seen
(Bubble models only).

You may not be able to see bubbles if there is too much items in the drum.

Severely contaminated laundry may not generate bubbles.

Can | open the
AddWash door at any
time?

The AddWash door can be opened only when the T% indicator appears. However, it
does not open in the following cases:

- When the boiling or drying process is running and the internal temperature
becomes high

- If youset the Child Lock for safety reasons

- When the drum wash or drum drying cycle that does not involve additional
laundry is running.

A message appears on
the display to alert that
dispenser is open.

Check if the detergent drawer is closed properly.

- Open the detergent drawer and close it again. Make sure it’s closed properly.

Increased time of
washing.

The actual washing time may differ from the estimated time initially displayed on
the control panel upon cycle selection.

If a problem persists, contact a service center. The number of the service center is on the label attached to the

p

roduct.

Samsung is not liable for any damage to the product, any injury, or any other product safety issue caused by a repair
which does not follow the instructions in these Repair Guides. Any damage to the product caused by an attempted
repair (by anyone other than a Samsung certified service provider) will also not be covered by the warranty.

/N cAuTION
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Defrosting your washing machine
The washing machine may freeze when it drops below 0 °C.
1

Turn off the washing machine, and unplug the power cord.

Pour warm water over the water tap to loosen the water hose.
Disconnect the water hose, and soak it in warm water.

Pour warm water into the drum and leave it for about 10 minutes.
Reconnect the water hose to the water tap.
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Specifications

Protecting the environment

e This appliance is manufactured from recyclable materials. If you decide to dispose of this appliance, please
observe local waste disposal regulations. Cut off the power cord so that the appliance cannot be connected to a
power source. Remove the door so that animals and small children cannot get trapped inside the appliance.

e Do not exceed the detergent quantities recommended in the detergent manufacturer’s instructions.
e Use stain removal products and bleaches before the wash cycle only when strictly necessary.

e Save water and electricity by only washing full loads (the exact amount depends upon the cycle used).

Standby power consumption

Off mode 050 W
Power consumption Network standby mode 2.00wW
Time in networked standby mode (WI-FI) 10 min
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Specification sheet

“*” Asterisk(s) means variant model and can be varied (0-9) or (A-Z).
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Type Front loading washing machine
Model name WD12T*** %%
A (Width) 600 mm
B (Height) 850 mm
Dimensions C (Depth) 650 mm
D 733 mm
E 1170 mm
Water pressure 50-1000 kPa
82.0 kg (WD**Tgusxs \YD**THgwkkx \WDH*THGx4x
Net weight WD**T*455% \YD**T*Z%5%)
80.0 kg (WD**T*Q****)
Washing and 12,0 kg
Maximum load capacity spinning
Drying 8.0 kg
Power Waﬁ:;?ﬂ: e AC220-240V / 1900-2300 W
consumption 50 Hz
Drying 1600-1900 W
Spin revolutions 1400 RPM

’ NOTE

The design and specifications are subject to change without notice for quality improvement purposes.
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Vaskemaskine

Modeller; WDT1*T***%*x

e Tillykke med din nye vaskemaskine fra Samsung. Denne brugervejledning indeholder vigtige oplysninger om
montering, betjening og vedligeholdelse af din nye maskine. Laes denne brugervejledning grundigt, far du
brugervaskemaskinen for at sikre, at du ved, hvordan du sikkert og effektivt kan betjene din nye vaskemaskines
funktioner.

e Find detaljerede instruktioner om installation og rengering af vaskemaskinen samt information om ecodesign (i
henhold til (EU)2019/2023) p& Samsungs websted (http://www.samsung.com). Ga til Support > Support-startsiden,
og indtast derefter modelnavnet. Du kan ogsa downloade og installere appen SmartThings pa din mobilenhed, og
derefter abne HomeCare-guide i SmartThings for tip og vejledninger.

o Seetiketten vedlagt eller pasat produktet for at kontrollere produktets modelnavn.

Det falger der med

01 Manuel pafyldning
02 Udlgsergreb

03 Seebeskuffe

04 Betjeningspanel
05 Luge

06 Tromle

07 Filter

08 Ngdafledningsslange
09 Filterdaeksel

10 Lag

11 Stremstik

12 Afledningsslange
13 Justeringsfadder

Skruenggle Boltdaeksler Slangeholder  Koldtvandsslange Varmtvandsslange Beholder Heettefastgering

til flydende
vaskemiddel

Tilbehgr (medfalger ikke)

e Stablesat:
- SK-DH (Kun modellerne WDT*T*x#¥k% \WDG*Tx*kkx \YDGHTG**k k% \YDY*T#kxx%)
- SKK-UR (Kun modellerne WD12T#**#x% WD3T*xwkx \DI4T**xx5%)

- Duskal bruge et stablesat for at kunne stable en tarretumbler oven pa en vaskemaskine.
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BEMARK

e Skruenggle: Til at fjerne fragtbolte og nivellere vaskemaskinen.

e Boltdaeksler: Til at deekke hullerne efter at have fjernet fragtboltene. Antallet af medfglgende boltdaeksler
afhanger af modellen.

¢ Slangeholder: Til at hange afledningsslangen i afledningsreret eller vaskekummen.

¢ Vandslange til koldt/varmt vand: Til at forsyne vaskemaskinen med vand. (Vandslanger til varmt vand er kun til
relevante modeller)

e Beholdertil flydende vaskemiddel: Indset den i seebeafsnittet for at bruge flydende vaskemiddel.
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Sikkerhedsinformationer

Vigtige sikkerhedssymboler

lkonerne og symbolerne i denne brugervejledning betyder falgende:

/N ADVARSEL

Risici og andre usikre fremgangsmader, der kan medfare alvorlig personskade eller beskadigelse af materiel.

/\ FORSIGTIG

Risici og andre usikre fremgangsmader, der kan medfare personskade og/eller beskadigelse af materiel.

BEMARK

Angiver at der findes en risiko for personskade eller skade pa materiel.

Las instruktionerne

Disse advarselstegn er her for at undga skade pa dig selv og andre.

Folg dem fuldstaendigt.

Nar du har leest denne vejledning, skal du gemme den et sikkert sted for fremtidig reference.
Lees alle instruktioner fgr brug af apparatet.

Som ved alt elektrisk udstyr med bevaegelige dele er der en potentiel farerisiko. For sikkert at kunne betjene apparatet
skal du kende dets funktioner og veere forsigtig under brug.

2 Dansk

U-PJT_COMBO-MD_SimpleUX_MANUAL_DC68-04288L-00_DA.indd 2 @ 2021-12-09 KX 4:46:50



Vigtige forholdsregler for sikkerheden
/N ADVARSEL

For at nedsaette risikoen for brand, el-stad eller personskade, nar
du bruger dit apparat, skal du falge falgende grundlaeggende
forholdsregler, inkl. falgende:
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1. Denne maskine erikke beregnet til brug af personer (herunder
barn) med fysiske, sansemaessige eller psykiske handicap eller
personer, som mangler erfaring og viden, medmindre de er
under opsyn eller er blevet instrueret i anvendelsen af maskinen
af en person, der har ansvaret for deres sikkerhed.

2. TilbrugiEuropa: Dette apparat kan anvendes af barn pa mindst
8 ar og opefter og af personer med fysiske, sansemasssige eller
psykiske handicap eller manglende erfaring og viden, hvis de
har faet instruktion i at anvende apparatet pa en sikker made og
forstar, hvilke farerisici det indebaerer. Barn ma ikke lege med
apparatet. Rengering og vedligeholdelse ma ikke udfares af barn
uden opsyn.

3. Barn berholdes under opsyn for at sikre, at de ikke leger med
apparatet.

4. Hvis streamkablet er beskadiget, skal det udskiftes af
producenten, dennes servicereprasentant eller en tilsvarende
kvalificeret person for at undga fare.

5. Denyeslangesat, der leveres med apparatet, skal anvendes, og
de gamle slangesat ma ikke genbruges.

6. Forapparater med ventilationsabningeribunden ma et
gulvtaeppe ikke blokere abningerne.

7. TilbrugiEuropa: Bgrn under 3 ar bar holdes borte medmindre
de erunder konstant overvagning.

Dansk 3
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FORSIGTIG: For at undga en fare pa grund af utilsigtet nulstilling
af termosikringen ma dette apparat ikke stremforsynes

gennem en ekstern afbryderenhed, som f.eks. en timer, eller
sluttes til et kredslab, der regelmaessigt slukkes og teendes af
forsyningsvirksomheden.

Tarretumbleren ma ikke anvendes, hvis der er anvendt
industrielle kemikalier til rengaring.
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. Fnugfilteret skal renggres regelmaessigt (hvis relevant).

11. Der mad ikke vaere fnug, der kan opsamles omkring
tarretumbleren. (ikke relevant for apparater med ventilation til
det fri)

12. Der skal veere tilstraekkelig ventilation for at undga
tilbagestremning af gasser til rummet fra apparater, der bruger
andre braendstoffer, inklusive aben ild.

13. Tarikke uvaskede genstande i tarretumbleren.

14. Emner, der ersnavset til med substanser, som f.eks. kogeolie,
acetone, alkohol, benzin, petroleum, pletfjerner, terpentin, voks
og voksfjerner, bgrvaskes i varmt vand med ekstra vaskemiddel,
inden de tarres i tarretumbleren.

15. Emner, som f.eks. skumgummi (latexskum), badehaetter,
vandtatte tekstiler, genstande med gummibagside og tgj eller
puder med skumgummi, bar ikke tarres i tarretumbleren.

16. Skyllemidlereller lignende produkter bar anvendes som angivet
pa instruktionerne for skyllemidlet.

17. Den afsluttende del af et tarretumblerprogram foregar uden
varme (nedkelingsprogram) for at sikre, at genstandene
efterlades med en temperatur, der sikrer, at emnerne ikke bliver
beskadiget.

4 Dansk
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18. Fjern alle genstande, som f.eks. lightere og taendstikker, fra
lommer.
19. ADVARSEL: Stop aldrig en tgrretumbler, far et tarreprogram er

afsluttet, medmindre alle emnerne hurtigt tages ud og foldes
ud, sa varmen fordeler sig.
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20. Udblaesningsluft ma aldrig udledes i en rgrkanal, der anvendes
til udledning af dunster fra apparater, der braender gas eller
andre brandstoffer.

21. Apparatet ma ikke installeres bag en aflaselig dar, en
skydedgr eller en der med et haengsel i den modsatte side af
tarretumblerens hangsel pa en sddan made, at komplet abning
af tarretumblerens luge er begraenset.

22. ADVARSEL: Dette apparat ma ikke strgmforsynes gennem
en ekstern afbryderenhed, som f.eks. en timer, eller sluttes
til et kredslab, der regelmaessigt slukkes og teendes af
forsyningsvirksomheden.

23. Dette apparat er beregnet til brug i en husholdning og er ikke
beregnet til falgende brug:

- ipersonalekakkenomraderi butikker, kontorer og andre
arbejdsmiljger;
- ilandbrug;

- af klienter pa hoteller, moteller og andre
beboelsestypemiljger;

- i bed & breakfast-miljger;

- iomradertil felles brug i lejlighedsejendomme eller
mantvaskerier.

Dansk 5
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Kritiske installationsadvarsler

/N ADVARSEL

Installationen af dette apparat skal udfares af en kvalificeret tekniker eller servicevirksomhed.

e I modsat fald kan der opsta elektrisk stad, brand, eksplosion, problemer med apparatet eller personskade.
Apparatet er tungt. Pas derfor pa, nar du lafter det.

Slut stramkablet forsvarligt til en stikkontakt, der opfylder de lokale elektriske specifikationer. Brug stikkontakten kun
til dette apparat, og brug ikke en forlaengerledning.
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e Hvis en stikkontakt deles med andre apparaterved hjalp af en stremskinne eller et forleengerkabel, kan der opsta
elektrisk stgd eller brand.

e Kontroller, at spaending, frekvens og stramstyrke stemmer overens med produktets specifikationer. | modsat fald
kan der opsta elektrisk sted eller brand.

Fjern med regelmaessige mellemrum alle fremmedelementer, som f.eks. stgv eller vand, fra stikbenene og
kontaktpunkterne med en tor klud.

e Tagstikket ud, og renger det med en ter klud.

e Imodsat fald kan der opsta elektrisk stad eller brand.

Seet stramstikket i en stikkontakt, sa kablet ligger pa gulvet.

e Hvis du seetter stramstikket i stikkontakten i den modsatte retning, kan de elektriske trade inde i kablet blive
beskadiget, og dette kan medfere elektrisk stad eller brand.

Hold alle emballagematerialer uden for barns raekkevidde, da disse kan vare farlige.

e Hvis et barn tageren pose over hovedet, kan det medfare kvalning.

Nar apparatet, stremstikket eller stramkablet er beskadiget, skal du kontakte dit naermeste servicecenter.

Dette apparat skal jordforbindes pa korrekt vis.

Foretag ikke jordforbindelse af apparatet til gasrar, vandrer af plast eller telefonledninger.

e Detkan resultere i elektrisk stad, brand, eksplosion eller problemer med apparat.

e Szt aldrig stremstikket i en stikkontakt, der ikke erjordet korrekt, og kontroller, at det eri overensstemmelse med
lokale og nationale bestemmelser.

Installer ikke dette apparat teet pa et varmeapparat eller breendbare materialer.

Installer ikke dette apparat et fugtigt, oliefyldt eller stevet sted eller et sted, der udsaettes for direkte sollys eller vand

(vanddraber).

Installer ikke dette apparat et sted med lave temperaturer.

o Frost kan fa rerene til at springe.

Installer ikke dette apparat et sted, hvor gas kan slippe ud.

e Detkan resultere i elektrisk sted eller brand.

Brug ikke en elektrisk transformator.

e Detkan resultere i elektrisk stad eller brand.

Brug ikke et beskadiget stramstik, et beskadiget stramkabel eller en lgs stikkontakt.

e Detkanresultere i elektrisk stad eller brand.

Stremkablet ma ikke straekkes eller bgjes for meget.

Strgmkablet ma ikke vrides, og der ma ikke vaere knuder pa det.

Stremkablet ma ikke hange over metalgenstande, der ma ikke anbringes tunge genstande pa det, det ma ikke veere i
klemme mellem genstande, og det méa ikke skubbes ind i rummet bag apparatet.

e Detkan resultere i elektrisk sted eller brand.
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Du ma ikke traekke i stramkablet, nar du tager stikket ud af stikkontakten.

¢ Hold pa stremstikket, mens du tager det ud.

e Imodsat fald kan der opsta elektrisk stad eller brand.

Apparatet skal anbringes, sa der er adgang til stremstikket, vandtilfarslen og vandaflabet.

Efter reparation af en ikke-autoriseret servicetekniker, egen reparation eller ikke-professionel reparation af produktet,
er Samsung ikke ansvarlig for nogen beskadigelse pa produktet, nogen skade eller andre produktsikkerhedsproblemer
fordrsaget af forseg pa at reparere produktet, som ikke omhyggeligt felger disse reparations- og
vedligeholdelsesinstruktioner. Enhver beskadigelse af produktet forarsaget af forsag pa at reparere produktet af en
person udover en Samsung-certificeret servicetekniker vil ikke vaere daekket af garantien.
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Forsigtighedsreglerved installation

/\ FORSIGTIG

Dette apparat skal anbringes pa en sadan made, at der er nem adgang til stramstikket.

¢ | modsat fald kan der opsta elektrisk stgd eller brand pga. elektrisk overgang.

Installer dit apparat, sa det star lige pa et hardt gulv, der kan baere dets vaegt.

e I modsat fald kan der opstd unormale vibrationer, bevaegelser, stgj eller problemer med apparatet.

Kritiske brugsadvarsler

/I\ ADVARSEL

Hvis apparatet svemmer over, sa afbryd straks for vandet og stremmen, og kontakt dit naermeste servicecenter.

e Rarikke ved stramstikket med vade hander.

e Huvis du ggrdet, kan du fa elektrisk sted.

Hvis apparatet udsender en markelig lyd, en breendende duft eller rag, sé traek straks stramledningen ud, og kontakt

dit neermeste servicecenter.

e Imodsat fald kan der opsta elektrisk stad eller brand.

I tilfeelde af gasudslip (som f.eks. propangas, LP-gas m.v.), s& udluft straks uden at rgre ved stramstikket. Rar ikke ved

apparatet eller stramkablet.

e Brug ikke en ventilator.

e Engnist kan udlese en eksplosion eller en brand.

Ved bortskaffelse af apparatet skal dets lugelds afmonteres.

e Hvis bern lukkes inde i apparatet, kan de blive kvalt og da.

Sgrg for at fjerne emballagen (poser, flamingo) fastgjort til bunden af vaskemaskinen, inden du bruger den.

Vask ikke emner, der er forurenet med benzin, petroleum, benzol, fortynder, alkohol eller andre braendbare eller

eksplosive substanser.

e Detkan resultere i elektrisk sted, brand eller eksplosion.

Abn ikke vaskemaskinens luge med vold, nar den eri drift (vask ved hgj temperatur/terring/centrifugering).

e Vand, derlgber ud af vaskemaskinen, kan medfare forbraendinger eller gare gulvet glat. Det kan medfare
personskader.

«  Abning af lugen med kraft kan medfare person- eller apparatskade.

Rar ikke ved stramstikket med vade hander.

e Detkanresultere i elektrisk stad.
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Sluk ikke for apparatet ved at traekke stramledningen ud, mens en handling eri gang.

e Traekkerdu strgmledningen ud af stikkontakten, kan det danne en gnist og medfere elektrisk stad eller brand.
Lad ikke barn klatre i eller pa apparatet.

e Det kan medfare i elektrisk stad, forbraendinger eller personskade.

Stik ikke haenderne eller metalgenstande ind under vaskemaskinen, mens den er i drift.

¢ Det kan medfgre personskader.

Afbryd ikke for apparatet ved at traekke i stremkablet. Tag altid forsvarligt fat i stikket, og traek det lige ud af
stikkontakten.

e Beskadigelse af stramkablet kan medfare kortslutning, brand og/eller elektrisk stad.
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Forsag ikke selv at reparere apparatet, skille det ad eller @ndre den.
e Brug ikke andre sikringer (f.eks kobbertrad, staltrad, osv.) end standardsikringer.

e Hvis apparatet skal repareres eller geninstalleres, skal du kontakte dit naermeste servicecenter.
¢ | modsat fald kan der opsta elektrisk stgd, brand, problemer med apparatet eller personskade.

Hvis vandtilfarselsslangen gar lgs fra hanen og oversvemmer apparatet, skal du tage stikket ud af stramledningen.
e | modsat fald kan der opsta elektrisk stgd eller brand.

Tag stremledningen ud af stikkontakten, nar apparatet ikke anvendes i leengere tid eller under tordenvejr.
e | modsat fald kan der opsta elektrisk stgd eller brand.

Hvis der kommer fremmedlegemerind i apparatet, skal du tage stremledningen ud af stikkontakten og kontakte den
naermeste Samsung-kundeservice.

¢ Detkan resultere i elektrisk stad eller brand.

Barn (eller keeledyr) ma aldrig tillades at lege pa eller i vaskemaskinen. Vaskemaskinens luge kan ikke dbnes let indefra,
0g bgrn kan komme alvorligt til skade, hvis de fanges inde i maskinen.

Forsigtigshedsreglerved brug

/\ FORSIGTIG

Narvaskemaskinen er forurenet med fremmede substanser, som f.eks. vaskemiddel, snavs, madrester m.v., skal du tage

stremledningen ud af stikkontakten og rengere vaskemaskinen med en fugtet, blad klud.

e Hvis du ikke ger det, kan der forekomme fejlfarvning, deformation, skade eller rust.

Frontglasset kan ga i stykkerved et hardt slag. Veer forsigtig, nar du anvender vaskemaskinen.

e Huvis glasset er gaet i stykker, kan det medfare personskader.

Abnvandhanen langsomt, hvis maskinen ikke harvaeret anvendt i leengere tid, hvis der har vaeret vandafbrydelse eller

narvandtilfarselsslangen tilsluttes.

e Lufttrykket i vandtilfarselsslangen eller vandraret kan medfare skade pé en apparatdel eller medfare vandudslip.

Hvis der opstar problemer med afledningen under drift, s kontroller, om der er et afledningsproblem.

e Hvis vaskemaskinen anvendes, nar den er oversvemmet pga. et afledningsproblem, kan dette medfare elektriske
stad eller brand.

Kom vasketgjet helt ind i vaskemaskinen, sa det ikke sidder fast i lugen.

e Hvis vasketgj sidder fast i lugen, kan det medfare skade pé tgjet eller vaskemaskinen eller medfare vandudslip.

Sluk for vandtilfgrslen til vaskemaskinen, nar den ikke bruges.

e Kontroller, at skruerne pa tilkoblingsstykket pa vandtilferselsslangen er strammet forsvarligt.

Sarg for, at gummilisten og frontglasset ikke forurenes med fremmede substanser (f.eks. affald, trade, har mv.).

e Hvis fremmede substanser setter sig fast i lugen, eller lugen ikke er helt lukket, kan det medfere vandudslip.
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Abn vandhanen, og kontroller, om tilkoblingsstykket pa vandtilfarselsslangen er strammet forsvarligt, og at der ikke
laekkervand, inden du bruger apparatet.

e Hvis skruerne pa tilkoblingsstykket pa vandtilferselsslangen er lgse, kan det medfgre vandudslip.

Det apparat, du har kgbt, er kun designet til husholdningsbrug.

Erhvervsmaessig anvendelse af apparatet regnes for misbrug af apparatet. | dette tilfeelde vil apparatet ikke vaere
daekket af standardgarantien fra Samsung, og Samsung kan ikke holdes til ansvar for fejlfunktion eller skade, der opstar
som falge af sddan misbrug.

Du ma ikke sta pa apparatet eller anbringe genstande (f.eks. vasketgj, teendte stearinlys, teendte cigaretter, tallerkener,
kemikalier, metalgenstande m.m.) pa apparatet.
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e Detkan resultere i elektrisk stad, brand, problemer med apparatet eller personskade.

Spray ikke flygtige materialer, som f.eks. insekticider, pa apparatets overflade.
e Ud overatveare skadelig for mennesker kan det medfare elektrisk sted, brand eller problemer med apparatet.

Anbring ikke genstande, der genererer elektromagnetiske felter, teet pa vaskemaskinen.

e Dette kan medfare personskade pga. en fejlfunktion.

Vand, der afledes ved vask med hgj temperatur eller ved tarring, er varmt. Rer ikke ved vandet.

e Det kan medfgre forbraendinger eller personskader.

Vandafledningstiden kan variere afhangigt af vandtemperaturen. Hvis vandtemperaturen er for hgj, starter
afledningsprocessen farst, narvandet keler ned.

Vask ikke, centrifuger ikke og ter ikke vandtaette seeder, matter eller tgj (*), medmindre dit apparat har et seerligt
program til vask af disse genstande.

(*): Sengetej af uld, regntgj, fiskeveste, skibukser, soveposer, blesnipper, svededragter og cykel-, motorcykel- og
bildaekkener m.v.

o Vaskikke tykke eller harde matter, heller ikke selvom der er et vaskemaerke pa plejeanvisningen. Dette kan
medfare beskadigelse af vaskemaskinen, vagge, gulv eller tgj pga. unormale vibrationer.

o Vask ikke dekorative teepper eller dermatter med bagbeklaedning af gummi. Gummibagklaedningen kan falde af og
sette sig fast pa tromlens inderside, og dette kan medfare fejlfunktion, som f.eks. tamningsfejl.

Brug ikke vaskemaskinen, nar seebeskuffen er fjernet.

e Det kan medfare elektrisk sted eller personskade pga. vandudslip.

Rer ikke indersiden af tromlen under eller lige efter tarring, da den ervarm.

e Detkan resultereiforbraendinger.

Glasset i lagen bliver varmt under vask og terring. Rar ikke glasset.

Lad ikke barn lege omkring vaskemaskinen eller rgr glaslagen.

e Det kan resultere i forbraendinger.

Stik ikke handerne ind i seebeskuffen.

»  Dette kan medfare personskade, da din hand kan blive fanget i enheden til tilfarsel af vaskemiddel.

Fjern beholderen til flydende vaskemiddel (kun relevante modeller), nér der bruges vaskepulver.

e I modsat fald kan vand leekke gennem fronten af vaskemiddelskuffen.

Kom ikke andre genstande (som f.eks. sko, madrester, dyr) end vasketgj i vaskemaskinen.

o Dette kan medfare skade pa vaskemaskinen eller personskade eller kaeledyrs ded pga. unormale vibrationer.

Tryk ikke pa knapperne med skarpe genstande, som f.eks. nale, knive, negle, osv.

e Detkan resultere i elektrisk stad eller personskade.
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Vask ikke tgj, der er forurenet med olie, creme eller lotion, der ofte stammer fra hudplejeprodukter eller
massageklinikker.

e Dette kan medfare, at gummilisten bliver deformeret og resultereri et vandudslip.
Efterlad ikke metalobjekter, som f.eks. sikkerhedsnale, harnale, eller blegemiddel i tromlen i lang tid.
e  Dette kan medfere, at tromlen ruster.

e Huvis der begynder at dannes rust pa tromlens overflade, skal du anvende et rensemiddel (neutralt) pa overfladen
o0g bruge en svamp til at ggre det rent med. Brug aldrig en metalbgrste.

Du ma ikke anvende oplgsningsmidler til tarrensning direkte, og vasketgj, der indeholder oplasningsmidler til
tarrensning, ma ikke vaskes, skylles eller centrifugeres.
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e Det kan resultere i selvantendelse eller anteendelse pa grund af varme fra iltning af olien.
Brug ikke vand fra vandkgle/varmeenheder.
e Dette kan medfgre problemer med vaskemaskinen.

Brug ikke handsabe til vaskemaskinen.

e Huvis det stivner eller opsamles inde i vaskemaskinen, kan det medfgre problemer med apparatet, misfarvning, rust
eller darlig lugt.

Kom sokker og brystholdere i et vaskenet, og vask disse med andet vasketgj.

Vask ikke store stykker vasketgj, som f.eks. sengetgj, i vaskenettet.

e Hvis du ikke ger det, kan det medfgre skade pga. unormale vibrationer.

Brug ikke stivnet vaskemiddel.

e Hvis det opsamles inde i vaskemaskinen, kan det medfgre vandudslip.

Sgrg for, at alle lommer i vasketgjet er tomme.

e Harde, skarpe genstande, som f.eks. manter, sikkerhedsnale, sem, skruer eller sten, kan fordrsage omfattende
skade pa apparatet.

Du ma ikke vaske tgj, der har store metalspaender, -knapper eller andre tunge metalobjekter.

Sorter vasketgjet efter farve pa basis af dets farveagthed, og veelg det anbefalede program, den anbefalede

vandtemperatur og yderligere funktioner.

e Dette kan medfgre misfarvning eller beskadigelse af stoffet.

Pas pa, at barns fingre ikke kommer i klemme i dgren, nar du lukker den.

e | modsat fald kan det resultere i personskade.

For at undga lugte og mug, skal du lade lagen sta dben efter en vask for at lade tromlen terre.

For at forhindre ophobning af kalk, skal du lade vaskemiddelskuffen st& aben efter en vask og terre inden i den.
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Kritiske renggringsadvarsler

/I\ ADVARSEL

Apparatet ma ikke renggres ved at sprgjte vand direkte pa det.

Brug ikke et steerkt, syreholdigt renggringsmiddel.

Brug ikke benzol, fortynder eller alkohol til at rengere apparatet.

e Det kan resultere i misfarvning, deformering, skade, elektrisk stad eller brand.

Far rengering eller vedligeholdelse skal du tage apparatets stremkabel ud af stikkontakten.
e | modsat fald kan der opsta elektrisk stgd eller brand.

Instruktioner om WEEE

Korrekt bortskaffelse af dette produkt (elektrisk og elektronisk affald)

(Gaelderilande med separate indsamlingssystemer)

Dette marke pa produktet, tilbehar eller dokumentation indikerer, at produktet og dets

elektroniske tilbeher (f.eks. oplader, hovedseet, USB-kabel) ikke ma bortskaffes med andet

husholdningsaffald, nar produktets levetid ophgrer. For at forhindre mulig skade pa miljg eller

menneskers sundhed pga. ukontrolleret affaldsbortskaffelse bedes du adskille disse elementer

fra andre typer affald og genbruge det ansvarligt for at fremme vedvarende genbrug af materielle
_ ressourcer.

Husholdninger bar kontakte enten den forhandler, hvor produktet blev kabt, eller de lokale

myndigheder for detaljer om, hvordan og hvor de kan aflevere disse enheder for miljgrigtig genbrug.

Virksomheder bgr kontakte deres leverander og undersgge betingelser og vilkar i indkebsaftalen.

Dette produkt og dets elektroniske tilbehar bar ikke blandes med andet kommercielt affald.

Du kan finde informationer om Samsungs miljaforpligtelser og produktlovgivningsmaessige forpligtelser, som f.eks.
REACH, WEEE eller batterier pa vores side om baredygtighed pa www.samsung.com.
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Erklaering om overensstemmelse

Samsung erkleerer hermed, at dette radioudstyr eri overensstemmelse med direktiv 2014/53/EU og med de
relevante lovkrav i Storbritannien. Den fulde ordlyd af EU's overensstemmelseserklaering og den britiske
overensstemmelseserklering findes pa falgende internetadresse: Den officielle overensstemmelseserklering findes
pa http://www.samsung.com. Ga til Support > Support Home, og indtast modelnavnet.

Wi-Fi maks. sendereffekt: 20 dBm ved 2,412-2,472 GHz

Aktivering af Wi-Fi (kun til netvaerksmodeller)
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Aktivering af Wi-Fi bruger mere energi. | et miljg, hvor Wi-Fi ofte aktiveres, kan det faktiske energiforbrug veere starre
end verdierne i afsnittet med specifikationsark.

1. Tryk og hold pa (')forat teende/slukke for vaskemaskinen.

2. Trykog hold pa ﬁ
2-1.  Vaskemaskinen gari AP-tilstand og opretter forbindelse til din smartphone.
2-2.  Tryk pa ﬁ for at godkende din vaskemaskine.

2-3.  Nargodkendelsesprocessen er afsluttet, er din vaskemaskine forbundet med appen.

BEMARK

Tryk og hold pa @_’l i 3 sekunder for at komme ind i menuen Systemfunktioner menu, drej pa navigationsknappen for at
valge Wi-Fi, og tryk pa Ofor at deaktivere det.
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Installation

Falg disse instruktioner omhyggeligt for at sikre korrekt installation af vaskemaskinen og for at forhindre uheld under
vask.

Installationskrav

Stremforsyning og forbindelse til jord
Brug et sarskilt forgreningskredslgb dedikeret til vaskemaskinen.

For at sikre korrekt jording leveres vaskemaskinen med et stremkabel med tre ben og jordforbindelse til brug i en
korrekt installeret og jordforbundet stikkontakt.

Tjek med en autoriseret elinstallater eller servicetekniker, hvis du ikke er sikker pa jordforbindelsen.

/ndrikke det medfalgende stik. Hvis det ikke passer til stikkontakten, sa fa en autoriseret elinstallater til at installere
et korrekt stik.
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/I\ ADVARSEL
e Brug IKKE et forlaengerkabel.

e Brug kun det stramkabel, der fulgte med vaskemaskinen.

e Slut IKKE jordkablet til VVS-rar af plastik, gasrer eller varmtvandsrar.

e Forkert tilsluttede jordledninger kan medfare elektrisk stad.

Vandforsyning

Det korrekte vandtryk til denne vaskemaskine er mellem 50 kPa 0g 1000 kPa. Vandtryk pd mindre end 50 kPa kan

resultere i, at vandventilen ikke lukker helt eller at det kan tage leengere tid at fylde tromlen, hvilket far vaskemaskinen @
til at slukke. Vandhaner skal veaere hgjst 120 cm fra vaskemaskinens bagside, sa den medfglgende indlgbsslange kan na

vaskemaskinen.

Sadan reduceres risikoen for leekager:

e Sprg for, at vandhanerne er let tilgeengelige.

e Lukfor hanerne, narvaskemaskinen ikke eri brug.

¢ Tjek regelmeessigt for utaetheder ved indlgbsslangens fittings.

/\ FORSIGTIG
Far farste brug af vaskemaskinen skal du kontrollere alle tilkoblinger ved vandventilen og haner for uteetheder.

Afledning
Samsung anbefaler et stigrar med en hgjde pa 60-90 cm. Aflgbsslangen skal vaere tilkoblet gennem holderen til
stigraret, og stigraret skal daekke aflgbsslangen helt.

Dansk 13
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Gulv

For den bedste ydelse bar vaskemaskinen installeres pa et solidt gulv. Traegulve skal muligvis forstaerkes for at mindske
vibrationer og/eller belastninger pa grund af ubalance. Teepper og blade flisematerialer modstar ikke vibrationer godt
og kan fa vaskemaskinen til at bevaege sig en anelse ved centrifugering.

/\ FORSIGTIG

Installer IKKE vaskemaskinen pa en platform eller pa en dérlig understattet struktur.

Vandtemperatur

Installer ikke vaskemaskinen pa steder, hvor vandet kan fryse, da der altid vil veere lidt vand tilbage i vaskemaskinens
ventil, pumpe og slangeomrader. Frosset vand i koblingsdelene kan medfare skade pa balter, pumper og andre
komponenter i vaskemaskinen.

Installation af alkove
Mindste afstand for stabil funktion:
e Sider: 25 mm, top: 25 mm, bagside: 50 mm, front: 550 mm
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Hvis der installeres bade en vaskemaskine og en tarretumbler det samme sted, skal der foran alkoven vaere mindst
550 mm fri plads. Vaskemaskinen alene kraever ikke et specifikt areal med fri plads.

Trinvis installation

TRIN 1 Vaelg en placering

Krav til placeringsstedet:
e Solid, plan overflade uden taepper eller andet gulvmateriale, der kan blokere ventilationen

¢ Borte fra direkte sollys
e Tilstraekkelig plads til ventilation og kabling
e Denomgivende temperatur skal altid vaere over frysepunktet (0 °C)

e Borte fra varmekilder

BEMARK

e Foratundga voldsomme vibrationer under karsel af vaskemaskinen, skal stabilitet overvejes far noget andet.
o |Installérdin vaskemaskine pa et fast, jeevnt gulv.

e Installérikke vaskemaskinen pa blade gulv eller gulvbeklaedninger.

e Hvis du installerer din vaskemaskine pa et treequly, skal du installere et vandbestandigt gulvpanel (min 30 mm /
1,18” tyk) til gulvet. Vi anbefaler ogsg, at du installere din vaskemaskine i hjgrnet af traegulvet.

—_
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TRIN 2 Fjern fragtboltene

1. Pak produktet ud, og fjern alle fragtboltene.
2. Setboltdakslerne (B) ind i hullerne (markeret med cirkler pa billedet).

BEMARK

Antallet af fragtbolte kan variere afhangigt af modellen.
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/N ADVARSEL

e Foratundga personskade, skal du deekke hullerne efter at have fjernet fragtboltene. Flyt ikke vaskemaskinen
uden, at fragtboltene er pa plads. Spaend fragtboltene, far du flytter vaskemaskinen til en anden placering. Behold
fragtboltene et sikkert sted til fremtidig brug.

e Emballagematerialer kan vaere farlige for bgrn. Anbring alle emballagematerialer (plasticposer, polystyren mv.)
uden for barns raekkevidde.

TRIN 3 Indstil justeringsfadderne
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Indstil justeringsfadderne for at nivellere vaskemaskinen. Stram mgtrikkerne med en skruenggle, nar din vaskemaskine
starlige.

/\ FORSIGTIG

Sgrg for, at alle justeringsfadder star p& gulvoverfladen for at undga, at vaskemaskinen flytter sig eller stejer pa grund
af vibrationer. Kontrollér derefter om vaskemaskinen vipper. Stram matrikkerne, hvis vaskemaskinen ikke vipper.

4 I /\ FORSIGTIG

Ved installation af produktet, skal du sgrge for, at
justeringsfgdderne ikke klemmer stremledningen.

Dansk 15
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TRIN 4 Tilslutvandslangen

BEMARK

Disse instruktioner er til vandhanen med gevind. For mere detaljerede instruktioner eller instruktioner om, hvordan du
tilslutter vandslangen til et vandhane uden gevind, kan du besgge webstedet pé forsiden af denne vejledning og tjekke
webvejledningen.

1. Koblvandslangen til vandhanen, og drej sa med uret for at fastspaende den.
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/\ FORSIGTIG

Fer tilslutning af vandslangen, skal du sgrge for, at der er en gummiskive i slangetilslutningen. Brug ikke slangen, hvis

gummiskiven er beskadiget eller mangler.

2. Koblden anden ende af vandslangen pa vandventilen bagest pa vaskemaskinen. Og drej den med uret for at
spande den.

3. Abnlangsomt vandhanen, og tjek, om der er utzetheder omkring tilkoblingsomrédet. Hvis der er utaetheder, skal du
gentage trin10g 2.

/N ADVARSEL

Hvis der er en vandlaekage, skal du stoppe betjening af vaskemaskinen og afbryde den fra stramforsyningen. Kontakt
derefter et lokalt Samsung-servicecenter, hvis der er leekage fra vandslangen, eller kontakt en vvs-reparatar, hvis der er
lekage fra vandhanen. Ellers kan der forekomme elektriske sted.

/\ FORSIGTIG

Straek ikke vandslangen med kraft. Hvis slangen er for kort, skal du udskifte den med en leengere slange, der kan tale
hgjt tryk.

16  Dansk
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TRIN 5 Placérafledningsslangen

Afledningsslangen kan anbringes pa tre mader:

60~90cm
60~90cm

Over kanten pé en vaskekumme | et aflgbsrar I en forgrening til en vasks aflgbsrar:

/\ FORSIGTIG

Fjern proppen pa forgreningen til vaskens aflgbsrar, far du tilslutter aflgbsraret til den.
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TRIN 6 Teend

Slut stremledningen til en stikkontakt beskyttet af en sikring eller stramkredslgbsafbryder. Tryk og hold derefter pd (D i
3 sekunder for at taende for vaskemaskinen.

BEMARK

e Forduvasker tgj for farste gang, skal du kere et komplet vaskeprogram uden vasketgj i tromlen.

e Hvis displayet ikke svarer p& kontrolinput. Fjern maerkaten.

Kar kalibrering

¢ Indledende opsatning inkluderer kalibreringsprocessen, der kommer efter valg af sprog. Du skal gennemfare
kalibreringen, fer du kan bruge vaskemaskinen.

e Tom tromlen, og tryk derefter pa Dl for at starte kalibreringen.
e Narkalibreringen er gennemfart, slukkes og taendes der igen automatisk for strammen.

e Huvis du vil kere kalibrering igen, skal du trykke og holde pa & for at starte systemfunktioner og veelge Kalibrering.

Manuel pafyldning

N 1. Rumtil forvask: Tilseet forvaskemiddel.
2. Rumtil hovedvask: Tilseet vaskemiddel til hovedvask,
bledgeringsmiddel, ibledsaetningsmiddel,

Rumtil 4 blegemidler og/eller pletfjernere.
hovedvask 3. Rumtil bledggringsmiddel: Tilseet f.eks. skyllemiddel.
Rum til Overskrid ikke maksimumslinjen (A).

bledgeringsmiddel

-

/\ FORSIGTIG

Vaskemaskinen stopper med at kere, hvis du abner for vaskemiddelskuffen, mens vaskemaskinen forsynes med vand.
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Betjening

For detaljerede oplysninger om brug af vaskemaskinen, se den medfalgende ét-arks-vejledning. (Driftsvejledning for
vaskemaskinen)

BEMARK

Navne pa programmer og funktioner, dervises i denne vejledning kan vaere anderledes fra dit produkt.

Liste over programmer og valgmuligheder

Program

Eco 40-60 Bomuld 15 min kvikvask Super Speed
Intens kold Kunststof Sart tej Handklaeder
Sengetgj Skjorter Hygiejnisk damp uld
Udendars Fritidstej Kulert Stille vask
Blandet tgj Skyet dag Skyl+centrifugér Tem/centrifuger

;‘:: Vaskettorre Bomuld ter Synt. ter Luftvask

E' Tromlerens+ Tromlerens

e Tromlerens+/Tromlerens
Brug ikke renggringsmidler til renggring af tromlen. Kemikalierester inden i tromlen kan fordrsage skader pa
vasketgjet eller vaskemaskines tromle.
- Tromlerens+: Kun modellerne WD**Tg##x% \YD**Tgukxksk WD**T7xkkxk \YD**TGrxwk8, \DHATPrssets

- Tromlerens: Kun modellen WD**T5***xx
¢ SuperSpeed: Kun modellerne WD**Tg# %% \WD**Tgwkskx \D* Tk kx5 WD*RTkwokxs \YDk*TPHskx%

¢ Blandet tgj: Kun modellen WD**T5*****

BEM/ARK
Den faktiske vasketid adskiller sig fra den estimerede tid, der blev vist i starten pa kontrolpanelet, nar der vaelges
program.

Yderligere funktioner
Tryk pa & for at vaelge blandt falgende muligheder.

Tort Hurtig kersel Forvask Intensiv

Boblebladgering Mine programmer Udskudt tid Bgrnelds

o Bornelds: Tryk pa O for at l&se alle knapperne undtagen knappen (O.
*  Hurtig kersel: Kun modellerne WD**Tg*x¥x WD**T7xkxxk \D**TPrskx

e Udskudt tid: Du kan indstille vaskemaskinen til at feerdiggere vasken automatisk pa et senere tidspunkt. Du kan
valge en forsinkelse pa mellem 1 0g 24 timer (i intervaller pa 1time). Den viste time indikerer tidspunktet, hvor
vasken vil veere feerdig.
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Systemfunktioner
Tryk og hold p& 1 i 3 sekunder for at &bne menuen Systemfunktioner for at zendre falgende muligheder.

Al-mgnster Alarm Kalibrering Wi-Fi

Sprog Nulstil

e Alarm: Du kan aktivere eller deaktivere melodien for gennemfart program. De gvrige lyde forbliver dog aktive.

e Smart kontrol: Teend for Smart kontrol for at aktivere kontrol over din maskine.

AddWash (kun relevante modeller)

Brug AddWash-dgren, hvis du vil leegge mere vasketgj i efter at have startet vasken.

]

1. Tryk pa Dllfor at stoppe vaskeprogrammet.
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2. Tryk pa det gverste omrade af AddWash-deren for at lase daren op. Daren flytter sig let indad, nar du trykker pa
den, og vil derefter dbne.

3. Abn AddWash-dgren helt, og laeg derefter yderligere vasketgj ind i tromlen via AddWash-dgren.
4. Loft AddWash-dgren tilbage pé plads, og las derefter dgren ved at skubbe pa det gverste omrade af deren, indtil du
harer et klik. Tryk derefter pa >||igen for at genoptage vaskeprogrammet.

BEMARK

Vandet inde i tromlen laekker ikke, hvis AddWash-daren er lukket korrekt. Der kan dannes vanddraber omkring
AddWash-dgren, men de kommer ikke inde fra tromlen. Dette er normalt.

AddWash-dgren abner ikke, og meddelelsen "AddWash-lage er aben" vises.

Denne meddelelse vises, hvis du forsgger at abne AddWash-deren, mens maskinen kerer. Maskinen registrerer, at
AddWash-dgren er en smule dben, og stopper af sikkerhedsmassige grunde.

Hvis dette sker, skal du lukke AddWash-dgren og derefter trykke pa [>| for at genoptage vasken.

Hvornarkan jeg ikke abne AddWash-dgren?
Du kan ikke abne AddWash-dgren:
¢ Narden indvendige temperatur er hgjere end 50 °C.

¢ Underet tromlerensningsprogram som f.eks. Tromlerens+. Disse programmer har ikke vasketgj inde i tromlen.

/\ FORSIGTIG

Forsag ikke at dbne AddWash-daren, mens terrings- eller kogeprocessen eri gang. Der kan komme varm damp ud.
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SmartThings

Wi-Fi-forbindelse

Brug din smartphone eller tablet til at ga til Indstillinger, og aktivere den tradlgse forbindelse, og veelge et AP
(adgangspunkt).
e Maskinen understetter kun Wi-Fi 2,4 GHz-protokollerne.

Download

Pa et app-marked (Google Play Store, Apple App Store, Samsung Galaxy Apps) skal du sgge efter appen SmartThings og
benytte sggeordene “SmartThings”. Download og installer appen din enhed.

BEMARK

Appen er underlagt eendringer uden varsel af hensyn til forbedret ydeevne.

Log pa
Du skal farst logge pa SmartThings med din Samsung-konto. Opret en ny Samsung-konto ved at falge instruktionerne i
appen. Du behgver ikke en separat app til at oprette din konto.

BEMARK

Hvis du har en Samsung-konto, skal du bruge din konto til at logge pa. En registreret bruger af en smartphone eller
tablet fra Samsung logges automatisk pa.
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Sadan tilmelder du til maskinen til SmartThings
1. Serg for, at din smartphone eller tablet er forbundet til et tradlest netveerk. | modsat fald skal du ga til Indstillinger,
aktivere den tradlese forbindelse og vaelge et AP (adgangspunkt).

2. Abn SmartThings pa din smartphone eller tablet.
3. Hvis meddelelsen "A new device is found. (En ny enhed er blevet fundet.)” vises, skal du valge Tilfgj.

Hvis der ikke vises en meddelelse, skal du vaelge + samt din tarretumbler pa listen over tilgaengelige enheder. Hvis
din maskine ikke vises pa listen, skal du veelge Enhedstype > Angiv enhedsmodel og derefter tilfgje din maskine
manuelt.

5. Registrer din maskine i appen SmartThings som falger.
a. Fgj maskinen til SmartThings. Kontrollér, at maskinen er blevet fgjet til SmartThings.
b. Nartilmeldingen er gennemfart, vises din maskine pa din smartphone eller tablet.

Smart kontrol

Efter tilslutning af dit produkt til SmartThings, kan du fjernkontrollere din maskine.

Nar du har fyldt maskinen med tgj og lukket daren. Tryk p& Smart kontrol og styr bekvemt din vaskemaskine, tilfgj
skylle-, centrifugerings- eller tarreprogrammer med appen SmartThings.
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Vedligeholdelse

For instruktioner om renggring af vaskemaskinen, kan du besgge webstedet pa forsiden af denne vejledning og tjekke
webvejledningen.

Rengear

Nedafledning
| tilfelde af en stremfejl skal du aflede vandet inde i tromlen, inden du tager vasketgjet ud.
4 N

1. Sla stremmen fra, og tag vaskemaskinens stik ud af stikkontakten.
2. Tryk let p& den gverste del af filterdaekslet for at abne det.

3. Anbring en tom, rummelig container omkring daekslet, og straek ngdafledningsslangen til containeren mens du
holder rardaekslet (A).

4. Abn rgrdakslet, og lad vandet i nedafledningsslangen (B) lgbe ud i containeren.
5. Naérdu erfaerdig, sa luk rardaekslet, og set slangen pa plads. Luk derefter filterdaekslet.

BEMARK

Brug en rummelig container, fordi der kan veere mere vand i tromlen end forventet.

Filter

<
®
o
5
)
=r
=
o
ok
n
)

-

Sluk for vaskemaskinen, og fjern stremkablet fra stikkontakten.

Afled det resterende vand, der erinde i tromlen. (For detaljer, se afsnittet Ngdafledning.)

Tryk let pa den gverste del af filterdaekslet for at abne det.

Drej filterknappen til venstre, og afled resterende vand.

Renggr filteret med en blad barste. Sgrq for, at afledningspumpens propel inde i filteret ikke er blokeret.
Genmonter filteret, og drej filterknappen til hgjre.

o v huwnN S
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AddWash-der (kun relevante modeller)
e N 1. AbnAddWash-dgren.
2. Brugenvad klud til at renggre maskinens AddWash-daren.
- Brug ikke renggringsmidler.
Der kan opsta misfarvning.
- Veerforsigtig ved rengering af gummipakningen og
lasemekanismen (A).

- Fjernfnug og stev regelmaessigt fra lugeomradet.

-
3. Skubop og luk derefter maskinens AddWash-dgr, indtil du
harer en kliklyd.
<
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Fejlfinding

Hvis der er problemer, skal du kontrollere informationsmeddelelsen pa LCD-skaermen og felge vejledningen pa
skaermen.
Kontakt servicecentret, hvis problemet fortseetter.

Kontrolpunkter

Hvis du oplever et problem med vaskemaskinen, skal du farst tjekke tabellen herunder og prave
disse forslag.

Problem Handling

s  Kontroller, at vaskemaskinen er sat til.
e Sprgfor, at lugen er ordentligt lukket.

e Sgrg for, at vandhanerne er abnet.

e Tryk pa |l for at starte vaskemaskinen.
e Sgrg for, at Barnelds er deaktiveret.

e Inden vaskemaskinen fyldes op med vand, afgiver den en raekke kliklyde for at
kontrollere, om lugen er last. Den udfgrer desuden en hurtig afledning af vand.

e Tjeksikringen, eller nulstil gruppeafbryderen.
Starter ikke. o Kontroller, om der er stramforsyning.
e Lavspanding registreret.
- Tjek, om stremkablet er sat i.
e Sgrq for, at vasketgjet ikke sidder fast i lugen.

¢ Meddelelsen "AddWash-lage er aben" vises, nar du dbner AddWash-deren uden at
trykke pa || Hvis dette sker, skal du gere et af falgende:

e Tryk pd AddWash-daren for at lukke den korrekt. Tryk derefter pa [>|| og prav igen.

¢ Forat tilfgje vasketgj abnes AddWash-daren og tgjet leegges i maskinen. Luk
AddWash-deren helt. Tryk derefter pa [>| for at fortsatte programmet.

o Abn helt op forvandhanen.
e Sgrgfor, at lugen er ordentligt lukket.
Vandtilfarslen er e Kontroller, at vandtilfarselsslangen ikke er frosset til.
utilstreekkelig, ellerder | e  Kontroller, at vandtilfarselsslangen ikke er bgjet eller tilstoppet.

eringenvandtilfarsel. | . 55rq for atvandtrykket er tilstraekkeligt.

-
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e Sprq for, at koldtvandshanen og varmtvandshanen er korrekt tilkoblet.

*  Renger tradfilteret, da det kan veere tilstoppet.

e Kontroller, at vaskemaskinen kerer med et tilstraekkeligt vandtryk.

Der er stadig e Sgrg for, at vaskemidlet kommer ned i midten af saeebeskuffen.

vaskemiddel i e Sgrgfor, at rensehaetten ersat korrekt i.
sabeskuffen efter et o Huvis du brugervaskepulver, skal du sgrge for, at vaskemiddelvalgeren eri den
eI gverste position.

e Fjernrensehetten, og renggr sebeskuffen.
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Problem Handling

e Sgrq for, at vaskemaskinen erinstalleret pa et jeevnt, solidt gulv, som ikke er glat.
Hvis gulvet er ujaevnt, skal du bruge justeringsfedderne til at justere hgjden pa
vaskemaskinen.

e Sgrg for, at fragtboltene erfjernet.

e Sgrg for, at vaskemaskinen ikke er i bergring med en anden genstand.

¢ Kontroller, at vasketgjet er fyldt jeevnt i.

Vibrerer kraftigt eller e Motoren stgjer muligvis under normal karsel.

Sl e QOveralls eller tgj med metalgenstande kan medfere stgj undervask. Dette er
normalt.

e Metalgenstande, som f.eks. mgnter, kan medfere stegj. Fjern disse genstande fra
tromlen eller filterhuset efter vask.

e Omfordel vasketgjet. Hvis kun et enkelt stykke tej skal vaskes, som f.eks. en
badekébe eller et par bukser, kan den endelige centrifugering vare utilfredsstillende,
hvorved kontrolmeddelelsen "Ub" vises i displayet.

e Sprg for, at afledningsslangen er rettet ud helt hen til afledningssystemet. Hvis du
oplever problemer med vandafledningen, skal du tilkalde service.

e Kontrollér, at filteret ikke er tilstoppet.

o Luk lugen, og tryk p& Dll.
Af sikkerhedsmaessige grunde karer vaskemaskinen ikke rundt eller centrifugerer,
hvis lugen ikke er lukket.

Udleder ikke vand og/

; - e Sprq for, at afledningsslangen ikke er frosset til eller tilstoppet.
eller centrifugerer ikke.

e Sgrq for, afledningsslangen er sluttet til et afledningssystem, der ikke er tilstoppet.

e Huvis derikke er tilstraekkelig stramforsyning til vaskemaskinen, stopper
vaskemaskinen midlertidigt med at aflede vand eller centrifugere. Nar
vaskemaskinen igen har tilstraekkelig stremforsyning, kerer den normalt igen.

e Sprg for, at afledningsslangen sidder korrekt afhaengigt af tilslutningstypen.

e Renggrfilteret, da det kan vare tilstoppet.

e Tryk p& Dl for at stoppe vaskemaskinen.
e Det kan tage et gjeblik, inden lugens lasemekanisme slipper.

e Dgren kan ikke dbnes fgr 3 minutter efter, vaskemaskinen er stoppet, eller derer

By

= slukket for den.

g-. Lugen dbner ikke. e Sgrgfor, at altvand i tromlen er afledt.
(V=]

e Lugen kan muligvis ikke abnes, hvis der stadig ervand i tromlen. Afled vandet i
tromlen, og &bn lugen manuelt.

e Sgrgfor, at lugelaslyset er slukket. Lugelaslyset slukker, narvaskemaskinen har
afledt vandet.

e Sgrgforat bruge de anbefalede vaskemidler, hvor det er relevant.
e Brugvaskemiddel med hgj effektivitet (HE) for at hindre overskydende skum.

Meget skum. e Begrens mangden af vaskemiddel ved bledt vand, lidt vasketgj eller kun lettere
snavset vasketg;j.

e Brug af andet end HE-vaskemiddel anbefales ikke.

Kan ikke tilsaette ekstra | ¢  Sgrg for, at den resterende mangde vaskemiddel og skyllemiddel erinden for
vaskemiddel. graensen.

24 Dansk
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Problem Handling

e Slutstremkablet til en stramfgrende stikkontakt.
e Tjeksikringen, eller nulstil gruppeafbryderen.

o Luklugen, og tryk p& Dl for at starte vaskemaskinen. Af sikkerhedsmaessige grunde
karer vaskemaskinen ikke rundt eller centrifugerer, hvis lugen ikke er lukket.

¢ Inden vaskemaskinen fyldes op med vand, afgiver den en raekke kliklyde for at
kontrollere, om lugen er last. Den udfarer desuden en hurtig afledning af vand.

Stopper. o Derermuligvis en pause eller iblgdlaegningsfase i programmet. Vent lidt, og
vaskemaskinen fortsetter muligvis.

e Sgrq for, at tradfilteret til vandtilferselsslangen pa vandhanerne ikke er tilstoppet.
Rengar tradfilteret regelmaessigt.

e Hvis derikke ertilstraekkelig stramforsyning til vaskemaskinen, stopper
vaskemaskinen midlertidigt med at aflede vand eller centrifugere. Nar
vaskemaskinen igen har tilstraekkelig stramforsyning, kerer den normalt igen.

o Abn helt op for begge haner.
e Sprg for, at den valgte temperatur er korrekt.
e Sgrqfor, at slangerne er koblet til de korrekte haner. Striber fra vandudskylning.

e Sgrg for, at varmelegemet er indstillet til at tilfgre mindst 49 °C varmt vand fra
hanen. Kontroller desuden varmelegemets kapacitet og opvarmningstid.

Fyldes med vand i den e Frakobl slangerne, og renger tradfilteret. Tradfilteret kan vaere tilstoppet.

forkerte temperatur. ¢ Narvaskemaskinen fyldes med vand, &ndres vandtemperaturen muligvis, i takt
med at funktionen til automatisk temperaturrequlering maler temperaturen pé det
indgdende vand. Dette er normalt.

¢ Narvaskemaskinen fyldes, kan der stramme lidt varmt og/eller lidt koldt vand
gennem skuffen mens der valges kolde eller varme temperaturer. Dette er normalt
i funktionen til automatisk temperaturregulering, narvaskemaskinen skal finde den
rette vandtemperatur.

e Brug hgj eller ekstrahgj centrifugeringshastighed.

Vasketgjet er vadt e Brugvaskemiddel med hgj effektivitet (HE) for at mindske overskydende skum.
i slutningen af et e Dererforlidt vasketgj. Lidt vasketgj (ét eller to stykker) kan skabe ubalance, hvorved
program. vasketgjet muligvis ikke centrifugeres ordentligt.

e Sgrg for, at afledningsslangen ikke er bgjet eller tilstoppet.

e Sgrgfor, at lugen er ordentligt lukket.

-
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e Sgrgfor, at alle slangetilkoblinger er tette.

e Sgrgfor, at afledningsslangens ende er monteret og fastgjort korrekt til
afledningssystemet.

Laekkervand. *  Undga at fylde for meget vasketgj i.

e Brugvaskemiddel med hgj effektivitet (HE) for at hindre overskydende skum.
e Kontroller afledningsslangen.

- Searg for, at afledningsslangens ende ligge ikke pa gulvet.

- Kontroller, at afledningsslangen ikke er tilstoppet.

Dansk 25
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Problem Handling

e Dersamles meget skum i fordybninger, hvilket kan medfgre darlige lugte.
e Korrensningsprogrammer regelmaessigt for at holde rent.

Lugtgener. )

¢ Rengar lugeforseglingen (membran).

e Aftervaskemaskinen indvendigt efter et afsluttet program.

Kan ikke se nogen
bobler (kun Bubble-
modeller).

e Du kan muligvis ikke se bobler, hvis der for meget vasketgj i tromlen.

e Svertsnavset vasketej genererer muligvis ikke bobler.

e AddWash-dgren kan kun dbnes, nérindikatoren T% vises. Den dbner dog ikke i
folgende tilfeelde:

Kan jeg abne maskinens

AddWash-dgr nar som

helst?

- Narkoge- eller tgrreprocessen eri gang og den interne temperatur bliver for hgj
- Hvis du indstiller Barnelas af sikkerhedshensyn

- Narprogrammet tromlevask eller tromletgrring, som ikke involvereryderligere
vasketgj, kerer.

En meddelelse
vises i displayet for e Kontrollér, at seebeskuffen er korrekt lukket.

atalarmere om, at - Abn sabeskuffen, og luk den igen. Sarg for, at seebeskuffen er lukket korrekt.
dispenseren er dben.

»  Den faktiske vasketid adskiller sig fra den estimerede tid, der blev vist i starten pa

Dget vasketid. kontrolpanelet, nar der veelges program.

Kontakt et servicecenter, hvis problemet fortsetter. Telefonnummeret pa servicecenteret findes pd maerkatet pa
produktet.

Samsung er ikke ansvarlig for skader pa produktet, personskader eller andre problemer med produktsikkerheden, som
erforarsaget af en reparation, der ikke fglger instruktionerne i disse reparationsvejledninger. Enhver beskadigelse af
produktet forarsaget af forseg pa at reparere produktet (af en person udover en Samsung-certificeret servicetekniker)
vil heller ikke vaere daekket af garantien.

/\ FORSIGTIG

Afisning af din vaskemaskine

Vaskemaskinen kan fryse, nar den kommer under 0 °C.

1. Sluk forvaskemaskinen, og fjern stramkablet fra stikkontakten.
Heeld varmt vand pé vandhanen for at lesne vandslangen.
Frakoblvandslangen, og laeg den i varmt vand.
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4. Heldvarmtvanditromlen, og lad det virke i10 minutter.
5. Koblvandslangen til vandhanen igen.
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Specifikationer

Beskyttelse af miljoet

e Dette apparat er fremstillet af materialer, der kan genbruges. Hvis du beslutter dig for at bortskaffe apparatet, skal
du overholde de lokale forskrifter om bortskaffelse af affald. Klip stremkablet over, sa apparatet ikke kan tilsluttes
en strgmkilde. Fjern lugen, s dyr og smé barn ikke kan blive lukket inde i apparatet.

e Overskrid ikke de mangder vaskemiddel, der anbefales af producenten af vaskemidlet.
e Brug kun pletfjerner og blegemidler fgr vasken, og kun nar det er strengt ngdvendigt.

*  Sparpadvand og elektricitet ved at fylde maskinen op (den ngjagtige maengde afhanger af det anvendte program).

Stremforbrug i standbytilstand

Slukket tilstand 0,50 W
Stremforbrug Netveerkets standbytilstand 2,00W
Tid i netveerkets standbytilstand (Wi-Fi) 10 Min
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Specifikationsark

“*”Stjerne(r) henviser til variantmodeller og kan variere mellem (0-9) og (A-Z).
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Type Vaskemaskine med pafyldning fra forsiden
Modelnavn WD12T***x%x
A (bredde) 600 mm
B (hgjde) 850 mm
Dimensioner C (dybde) 650 mm
D 733 mm
E 170 mm
Vandtryk 50-1000 kPa
82,0 kg (WD**T*Qwsx \YD*#T*@wskxx \YD**TH5xx%
Nettovaegt WD AT *4 %% \YD**T*3wkx%)
80,0 kg (WD**T*Q****)
Vask o
Maksimal vaskekapacitet centrifugegring 120kg
Terring 8,0 kg
Strgmforbrug op\\iiﬁwz?ng AC Zi_%aio v/ 1900-2300W
Terring 1600-1900 W
Omdrejningstal for centrifugering 1400 omdr./min.

BEM/ERK

Designet og specifikationerne kan andres uden varsel for at forbedre kvaliteten.
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Notat
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Pesukoneen

Mallit;: WD1*Tx**%x%

e Onnittelut uuden Samsung-pesukoneen hankkimisesta. Tassa oppaassa on tarkeaa tietoa laitteen
asennuksesta, kdytdstd ja hoidosta. Lue tdma opas perusteellisesti ennen pesukoneen kayttoa
varmistaaksesi, ettd osaat kdyttdd uuden pesukoneesi tarjoamia ominaisuuksia ja toimintoja turvallisesti ja
tehokkaasti.

e Katso tarkat ohjeet pesukoneen asennuksesta ja puhdistuksesta seka ecodesign-tiedot (asetuksen (EU)
2019/2023 mukaan), Samsungin verkkosivulta (http://www.samsung.com). Siirry kohtaan Tuki > Tuki-
padsivu ja kirjoita mallinumero. Tai lataa ja asenna SmartThings-sovellus mobiililaitteellesi ja avaa sitten
sovelluksessa Ohjattu HomeCare-toiminto saadaksesi vinkkeja ja ohjeita.

e Tarkista tuotteen mallinimi tuotteeseen liitetysta tai kiinnitetystd merkista.

Pakkauksen sisalto

01 Manuaalinen annostelu
02 Vapautusvipu

03 Pesuainelokero
04 Kayttépaneeli

05 Luukku

06 Rumpu

07 Nukkasihti

08 Hatatyhjennysputki
09 Sihdin suojus

10 Tyotaso

11 Pistoke

12 Poistoletku

13 Saatojalat

v

Mutteriavain Pulttien Letkun ohjain  Kylmdvesiletku Kuumavesiletku — Nesteméisen Suojakorkki
suojukset pesuaineen
kotelo

Lisatarvikkeet (eivat sisally toimitukseen)

e Pinoamissarja:
- SK-DH (vain mallit WDT*T***¥% (DG*TH**xx% \WDGHKTGr+¥k% \WDYHTg**++%)
- SKK-UR (vain mallit WD12T***#% WDI3T#*%xx% \WD]4T*x%%)

- Kuivausrummun ja pesukoneen pinoamiseen tarvitaan pinoamissarja.
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HUOM.

e Mutteriavain: kuljetuspulttien irrottamiseen ja pesukoneen vaakatasoon saatamiseen.

e Pulttien suojukset: Reikien peittamiseen kuljetuspulttien irrotuksen jalkeen. Eri mallien mukana toimitetaan
eri maara pulttien suojuksia.

e Letkun ohjain: poistoletkun ripustamiseen vieméariputkeen tai pesualtaaseen.

e Kylma-/kuumavesiletku: Veden syottdmiseen pesukoneeseen. (Kuumavesiletkut on tarkoitettu vain
soveltuviin malleihin.)

¢ Nestemaisen pesuaineen kotelo: aseta kotelo pesuainelokeroon, jotta voit kdyttaa nestemaistd pesuainetta.
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Turvallisuusohjeet

Tarkeita turvamerkintoja

Oppaan kuvakkeiden ja merkkien merkitykset:

/\ VAROITUS

Vaarat ja vaaralliset toimenpiteet, jotka saattavat aiheuttaa vakavia henkildvahinkoja, kuoleman ja/tai
omaisuusvahinkoja.

/\ HuoMmIO

Vaarat ja vaaralliset toimenpiteet, jotka saattavat aiheuttaa henkild- tai omaisuusvahinkoja.

HUOM.

Viittaa henkilo- tai omaisuusvahinkojen mahdollisuuteen.

Lue ohjeet

Nama varoitusmerkit auttavat estdmaan sinua ja muita loukkaantumasta.
Noudata merkintgja tarkasti.

Kun olet lukenut tdman kayttdoppaan, pida se tallessa tulevaa kdyttdd varten.
Lue kaikki ohjeet, ennen kuin kaytat laitetta.

Kaikkiin laitteisiin, jotka toimivat sahkolla ja joissa on liikkuvia osia, liittyy onnettomuusriski. Jotta laitteen kayttd
olisi turvallista, tutustu sen toimintaan ja kdyta sita varoen.

2 Suomi
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Tarkeita turvallisuusohjeita

/N VAROITUS

Voit vahentaa tulipalon, sahkodiskun ja henkilévahinkojen vaaraa
laitetta kdyttdessasi noudattamalla yleisia turvallisuusohjeita,
esimerkiksi seuraavia:

—
(=
=
<
o
=
w0
c
=
(7
(=]
=N

=.
']
o
-

1. Tama laite ei ole tarkoitettu lasten tai muiden sellaisten
henkiléiden kaytettavaksi, joiden fyysiset tai henkiset
ominaisuudet, aistirajoitukset tai kokemuksen ja tiedon
puute estavat heita kayttamasta laitetta turvallisesti, ellei
heidan turvallisuudestaan vastaava henkild valvo heita tai ole
opastanut heille laitteen kayttoa.

2. Euroopassa: Tata laitetta saavat kdyttda yli 8-vuotiaat lapset
seka fyysisesti tai psyykkisesti rajoittuneet ja kokemattomat
henkil6t, jos kayttda valvotaan tai jos heille on annettu ohjeet
laitteen turvalliseen kayttéon ja he ymmartavat kayttoon
liittyvat vaarat. Lapset eivat saa leikkia laitteella. Lapset
eivat saa puhdistaa tai yllapitaa laitetta ilman valvontaa.

3. Lasten eisaa antaa leikkia laitteella.

4. Jos sahkdjohto on vaurioitunut, se tulee vaihdattaa
valmistajalla, valtuutetussa huoltoliikkeessa tai
ammattitaitoisella asentajalla, jotta vaaratilanteilta voitaisiin
valttya.

5. Kayta laitteen mukana toimitettuja uusia letkuja. Vanhoja
letkuja ei saa kayttaa uudelleen.

6. Varmista, ettei matto peita laitteen pohjassa olevia
ilmanvaihtoaukkoja (malleissa, joissa ilmanvaihtoaukot ovat
laitteen pohjassa).

Suomi 3
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| ®

7. Euroopassa: Alle 3-vuotiaat lapset on pidettava etaalla
laitteesta, jollei heitad valvota jatkuvasti.

8. HUOMIO: Jotta valtyttdisiin tahattomalta lampokatkaisun
nollaukselta, laitetta ei saa asentaa kayttamaan ulkoista
kytkinlaitetta, kuten ajastinta, eika kytkea sellaiseen
virtapiiriin, jossa tapahtuu saannéllisia katkoksia.
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9. Kuivausrumpua ei saa kayttaa, jos pesussa on kaytetty
teollisuuskemikaaleja.

10. Jos laitteessa on nukkasihti, se on puhdistettava
saannollisesti.

11. Nukan ei saa antaa kertya kuivausrummun ymparille. (Ei
koske laitteita, joiden ilmanvaihto suunnataan rakennuksen
ulkopuolelle.)

12. Huolehdi riittavasta ilmanvaihdosta, jotta kaasuja ei paase
virtaamaan huoneeseen polttoaineita kayttavista laitteista.
Tama koskee myds avotulta.

13. Al3 kuivaa pesematdntd pyykkid kuivausrummussa.

14. Jos pyykissa on esimerkiksi ruokadljya, asetonia, alkoholia,
bensiinia, kerosiinia, tahranpoistoainetta, tarpattia, vahaa
tai vahanpoistoainetta, se on pestava kuumassa vedessa
kayttaen tavallista enemman pesuainetta, ennen kuin pyykki
kuivataan kuivausrummussa.

15. Kuivausrummussa ei saa kuivata vaahtokumia
(lateksivaahtoa) sisaltavia tuotteita, suihkulakkeja,
vedenpitdvia tekstiileja, kumipohjaisia tuotteita tai
vaahtokumilla taytettyja tyynyja.

16. Kayta huuhteluaineita ja muita vastaavia tuotteita niiden
kayttéohjeiden mukaisesti.

4 Suomi
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17.

18.
19.

20.

21.

22.

23.

®

Kuivausohjelman lopussa ei kayteta l@ammitysta
(jadhdytysohjelma), jotta kuivattava materiaali jdisi
sellaiseen lampdtilaan, joka ei vaurioita sita.

Poista taskuista kaikki tavarat, kuten sytyttimet ja tulitikut.

VAROITUS: Al milloinkaan pysayté kuivausrumpua ennen
kuivausohjelman paattymistg, jollet valittomasti poista
kaikkea kuivattavaa pyykkia rummusta ja levita sita niin, etta
lampd paasee haihtumaan.

Poistoilmaa ei saa johtaa hormiin, jota kdytetaan poistamaan
hoyrya sellaisten laitteiden luota, joissa kaytetaan kaasua tai
muita polttoaineita.

Laitetta ei saa asentaa lukollisen, liukuoven tai sellaisen
oven taakse, jonka saranat ovat painvastaisella puolella
kuivausrummun saranoihin nahden (ovet saattavat estaa
toisiaan avautumasta).

VAROITUS: Laitetta ei saa asentaa kayttamaan ulkoista
kytkinlaitetta, kuten ajastinta, eika kytkea sellaiseen
virtapiiriin, jossa tapahtuu saannéllisia katkoksia.

Tama laite on tarkoitettu kotitalouskayttdon, sita ei ole
tarkoitettu kayttoon, kuten:

- Henkildston keittidalue kaupoissa, toimistoissa ja muissa
tyoymparistoissa;

- maatilat;

- asiakkailla hoteleissa, motelleissa ja muun tyyppisissa
majoitustiloissa;

- bed and breakfast -tyyppisissa ymparistdissa;

- Kerrostalojen yhteiskayttoalueilla tai
itsepalvelupesuloissa.

Suomi 5
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Tarkeita asennuksen liittyvia varoituksia

/\ VAROITUS

Laitteen saa asentaa vain pateva teknikko tai huoltoliike.

e Jos et noudata tatd ohjetta, seurauksena saattaa olla sahkdisku, tulipalo, rajahdys, laitevika tai
henkilévahinkoja.

Laite on painava, joten ole varovainen, kun nostat sita.

Kytke virtajohto huolellisesti pistorasiaan, joka tayttaa paikalliset sahkddn liittyvat vaatimukset. Kayta
pistorasiassa ainoastaan tata laitetta. Al3 kayta jatkojohtoa.

—
c
=
<
V)
=
w
c
c
wn
o
=

=.
[
m
-

e Jos pistorasiaan kytketddan muita laitteita, jatkopistorasian tai jatkojohdon kayttd voi aiheuttaa sdhkoiskun tai
tulipalon.

e Varmista, ettd virtaldhteen jannite, taajuus ja virta vastaavat laitteen teknisia tietoja. Jos et noudata tata
ohjetta, seurauksena saattaa olla sahkoisku tai tulipalo.

Poista kaikki vieraat aineet (esim. pély tai vesi) sadnnéllisesti pistokkeen liittimistd ja kosketuskohdista kuivalla
liinalla.

e |Irrota virtajohto pistorasiasta ja puhdista se kuivalla liinalla.

e Jos et noudata tatd ohjetta, seurauksena saattaa olla sahkdéisku tai tulipalo.

Kytke pistoke pistorasiaan niin, ettd johto osoittaa lattiaa kohti.

e Jos kytket pistokkeen pistorasiaan pdinvastaisessa suunnassa, johdon sisalld olevat johtimet saattavat
vaurioitua ja seurauksena voi olla sahkdisku tai tulipalo.

Pida kaikki pakkausmateriaalit poissa lasten ulottuvilta. Pakkausmateriaali voi olla lapsille vaaraksi.

e Jos lapsi laittaa pussin padhansd, han saattaa tukehtua.

Jos laite, sen pistoke tai virtajohto on vaurioitunut, ota yhteytta lahimp&an huoltoliikkeeseen.

Laite on maadoitettava asianmukaisesti.

Ala maadoita laitetta kaasuputkeen, muoviseen vesiputkeen tai puhelinlinjaan.

e Tama voi aiheuttaa sahkoéiskun, tulipalon, réjahdyksen tai laitevian.

e Al& milloinkaan kytke laitetta sellaiseen pistorasiaan, jota ei ole maadoitettu oikein, ja varmista, etta
pistorasia on paikallisten ja kansallisten maardyksien mukainen.

Al asenna laitetta lammityslaitteen tai herkasti syttyvien aineiden lahelle.

Al asenna laitetta kosteaan, 6ljyiseen tai likaiseen paikkaan tai suoralle auringonvalolle tai vedelle (sadepisarat)
alttiiseen paikkaan.

Alé asenna laitetta paikkaan, jossa se altistuu alhaisille limpétiloille.

e Pakkanen saattaa halkaista laitteen putket.

Alé asenna laitetta paikkaan, jossa voi tapahtua kaasuvuoto.

e Tama voi aiheuttaa sahkdiskun tai tulipalon.

Alé kaytd muuntajaa.

e Tama voi aiheuttaa sahkaéiskun tai tulipalon.

Al kayta vaurioitunutta pistoketta, virtajohtoa tai l8ysaa pistorasiaa.

e Tama voi aiheuttaa sahkoiskun tai tulipalon.

Al veda virtajohtoa 4laka taivuta sitd liikaa.

Ala vaanna &laka solmi virtajohtoa.

Al kiinnita virtajohtoa minkaan metalliesineen paélle, aseta painavia esineitd virtajohdon paalle, sijoita
virtajohtoa esineiden valiin tai tydnna johtoa laitteen takana olevaan tilaan.
e Tama voi aiheuttaa sahkdiskun tai tulipalon.
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Ala veda virtajohdosta, kun irrotat pistokkeen pistorasiasta.
e Irrota johto pistorasiasta vetamalla pistokkeesta.
e Jos et noudata tatd ohjetta, seurauksena saattaa olla sdhkdisku tai tulipalo.

Laite on asennettava niin, ettd virtajohdon pistokkeeseen, vesihanaan ja poistoletkuun paasee helposti kasiksi.
Samsung ei ole vastuussa mistdan tuotteeseen tulevasta viasta, loukkaantumisesta tai mistdan muusta
tuoteturvallisuuteen vaikuttavasta tekijdstd, joka on aiheutunut yrityksesta korjata tuotetta muulla tavoin kuin
korjaus- ja huolto-ohjeissa nimenomaisesti on kerrottu ja jos korjauksen on suorittanut valtuuttamaton huolto,
kayttdja itse tai tuote on muuten korjattu ammattitaidottomasti. Takuu ei kata mitdan tuotteeseen tullutta
vauriota, joka on aiheutunut yrityksesta korjata tuotetta, jos tekijana on joku muu kuin Samsungin valtuuttama
huolto.
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Asennukseen liittyvia muistutuksia

/\ HuoMmIo

Laite tulee asentaa sellaiseen paikkaan, jossa pistorasia on kaden ulottuvilla.
e Jos et toimi ndin, seurauksena voi olla sdhkdisku tai tulipalo.

Asenna laite vaakasuoraan sellaiselle lattialle, joka kestdé laitteen painon.
e Jos et toimi ndin, laite saattaa tarista, liikkua, pitdd ylimaaraista danta tai se ei valttamatta toimi oikein.

Tarkeita kayttoon liittyvia varoituksia

/\ VAROITUS

Jos laitteesta tulvii vettd, katkaise veden- ja virransyotto valittomasti ja ota yhteytta l&himp&éan huoltopalveluun.
e Alé kosketa pistoketta marill3 kasilla.

e Jos et toimi ndin, seurauksena voi olla sahkdisku.

Jos laitteesta kuuluu outoa adnta tai se savuaa tai haisee palaneelle, irrota virtajohto valittémasti pistorasiasta ja

ota yhteyttd [dhimpaan huoltopalveluun.

e Jos et noudata tatd ohjetta, seurauksena saattaa olla sahkéisku tai tulipalo.

Jos kayttétiloissa tapahtuu kaasuvuoto (propaani- tai nestekaasuvuoto tms.), tuuleta tilat valittémasti alaka

koske pistokkeeseen. Ald koske laitteeseen aldkd virtajohtoon.

e Al& kayta tuuletinta.

e Kipind voi aiheuttaa rdjahdyksen tai tulipalon.

Irrota pesukoneen luukun vipu, ennen kuin havitat laitteen.

e Jos lapsijaa laitteen sisélle, han saattaa tukehtua.

Poista ennen pesukoneen kdyttoa kaikki sen pohjassa olevat pakkausmateriaalit (pehmusteet ja styroksi).

Alé pese koneessa sellaisia vaatteita, joissa on bensiini, kerosiinia, bentseenid, maaliohennetta, alkoholia tai

muita herkasti syttyvia tai rdjahtavia aineita.

e Vaarana on sdhkdisku, tulipalo tai réjahdys.

Al avaa pesukoneen luukkua vikisin, kun laite on kdynnissa (pesu korkeissa lampétiloissa, kuivaus tai linkous).

e Pesukoneesta ulos tulviva vesi voi aiheuttaa palovammoja tai tehda lattiasta liukkaan. Tama voi aiheuttaa
henkildvahinkoja.

e Luukun avaaminen vékisin voi vaurioittaa laitetta tai aiheuttaa henkilévahinkoja.

Al3 kosketa pistoketta marilla kasilla.

e Vaarana on sahkdisku.
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Kun laite on kaytdssa, dld katkaise sen virtaa vetamalla pistoke irti pistorasiasta.

e Jostaman jalkeen kytket pistokkeen uudelleen pistorasiaan, tdma voi aiheuttaa kipingita ja sdhkoiskun tai
tulipalon.

Al3 anna lasten kiipeill3 laitteessa.

e Vaarana on sdhkéisku, palovamma tai henkilévahinko.

Al3 laita késiasi laka mitdan metalliesineits pesukoneen alle sen ollessa kaytdssa.

e Tama voi aiheuttaa henkilévahinkoja.

Ala irrota laitetta pistorasiasta vetdmalla virtajohdosta. Ota aina pistokkeesta tiukasti kiinni ja veda se suoraan
irti pistorasiasta.
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e Josvirtajohto vaurioituu, seurauksena voi olla oikosulku, tulipalo ja/tai sahkoisku.

Al3 korjaa, pura tai muuntele laitetta itse.
o Al& kéyta standardista poikkeavia sulakkeita (esim. kupari- tai rautalankaa).

e Jos laite tarvitsee huoltoa tai uudelleen asennuksen, ota yhteyttd [ahimpaan huoltoliikkeeseen.

e Jos et noudata tatd ohjetta, seurauksena saattaa olla sdhkdisku, tulipalo, laitevika tai henkilévahinkoja.
Jos tulovesiletkun kiinnitys vesihanaan loystyy ja laitteeseen tulvii vettd, irrota pistoke pistorasiasta.

e Jos et noudata tatd ohjetta, seurauksena saattaa olla sdhkdisku tai tulipalo.

Irrota pistoke pistorasiasta ukkosmyrskyjen ajaksi tai jos et kdyta laitetta pitkdan aikaan.

e Jos et noudata tatd ohjetta, seurauksena saattaa olla sdhkdisku tai tulipalo.

Jos laitteeseen paasee jotakin sinne kuulumatonta ainetta, irrota pistoke pistorasiasta ja ota yhteytta lahimpdan
Samsungin asiakaspalveluun.
e Tama voi aiheuttaa sahkoiskun tai tulipalon.

Al anna lasten (tai lemmikkieldinten) leikkid pesukoneen paalld tai sen sisilld. Pesukoneen luukku ei avaudu
sisdpuolelta helposti ja lapsi saattaa loukkaantua vakavasti, jos han jaa loukkuun koneen sisélle.

Kayttoon liittyvia muistutuksia

/\ HuOMIO

Jos pesukone on likaantunut esim. pesuaineen, ruoantahteiden tai muun lian vuoksi, irrota pistoke pistorasiasta

ja puhdista pesukone kostealla ja pehmealla liinalla.

e Jos et toimi ndin, laitteeseen voi syntya vari- tai muotovirheita tai ruostetta tai se saattaa vaurioitua muulla
tavoin.

Etuosan lasi voi menna rikki, jos siihen kohdistuu kova isku. Kayta pesukonetta varoen.

e Jos lasi menee rikki, seurauksena voi olla henkilévahinkoja.

Avaa vesihana hitaasti, jos tuotetta ei ole kaytetty pitkddn aikaan tai jos vedensy6tdssa on ollut jokin hairi6 tai

kiinnitat tulovesiletkun uudelleen.

e Tulovesiletkun tai vesiputken ilmanpaine voi vaurioittaa laitteen osia tai aiheuttaa vuodon.

Jos veden tyhjennys ei toimi kunnolla laitteen kdytén aikana, varmista, ettei viemdrdinnissa ole vikaa.

e Jos pesukoneeseen tulvii viemarivian vuoksi vetta sen kayton aikana, seurauksena voi olla séhkdvuodon
aiheuttama sahkaisku tai tulipalo.

Tydnna pyykit kokonaan pesukoneen sisélle, jotteivat ne tarttuisi luukkuun.

e Jos luukkuun tarttuu vaatteita, vaate tai pesukone voivat vaurioitua tai laitteesta voi vuotaa vetta.

Sulje pesukoneeseen johtava vesihana, kun pesukonetta ei kdyteta.

e Varmista, ettd tulovesiletkun liittimen ruuvit on kiinnitetty kunnolla.
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Varmista, ettd kumitiivisteeseen ja etuluukun lasiin ei padse mitdan niihin kuulumattomia aineita (esim. likaa,
langanpatkid, hiuksia yms.).

e Jos luukkuun tarttuu jotakin siihen kuulumatonta ainetta tai jos luukkua ei suljeta kokonaan, laite voi vuotaa.
Ennen kuin kaytat laitetta, avaa vesihana ja varmista, ettd tulovesiletkun liitin on kiinnitetty kunnolla ja ettei
vuotoja esiinny.

e Jos tulovesiletkun liittimen ruuvit ovat [8ysalla, laite saattaa vuotaa.

Laite on tarkoitettu ainoastaan kotitalouskayttoon.

Laitteen kaytto kaupallisiin tarkoituksiin tulkitaan vaarinkdytoksi. Talléin laitteella ei ole Samsungin
normaalitakuuta eikd Samsung vastaa laitteen vadrinkdytdstd johtuvista vioista tai vahingoista.
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Ala seiso laitteen paalla 4laka aseta sen paslle esineitd (esim. pyykkid, sytytettyja kynttilsita tai savukkeita,
astioita, kemikaaleja, metalliesineitd yms.).
e Tama voi aiheuttaa sahkoiskun, tulipalon, laitevian tai henkilévahinkoja.

Al4 ruiskuta laitteen pinnalle mitdan tulenarkaa ainetta, esim. hyénteismyrkkya.

e Paitsi ettd tallaiset aineet ovat vaarallisia ihmisille, ne voivat myds aiheuttaa sdhkaéiskun, tulipalon tai
laitevian.

Ala aseta pesukoneen lihettyville mitén sellaisia laitteita, jotka voivat muodostaa séhkémagneettisen kentén.

e Tama voi johtaa toimintahdiridihin ja henkilévahinkoihin.

Laitteesta kuumavesipesun ja kuivausohjelman aikana tuleva vesi on kuumaa. Al4 koske veteen.

e Tama voi aiheuttaa palovammoja tai henkilovahinkoja.

Tyhjennysaika voi vaihdella veden ldmpdtilan mukaan. Jos veden lampdtila on liian korkea, tyhjennys kdynnistyy

vasta, kun vesi on jadhtynyt.

Ala pese, linkoa tai kuivaa vedenpitavia istuinsuojia, mattoja tai vaatteita (*), jos laitteessa ei ole erityista

ohjelmaa téllaisten materiaalien pesemiseen.

(*): Villaiset vuodevaatteet, sadetakit, kalastusliivit, hiihtohousut, makuupussit, vaippahousut, verryttelypuvut ja

polkupyorien, moottoripydrien ja autojen peitteet yms.

e Ala pese paksuja ja jaykkid mattoja, vaikka niiden pesumerkkiin olisikin merkitty konepesu. Témé voi johtaa
henkildvahinkoihin tai vaatteet, pesukone, sen ladhelld olevat seindt tai lattia voivat vaurioitua, silld kone
saattaa tdristd tavallista voimakkaammin.

e Al& pese sellaisia rasy- tai ovimattoja, joiden tausta on kumia. Kuminen tausta saattaa irrota ja tarttua
rummun sisdpintaan, ja tdma voi aiheuttaa toimintahairiita, esimerkiksi virheitd vedenpoistossa.

Al kayta pesukonetta, jos pesuainelokero ei ole paikoillaan.

e Tama voi aiheuttaa vuotoja, joista voi seurata sahkaéisku tai henkilévahinkoja.

Alé kosketa pesurumpua kuivauksen aikana tai vélittémasti sen jalkeen, silld se on kuuma.

e Tama voi aiheuttaa palovammoja.

Luukun lasi kuumenee pesun ja kuivauksen aikana. Alé sen vuoksi koske luukun lasia.

Ala mydskaan anna lasten leikkia pesukoneen l&helld tai koskettaa luukun lasia.

e Tama voi aiheuttaa palovammoja.

Al3 laita kattasi pesuainelokeroon.

e Tama voi aiheuttaa henkilovahinkoja, silld kasi voi jadda kiinni pesuaineen sydttélaitteeseen.

Poista nestemdisen pesuaineen kotelo (vain soveltuvissa malleissa), kun kaytdt pesujauhetta.

e Jos et tee tatd, vettd saattaa valua pesuainelokeron etuosasta.

Al4 laita pesukoneeseen mitadn muuta kuin pyykkia (esim. kenkia, ruoantahteits tai lemmikkej3).

e Kone saattaa tarista tavallista voimakkaammin ja tastd voi aiheutua laitevaurioita tai henkilévahinkoja tai
koneeseen padssyt lemmikki saattaa kuolla.

Ala paina laitteen painikkeita teravill3 esineill3, kuten neuloilla, veitsilld, kynsilld tms.

e Tama voi aiheuttaa sdhkoiskun tai henkilovahinkoja.
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Ala pese pyykkia, jossa on jotakin sellaista 6ljy4, voidetta tai kosteusemulsiota, joita tavallisesti loytyy
kosmetiikkamyymaloista tai hierontaklinikoilta.

e Tama voi aiheuttaa epamuodostumia kumitiivisteeseen ja sitd kautta vuotoja.

Huolehdi, ettei pesurumpuun jaa valkaisuainetta tai mitdan metalliesineitd, esim. hakaneuloja tai hiuspinnejs,
pitkaksi aikaa.

e Pesurumpu saattaa ruostua.

e Jos rummun pintaan ilmestyy ruostetta, kayté (neutraalia) puhdistusainetta ja puhdista pinta pesusienell&.
Ala milloinkaan kaytd puhdistamiseen terésharjaa.
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Al kayta kuivapesuaineita dlaka pese, huuhtele tai linkoa pyykkia, jossa on kuivapesuainetta.

e Tama voi johtaa itsesyttymiseen tai syttymiseen 6ljyn hapettumisprosessin kuumuudesta johtuen.
Al kayta jashdytys- tai lammityslaitteista peraisin olevaa vetta.

e Tama voivaurioittaa pesukonetta.

Ala kayta kdsienpesuun tarkoitettua saippuaa pesuaineena.

e Jossaippuaa padsee kerddntymaan ja kovettumaan pesukoneen sisalle, se voi aiheuttaa laitevikoja,
varivirheitd, ruostetta tai pahaa hajua.

Laita sukat ja rintaliivit pesupussiin ja pese ne yhdessa muun pyykin mukana.

Al3 pese suuria vaatekappaleita, esim. vuodevaatteita pesupussissa.

e Jos et toimi ndin, laite saattaa tarista tavallista voimakkaammin ja aiheuttaa henkilévahinkoja.

Al kayta kuivuneita pesuaineita.

e Jos kuivunutta pesuainetta kerddntyy pesukoneen sisdlle, laite saattaa vuotaa.

Tarkista, ettd pestdvien vaatteiden taskut ovat tyhjat.

e Kovat ja terdvat esineet, kuten kolikot, hakaneulat, naulat, ruuvit tai kivet, voivat vaurioittaa laitetta pahoin.

Ala pese sellaista pyykkia, jossa on suuret soljet, napit tai muuta kovaa metallia.

Lajittele pyykki varin tai varien kestavyyden mukaisesti ja valitse suositeltu pesuohjelma, veden ldmpétila ja
tarvittavat lisdtoiminnot.

e Vaatteiden varit saattavat haalistua tai kangas vaurioitua.

Varo, etteivat lasten sormet jaa luukun valiin, kun suljet sita.

e Jos et toimi ndin, seurauksena voi olla henkildvahinkoja.

Pida hajut ja home poissa jattamalla ovi auki pesuohjelman jalkeen, jotta rumpu saa kuivua.

Valta kalkkikertymia jattdmalld pesuainelokero auki pesuohjelman jalkeen ja kuivaamalla lokeron sisdpuoli.
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Tarkeita puhdistukseen liittyvia varoituksia

/\ VAROITUS

Al puhdista laitetta suihkuttamalla siihen vetta.

Ala kayta vahvasti hapanta puhdistusainetta.

Ala kayta bentseenid, ohennetta tai alkoholia laitteen puhdistamiseen.

e Tama voi aiheuttaa varimuutoksia, muotovirheita, laitevaurioita, sdhkdiskun tai tulipalon.

Laite on irrotettava pistorasiasta ennen puhdistamista ja huoltoa.
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e Jos et noudata tatd ohjetta, seurauksena saattaa olla sdhkdisku tai tulipalo.

Sahko- ja elektroniikkalaiteromua koskevat ohjeet

Laitteen asianmukainen havittdminen (WEEE)

(Koskee maita, joissa on erillinen kierratysjarjestelma)

Tama merkinta laitteessa, sen lisatarvikkeissa tai sen mukana toimitetuissa asiakirjoissa

tarkoittaa, etta laitetta ja sen elektronisia lisatarvikkeita (esim. laturi, kuulokkeet tai USB-

kaapeli) ei saa havittaa muiden kotitalousjatteiden mukana, kun laitteet tulevat elinkaarensa

padhan. Kun laitteet tulevat elinkaarensa pddhan, dla havita niitéd muiden jatteiden mukana,

vaan toimita ne kierratettaviksi. Ndin estat mahdolliset ymparistd- ja terveyshaitat ja edistat
_ samalla materiaalien kierratysta.

Kotitalousasiakkaat saavat tarvittaessa tarkempia kierrdtysohjeita jélleenmyyjalta tai

paikallisesta jatehuollosta.

Yritysasiakkaiden tulisi ottaa yhteyttd tavarantoimittajaan ja tarkistaa hankintasopimuksen

ehdot. Laitetta ja sen elektronisia lisatarvikkeita ei saa havittdd muiden yritysjatteiden seassa.

Lisatietoja Samsungin ympaéristdsitoumuksista ja tuotteiden lainsaddannéllisista velvollisuuksista (esim. REACH,
WEEE, akkuja), lydat osoitteesta www.samsung.com
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Vaatimustenmukaisuusvakuutus

Taten Samsung vakuuttaa, ettd tama radiolaite tayttaa direktiivin 2014/53/EU vaatimukset ja asiaankuuluvat
lakisaateiset vaatimukset Isossa-Britanniassa. EU-vaatimustenmukaisuusvakuutuksen teksti ja Ison-
Britannian vaatimustenmukaisuusvakuutus ovat luettavissa kokonaisuudessaan osoitteessa: Virallinen
vaatimustenmukaisuusvakuutus on osoitteessa http://www.samsung.com. Kirjoita laitteen mallin nimi kohtaan
Tuki > Etsi tuotetukea.

Wi-Fi-ldhettimen enimmaisteho: 20 dBm / 2,412 GHz - 2,472 GHz
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Wi-Fi-yhteyden kytkeminen paalle (vain verkkomallit)

Wi-Fi-yhteys kuluttaa enemmaén energiaa. Ymparistossa, jossa Wi-Fi kytketaan usein paalle, todellinen
energiankulutus voi olla suurempi kuin teknisissa tiedoissa ilmoitetut arvot.

1. Napauta ja pida painettuna (') kytkedksesi pesukoneeseen virran.
2. Napauta ja pida painettuna ’ﬁ

2-1.  Pesukone siirtyy AP-tilaan ja yhdistaa alypuhelimeesi.

2-2. Napauta ﬁ todentaaksesi pesukoneesi.

2-3.  Kun todennusprosessi on valmis, pesukone on yhdistetty sovellukseen onnistuneesti.

HUOM.

Napauta ja pida painettuna &1 3 sekuntia siirtydksesi Jarjestelmatoiminnot-valikkoon, kddnna valitsinta
valitaksesi Wi-Fin ja napauta O kytkedksesi sen pois.
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Asentaminen

Noudata naitd ohjeita tarkasti, jotta pesukone asennettaisiin oikein eika sen kaytén aikana sattuisi
onnettomuuksia.

Asennusvaatimukset

Sahkonsyotto ja maadoitus

Kayta erillistd, vain pesukoneelle tarkoitettua virtapiiria.

Pesukoneen mukana toimitettava virtajohto sisaltda oikeanlaista maadoitusta varten kolmipiikkisen,
maadoitetun pistokkeen maadoitettua pistorasiaa varten.

Pyyda valtuutettua sdhkdasentajaa tai huoltajaa tarvittaessa tarkistamaan maadoitus.

Ald muuntele laitteen mukana toimitettua pistoketta. Jos se ei mahdu pistorasiaan, pyyda valtuutettua
sahkoasentajaa asentamaan soveltuva pistorasia.

/\ VAROITUS

e ALA kéyti jatkojohtoa.

e Kaytd ainoastaan pesukoneen mukana toimitettua virtajohtoa.

e ALA kytke maadoitusjohtoa muoviseen putkilinjaan, kaasuputkiin tai kuumavesiputkeen.

e Virheellisesti kytketyt maadoitusjohtimet saattavat aiheuttaa sahkaéiskun.

Vedensyotto

Télle pesukoneelle sopiva vedenpaine on 50-1000 kPa. Alle 50 kPa:n vedenpaine voi aiheuttaa vesiventtiilin
vaillinaisen sulkeutumisen. Voi myds kayda niin, ettd rummun tayttamiseen kuluu tavallista enemman aikaa, ja
talloin pesukone sammuu. Vesihanojen tulee olla alle 120 cm:n etdisyydelld pesukoneen takaseindmasta, jotta
koneen mukana toimitetut tuloletkut ylettyvat pesukoneeseen.

Voit vahent&a vuotojen vaaraa seuraavasti:

e Pidd vesihanat kaden ulottuvilla.

e Sulje hanat, kun pesukone ei ole kdytdssa.

e Tarkista tuloletkujen liittimet sd&dnnollisesti vuotojen varalta.

/N Huomio

Tarkista ennen ensimmaistd pesukertaa kaikki liitdnnat vesiventtiileihin ja -hanoihin vuotojen varalta.

Tyhjennys
Samsung suosittelee 60-90 cm:n korkuista pystyputkea. Poistoletku tulee kiinnittaa pystyputkeen pidikkeella
siten, etta putki peittaa letkun kokonaan.
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Lattia

Jotta pesukone toimisi mahdollisimman hyvin, se tulee asentaa vankalle lattialle. Puulattiat saattavat vaatia
vahvistamista, jotta tdrind ja/tai pyykin jakautuminen epatasaisesti voitaisiin minimoida. Matot ja pehmeat
laattapinnat eivét tarjoa hyvaa vastusta térinélle, joten pesukone liikkuu jonkin verran linkousvaiheen aikana.

/N HuomIo

ALA asenna pesukonetta korokkeelle tai huonosti tuetulle rakennelmalle.

Veden lampétila

Pesukonetta ei saa asentaa tilaan, jossa vesi saattaa jaatya, silld pesukoneen venttiilissd, pumpussa ja letkuissa
on aina jonkin verran vettd. Liitdntdihin jadtynyt vesi saattaa vaurioittaa hihnoja, pumppuja ja laitteen muita osia.

Syvennykseen asentaminen
Jotta laite toimisi vakaasti, sen ympadrille on jatettdva vapaata tilaa vahintédan seuraavasti:
e Sivuille: 25 mm, paalla: 25 mm, takana: 50 mm, edess&: 550 mm

Jos pesukone ja kuivausrumpu asennetaan samaan paikkaan, syvennyksen edessa tulee olla vahintddn 550 mm
vapaata tilaa ilmanvaihtoa varten. Pelkkd pesukone ei edellyta tiettyd maaraa vapaata ilmatilaa.

Vaiheittainen asennus

VAIHE 1 Valitse sijoituspaikka

Sijoituspaikkaa koskevat vaatimukset:
e Kova, tasainen alusta, jolla ei ole ilmanvaihtoa estavid mattoja.

e  Et33lla suorasta auringonvalosta.
e Riittdvasti tilaa ilmanvaihdolle ja johdoille.
e Ympadristdn ld@mpdtila on aina jadtymispisteen (0 °C) ylapuolella.

e Et3alla ldmmonldhteista.

HUOM.

e Estd liiallinen tarind pesukoneen kaytdn aikana varmistamalla sen vakaus.
e Asenna pesukone vankalle ja tasaiselle lattialle.
e Al asenna pesukonetta pehmeille lattioille tai mattojen paalle.

e Jos asennat pesukoneen puulattialle, asenna lattiaan vedenkestavé puupaneeli (vahintdan 30 mm paksu).
Suosittelemme myds pesukoneen asentamista puulattian nurkkaan.
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VAIHE 2 Irrota kuljetuspultit

1. Avaa pakkaus ja irrota kaikki kuljetuspultit.
2. Aseta peitetulpat (B) reikiin (ympyroity kuvassa).

HUOM.

Laitteen mukana toimitettavat pultit saattavat vaihdella mallin mukaan.

/\ VAROITUS

e Valtd vammat ja peitd reidt pulttien suojuksilla kuljetuspulttien irrotuksen jalkeen. Ala siirrd pesukonetta
ilman, ettd kuljetuspultit ovat paikoillaan. Asenna kuljetuspultit ennen pesukoneen siirtdmista toiseen
paikkaan. Sailyta kuljetuspultit turvallisessa paikassa mydhempaa kdyttoa varten.

e Pakkausmateriaalit saattavat olla vaarallisia lapsille. Laita kaikki pakkausmateriaalit (muovipussit, styroksi
yms.) lasten ulottumattomiin.

VAIHE 3 Saada saatojalat
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Saada saatojalat pesukoneen sdatdmiseksi vaakatasoon. Kun pesukone on vaakatasossa, kiristd mutterit

mutteriavaimella.

/N HuoMmIO

Varmista, ettd sdatojalat osuvat lattiapintaan, jotta pesukone ei liiku tai aiheuta tarindsta johtuvia dania. Tarkista
sitten, ettei pesukone huoju. Jos pesukone ei keinu, kiristd mutterit.

Ve

~

/\ HuoMIO

Kun asennat tuotetta, varmista ettd saatojalat eivat
paina virtajohtoa.

Suomi 15

U-PJT_COMBO-MD_SimpleUX_MANUAL_DC68-04288L-00_FLindd 15 @ 2021-12-09 KX 4:47:18

usuljweljussy



usuiWweuasy

VAIHE 4 Kytke vesiletku

HUOM.

Ndama ohjeet on tarkoitettu kierteiselle vesihanalle. Saat lisdohjeita tai ohjeita vesiletkun yhdistamisesta
kierteettoémaan vesihanaan vierailemalla tdman oppaan kannessa mainitussa osoitteessa ja tarkistamalla verkko-

oppaan.

1. Liité vesiletku vesihanaan ja kirista se kiertdamalla sita oikealle.

/\ HuOMIO

Varmista ennen vesiletkun yhdistdmists, etté letkunliittimessa on kuminen tiivistysrengas. Al4 kayta letkua, jos

tiivistysrengas on vaurioitunut tai puuttuu.

2. Liita vesiletkun toinen paa pesukoneen takana olevaan imuventtiiliin ja kirista se kiertdmalla sita oikealle.

3. Avaavesihana hitaasti ja tarkista, ettei liitant6jen alueella esiinny vuotoja. Jos esiintyy vuotoja, toista vaiheet
Tja2.

/\ VAROITUS

Jos vuoto tapahtuu, pysayta pesukone ja irrota sen johto pistorasiasta. Ota sitten yhteytta paikalliseen Samsung-
huoltokeskukseen, mikali vuotokohta on vesiletkussa tai ota yhteyttd putkimieheen, jos vuoto on vesihanassa.
Muutoin laite voi aiheuttaa sahkdiskun.

/\ HuoMIO
Ala venyta letkua vékisin. Jos letku on liian lyhyt, vaihda se pidemp&an korkeapaineletkuun.
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VAIHE 5 Aseta poistoletku

Poistoletku voidaan asettaa kolmella eri tavalla:

60~90cm
60~90cm

Pesualtaan reunan yli Poistoputkeen Pesualtaan poistoputken haaraan

/N HuomIo

Irrota pesualtaan poistoputken haaran kansi ennen kuin liitat poistoletkun siihen.

VAIHE 6 Kytke virta

Kytke virtajohto pistorasiaan, joka on suojattu joko sulakkeella tai suojakytkimelld. Kytke sitten pesukoneen virta
pitdamalla (D-painiketta painettuna 3 sekunnin ajan.

HUOM.

e Ennen ensimmaista pesukertaa pesukonetta on kaytettdva yksi pesuohjelma niin, ettei rummussa ole mitaan.
e Jos ndyttd ei vastaa ohjaussyotteisiin. Irrota tarra.
Aja kalibrointi

e Alkuasetus sisaltaa kalibrointiprosessin, joka tulee kielen valinnan jalkeen. Sinun on suoritettava kalibrointi,
ennen kuin voit kayttaad pesukonetta.

e Tyhjennd rumpu ja aloita kalibrointi napauttamalla Dll-painiketta.
e Kun kalibrointi on valmis, virta katkeaa ja kytkeytyy automaattisesti.

o Jos halua tehd kalibroinnin uudelleen, napauta ja pida f-painiketta painettuna siirtyaksesi
jarjestelmatoimintoihin ja valitse sitten Kalibrointi.

Manuaalinen annostelu

/~ N\ 1. Esipesun annostelija: Lisda esipesuainetta.

2. Pesuaineen annostelija: Lisda pesuainetta,
vedenpehmenninta, liotusainetta, valkaisuainetta
ja/tai tahranpoistoainetta.

3. Huuhteluaineen annostelija: Kédytd muita
aineita, esimerkiksi huuhteluainetta. Al& tayta yli
enimmaisrajan (A).

'

S A
.%ipesun

2

Pesuaineen —.
annostelija

Huuhteluaineen
annostelija

-

/\ HuoMmIo
Pesukone pysahtyy, jos avaat pesuainelokeron vedensy6ton aikana.
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Toiminnot

Katso lisatietoja pesukoneen kdytdsta mukana toimitetusta yhden sivun oppaasta. (Pesukoneen kayttéohje)

HUOM.

Tédssd oppaassa esiintyvat pesuohjelmien ja toimintojen nimet saattavat poiketa omasta tuotteestasi.

Ohjelma ja toimintoluettelo

Ohjelma
Eco 40-60 Puuvilla 15 min pikapesu Supernopea
Kylmépesu Tekokuidut Hienopesu Pyyhkeet
Vuodevaatteet Paidat Hoéyrytoiminto Villa
Ulkoiluvaatteet Vapaa-aika Vérikkaat Hiljainen pesu

Sekalainen pyykki

Pilvinen paiva

Huuhtelu+linkous

Poisto/linkous

Pesu+kuivaus

Puuvillan kuivaus

Synteett. kuivaus

Ilmapesu

Koneen puhdistus+

Koneen puhdistus

Koneen puhdistus+/Koneen puhdistus

Alé kaytad rummun puhdistamiseen mitdan puhdistusaineita. Rummun kemikaalijadmat saattavat
vahingoittaa pyykkié tai pesukoneen rumpua.
- Koneen puhdistus+: Vain mallit WD**TQ**#%% \\D**Tgx**kx \NDF*kT7xxkk% \\Dr*To**xxx,

WD**TP*****

- Koneen puhdistus: Vain WD**T5*****-mallit

Supernopea: Vain mallit WD**Tg#sx % \WD**Tg# % ko \YDr*T7kkksx \YDF*Tgkk k5% \WD*# TP s
Sekalainen pyykki: Vain WD**T5*****_mallit

HUOM.

Todellinen pesuaika saattaa olla eri kuin ohjauspaneelissa pesuohjelman valinnan aikana naytetty aika-arvio.

Lisatoiminnot
Valitse seuraavista lisatoiminnoista napauttamalla f-painiketta.

Kuivaus

Pikapesu

Esipesu

Tehokas

Vaahtoliotus

Omat ohjelmat

Delay End -ajastus

Lapsilukko

o Lapsilukko: Lukitse kaikki painikkeet lukuun ottamatta (D-painiketta napauttamalla O-painiketta.
e Pikapesu: Vain mallit WD**T8****x \ND**T7*%#%% \\DF*ATpriix

e Delay End -ajastus: Kone voidaan ajastaa niin, ettd pesu tapahtuu myéhemmin. Voit asettaa viiveajaksi
1-24 tuntia (tunnin jaksoissa). Ndytetty aika tarkoittaa pesun paattymisaikaa.
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Jarjestelmatoiminnot
Pida fm-painiketta painettuna 3 sekunnin ajan siirtyéksesi jarjestelmatoimintojen valikkoon ja muuttaaksesi
seuraavia toimintoja.

Tekoalykuvio Halytys Kalibrointi Wi-Fi

Kieli Tehdasasetukset

e Halytys: Voit ottaa ohjelman lopetuksen merkkiddnen kayttdon tai pois kdytdstd. Muut ddnet ovat kuitenkin
aktiivisia.
e Alykas ohjaus: Ota Alykas ohjaus kayttdn hallitaksesi konettasi.

AddWash (vain soveltuvat mallit)

Voit lisata pyykkia pesun alettua kayttamalla AddWash-luukkua.

—_

M
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1. Pysédyté pesuohjelma napauttamalla Dll-painiketta.

2. Avaa AddWash-luukun lukitus painamalla sen yldosaa. Kun painat luukkua, se liikahtaa hieman sisdénpéin ja
avautuu.

3. Avaa AddWash-luukku tdysin ja lisda pyykkia rumpuun AddWash-luukun kautta.

Nosta AddWash-luukku takaisin paikoilleen ja lukitse se painamalla sen yldosaa, kunnes kuulet
napsahduksen. Jatka tdman jalkeen pesuohjelmaa napauttamalla D|l-painiketta uudelleen.

HUOM.

Jos AddWash-luukku on suljettu kunnolla, vesi ei pddse vuotamaan rummusta. AddWash-luukun ymparille
saattaa muodostua vesipisaroita, mutta ne eivat ole perdisin rummun sisaltd. Tdma on normaalia.

AddWash-luukku ei aukea ja nakyviin tulee viesti AddWash-ovi on auki.
Viesti ndytetdan, jos yritat avata AddWash-luukkua koneen ollessa kdynnissa. Kone havaitsee, jos AddWash-
luukku on raollaan, ja pysahtyy turvallisuussyista.

Jos ndin kady, sulje AddWash-luukku ja jatka kdyttoa painamalla D|-painiketta.

Milloin AddWash-luukkua ei voi avata?
AddWash-luukkua ei voi avata seuraavissa tilanteissa:
e Kun koneen sisalampétila on yli 50 °C.

e Kun rummun puhdistusohjelma, esimerkiksi Koneen puhdistus+, on kdynnissa. Ndissa ohjelmissa rummun
sisalla ei ole pyykkid.

/\ HuoMIO

Ala paina ja avaa AddWash-luukkua, kun kuivausohjelma tai kiehutusvaihe on kdynnissi. Kuumaa héyryé saattaa
vuotaa luukusta.
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SmartThings

Wi-Fi-yhteys
Siirry dlypuhelimessa tai tabletissa kohtaan Asetukset, kytke langaton yhteys pdalle ja valitse tukiasema.
e Tama kone tukee Wi-Fi 2,4 GHz -protokollia.

Lataa

Etsi sovelluskaupasta (Google Play Store, Apple App Store, Samsung Galaxy Apps) SmartThings-sovellus
hakusanalla "SmartThings”. Lataa ja asenna sovellus laitteellesi.

HUOM.

Sovellusta saatetaan muuttaa ominaisuuksien parantamiseksi ilman erillista ilmoitusta.

Sisaankirjautuminen
Sinun on ensin kirjauduttava sisddn SmartThings-sovellukseen Samsung-tilisi kautta. Voit luoda uuden Samsung-
tilin sovelluksen ohjeiden avulla. Et tarvitse erillista sovellusta tilin luomiseen.

HUOM.

Jos sinulla on Samsung-tili, kayta tilid sisdankirjautumiseen. Rekisterdity Samsung-alypuhelimen tai -tabletin
kayttdja kirjataan automaattisesti sisdan.

Koneen rekisteréiminen SmartThings-sovellukseen

1. Varmista, ettd dlypuhelimesi tai tablettisi on yhdistetty langattomaan verkkoon. Jos nédin ei ole, siirry kohtaan
Asetukset, kytke langaton yhteys péalle ja valitse tukiasema.
Avaa SmartThings dlypuhelimella tai tabletilla.

)
3
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Jos ndet viestin "A new device is found. (Uusi laite on dydetty.)”, valitse Lisaa.
Jos viestid ei ndy, valitse + ja valitse pesukoneesi kdytettdvissa olevista laitteista. Jos pesukoneesi ei ole
luettelossa, valitse Laitteen tyyppi > Tietty laitemalli ja lisda pesukoneesi manuaalisesti.

5. Rekisterdi pesukoneesi SmartThings-sovellukseen seuraavasti.
a. Yhdistd pesukoneesi SmartThings-sovellukseen. Varmista, ettd pesukoneesi on yhdistetty SmartThings-
sovellukseen.

b. Kun rekisterdinti on valmis, pesukoneesi nakyy alypuhelimessasi tai tabletissasi.

Alykés ohjaus

Kun olet yhdistanyt tuotteesi SmartThingsiin, voit hallita pesukonetta etana.
Kun olet tayttanyt pesukoneen ja sulkenut luukun. Napauta Alykas ohjaus -painiketta ja hallitse pesukonettasi ja
liséad huuhtelu-, linkous- tai kuivausohjelmia katevasti SmartThings-sovelluksen avulla.
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Huolto

Katso ohjeet pesukoneen puhdistamisesta vierailemalla tdmén oppaan kannessa olevalla verkkosivustolla ja
lukemalla verkko-opas.

Siivous

Hatatyhjennys
Tyhjenna vesi rummusta sahkokatkoksen sattuessa, ennen kuin otat pyykit pois koneesta.

- /

1. Sammuta pesukone ja irrota sen virtajohto pistorasiasta.

Avaa sihdin suojus painamalla sen yldosaa kevyesti.
Aseta jokin tyhja, tilava sdilio suojuksen ympadrille ja veda hatatyhjennysputki sailioon samalla, kun pidat
kiinni putken suojuksesta (A).
Avaa putken suojus ja anna hatatyhjennysputkessa (B) olevan veden valua sailioon.
5. Kun olet valmis, sulje putken suojus ja aseta putki takaisin paikoilleen. Sulje tdman jélkeen sihdin suojus.

HUOM.

Kaytd tilavaa sailiotd, silld rummussa saattaa olla odotettua enemman vettd.

Nukkasihti

Sammuta pesukone ja irrota sen virtajohto pistorasiasta.

Valuta rummussa oleva vesi pois. (Katso lisatietoja kohdasta Hatatyhjennys.)
Avaa sihdin suojus painamalla sen yldosaa kevyesti.

Kaanna nukkasihdin nuppia vasemmalle ja huuhdo ylimaardinen vesi pois.

R wWwN S

Puhdista nukkasihti pehmealla harjalla. Varmista, ettei sihdin siséllad oleva tyhjennyspumpun potkuri ole
jumissa.

6. Aseta nukkasihti takaisin paikoilleen ja kaanna sihdin nuppia oikealle.
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AddWash-luukku (vain tietyt mallit)
S~

1. Avaa AddWash-luukku.
2. Puhdista AddWash-luukku maralla liinalla.

- Al& kayta puhdistusaineita.
Vaatteiden varit voivat haalistua.

- Puhdista kumiosat ja lukitusmekanismi (A) varoen.

- Puhdista luukku ymparistéineen polysta
saanndllisesti.

3. Pyyhi AddWash-luukku ja sulje se siten, ettd kuulet
naksahduksen.
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Vianetsinta

Jos ilmenee ongelma, tarkista viesti LCD-ndyt6lla ja noudata ndytolld annettuja ohjeita.
Jos virhe toistuu, ota yhteys huoltoon.

Tarkistettavat kohdat

Jos pesukoneen kaytdssa ilmenee ongelmia, tarkista ensin alla olevan taulukon tiedot ja kokeile
siind ehdotettuja ratkaisuja.

Ongelma Toimenpide

e Varmista, ettd pesukoneen virtajohto on kiinnitetty pistorasiaan.
e Varmista, ettd luukku on suljettu tiiviisti.

e Varmista, ettd vesihanat ovat auki.

e Kaynnistd pesukone napauttamalla D|-painiketta.

e Varmista, etta lapsilukko ei ole kdytossa.

e Ennen kuin pesukone alkaa tayttya, siita kuuluu napsahduksia, kun luukun
lukitus tarkistetaan ja kone tekee pikatyhjennyksen.
e Tarkista sulake tai nollaa suojakytkin.
Laite ei kdynnisty. e Varmista, etta virransyotto toimii oikein.
e Alijannite havaittu.
- Varmista, ettd virtajohto on kytketty pistorasiaan.
e Varmista, ettei luukkuun ole tarttunut pyykkia.

e AddWash-ovi on auki -viesti tulee nakyviin, kun AddWash-luukku avataan
valitsematta ensin D|l-painiketta. Jos ndin tapahtuu, toimi seuraavasti:

e Sulje AddWash-luukku kunnolla painamalla sitd. Napauta sitten D|l-painiketta
jayrita uudelleen.

e Lisada pyykkia avaamalla AddWash-luukku ja laittamalla pyykit sisddn. Sulje
AddWash-luukku tdysin. Jatka sitten kdyttéd napauttamalla D|-painiketta.

e Avaavesihana kokonaan.
e Varmista, ettd luukku on suljettu tiiviisti.

e Varmista, ettei vesiletku ole jaatynyt.
Vettd ei tule riittavasti tai

. e Varmista, ettei vesiletku ole pahasti mutkalla tai tukossa.
lainkaan.
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e Varmista, ettd vedenpaine on riittava.
e Varmista, ettd kylma- ja kuumavesihana on kiinnitetty oikein.

e  Puhdista sihti, sillé se saattaa olla tukossa.

e Varmista, ettd vesivirtaa tarpeeksi kovalla paineella.

e Varmista, ettd pesuaine on lisatty pesuainelokeron keskelle.
Pesuainelokeroon jaa

pesuainetta pesuohjelman
jalkeen. e Jos kaytat rakeista pesuainetta, varmista, etta pesuaineen valitsin on

yldasennossa.

e Varmista, ettd huuhteluainelokeron suojus on tiiviisti paikoillaan.

¢ Irrota huuhteluainelokeron suojus ja puhdista pesuainelokero.
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Ongelma Toimenpide

e Varmista, ettd pesukone on tasaisella, kestavalla ja luistamattomalla
lattialla. Jos lattia ei ole tasainen, sddda koneen korkeutta sdatdjaloista.

e Varmista, ettd rummun kuljetuspultit on poistettu.

e Varmista, ettei pesukone osu mihinkaan esineisiin.

e Varmista, ettd pyykki on asetettu rumpuun tasaisesti.

Laite tirisee liikaa tai e Moottorista voi kuulua dantd normaalikdyton aikana.

pitaa liian kovaa danta. e Haalarit tai metallikoristellut vaatteet voivat aiheuttaa danta pesun aikana.
Tama on normaalia.

e Metalliesineet, esimerkiksi kolikot, voivat aiheuttaa danta. Poista
ylimaardiset esineet rummusta tai sihtikotelosta pesun jalkeen.

e Aseta pyykki uudelleen koneeseen. Jos peset vain yhden vaatekappaleen,
esim. kylpytakin tai farkut, viimeinen linkous voi jadda epatdydelliseksi ja
kayttopaneelissa nakyy virheviesti "Ub".

e Varmista, ettd poistoletku on suorassa koko matkalta huuhtelujarjestelmaan
asti. Jos huuhtelussa on jokin ongelma, soita huoltopalveluun.

e Varmista, ettei nukkasihti ole tukossa.

e Sulje luukku ja napauta DIl
Pesukone ei turvallisuussyista aloita kuivausta tai linkousta, jos luukkua ei
ole suljettu.

Kone ei tyhjene ja/tai e Varmista, ettd poistoletku ei ole jadtynyt tai tukossa.

linkoa.
e Varmista, ettd poistoletkun kdyttdma huuhtelujarjestelma ei ole tukossa.
e Jos pesukone ei saa riittavésti virtaa, se ei kdynnista huuhtelua tai linkousta
véliaikaisesti. Kone alkaa taas toimia normaalisti, kun se saa riittavasti virtaa.
e Varmista, ettd poistoletku on oikeassa asennossa sen kiinnitystavan
mukaisesti.
e  Puhdista nukkasihti, silla se saattaa olla tukossa.
e Pys3ytd pesukone napauttamalla Dll-painiketta.
e Luukun lukituksen avaamiseen saattaa kulua hetki.
e Luukku ei avaudu 3 minuuttiin koneen pysahtymisen ja virran
< sammuttamisen jalkeen.
= .
E."_ Luukku ei aukea. e Varmista, ettd kaikki vesi on huuhdottu pois rummusta.
%_' e Luukku ei saata aueta, jos rummussa on vettd. Huuhdo vesi pois rummusta ja
o avaa luukku manuaalisesti.
e Varmista, ettd luukun lukituksen merkkivalo ei pala. Luukun lukituksen
merkkivalo sammuu, kun vesi on poistettu pesukoneesta.
e Varmista, ettd kdytat oikeantyyppista pesuainetta oikealla tavalla.
e Vahennd vaahtoamista kayttdmalla erittdin tehokasta (HE) pesuainetta.
Liikaa vaahtoa. e Kayta vahemman pesuainetta pehmealle vedelle, vihaiselle pyykkimaaralle
javain hieman likaisille vaatteille.
e Emme suosittele kdyttdmaan muita kuin erittdin tehokkaita pesuaineita.
Pesuainetta ei voi lisata. e Varmista, ettei pesu- tai huuhteluaineen maara ylita enimmadisrajaa.
24 Suomi

U-PJT_COMBO-MD_SimpleUX_MANUAL_DC68-04288L-00_FLindd 24 @ 2021-12-09 (X 4:47:20



Ongelma Toimenpide

e Kytke virtajohto toimivaan pistorasiaan.
e Tarkista sulake tai nollaa suojakytkin.

e Sulje luukku ja kdynnistd pesukone napauttamalla Dll-painiketta. Pesukone ei
turvallisuussyista aloita kuivausta tai linkousta, jos luukkua ei ole suljettu.

e Ennen kuin pesukone alkaa tayttya, siitd kuuluu napsahduksia, kun luukun

etiio et lukitus tarkistetaan ja kone tekee pikatyhjennyksen.

e Pesuohjelmassa voi olla tauko tai liotusvaihe. Odota hetki ja katso, jatkaako
kone toimintaansa.

e Varmista, ettei tuloletkun hananpuoleisen paan sihti ole tukossa. Puhdista
sihti sdannollisesti.

e Jos pesukone ei saa riittavésti virtaa, se ei kdynnista huuhtelua tai linkousta
véliaikaisesti. Kone alkaa taas toimia normaalisti, kun se saa riittavasti virtaa.

e Avaa molemmat hanat kokonaan.
e Varmista, ettd oikea [ampdtila on valittu.
e Varmista, ettd letkut on kytketty oikeisiin hanoihin. Huuhtele vesiputket.

e Varmista, ettd ldmminvesivaraaja on asetettu sy6ttdmaan vahintaan
49 °C:n lampoista vetta. Tarkista myos [dmminvesivaraajan kapasiteetti ja

ldmmitysnopeus.
Koneen tayttéveden ysnop

lampétila on vaara. e Irrota letkut ja puhdista sihti. Sihti saattaa olla tukossa.
e Kun pesukone tayttyy, veden ldmpotila saattaa vaihdella, kun automaattinen
lampétilanhallinta tarkistaa tayttdveden ldmpdtilan. Téma on normaalia.

e Kun pesukone tdyttyy, annostelijan l&pi saatetaan laskea pelkastaan kylmaa
tai kuumaa vettd, kun kylma tai kuuma lampatila on valittu. Tama on osa
automaattisen ldmpédtilanhallinnan normaalia toimintaa, kun pesukone
mittaa veden ldmpétilaa.

e Kaytd nopeaa tai erittdin nopeaa linkousta.

e Voit vdhentdd vaahtoamista kdyttamalla erittdin tehokasta (HE) pesuainetta.

Pyykki on mérkaa e Pyykkimaara on liian pieni. Jos pyykkid on liian véhin (muutama
ohjelman paatyttyd. vaatekappale), se voi olla epitasapainossa, jolloin linkous ei toimi
tehokkaasti.

e Varmista, ettei poistoletku ole taipunut tai tukossa.

e Varmista, ettd luukku on suljettu tiiviisti.
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e Varmista, ettd kaikki vesiletkut on kiinnitetty tiiviisti paikoilleen.
e Varmista, ettd poistoletkun paa on kiinnitetty oikein huuhtelujarjestelmaan.
e Valtd laitteen ylikuormittamista.

Laitteesta vuotaa vetta. . ) ) L )
e Vahenna vaahtoamista kayttamalla erittdin tehokasta (HE) pesuainetta.

e Tarkista poistoletku.

- Varmista, ettd poistoletkun paa ei ole lattialla.

- Varmista, etta poistoletku ei ole tukossa.

Suomi 25
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Ongelma Toimenpide

e Liika vaahto kerdantyy laitteen aukkoihin ja saattaa aiheuttaa hajuja.
e Puhdista laite sdanndllisesti puhdistusohjelmalla.

Laite haisee pahalle.
e Puhdista luukun tiiviste (kalvo).

e  Kuivaa pesukoneen sisdosat ohjelman pdatyttya.

Vaahtoa ei niy (vain o Etvalttdmattd nde vaahtoa, jos rummussa on liikaa vaatteita.

vaahtotoimintomalleissa). | «  Jos pyykki on hyvin likaista, vaahtoa ei saata muodostua lainkaan.

e AddWash-luukun voi avata vain, kun T#-ilmaisin palaa. Luukku ei kuitenkaan
aukea

- jos kiehumis- tai kuivausprosessi on kdynnissa ja sisdinen [dmpotila on

Voiko AddWash-luukun Korkea.

avata milloin vain?
- jos Lapsilukko -toiminto on kytketty turvallisuussyista.

- kun kdynnissa on rummun pesu- tai kuivausohjelma, johon ei sisally

lisapyykkia.
Naytolle tulee nakyviin e Tarkasta, onko pesuainelokero suljettu oikein.
viesti, joka kertoo - Avaa pesuainelokero ja sulje se uudelleen. Varmista, ettd se on suljettu
annostelijan olevan auki. oikein.

e Todellinen pesuaika saattaa olla eri kuin ohjauspaneelissa pesuohjelman

Pidentynyt ika.
identynyt pesualka valinnan aikana naytetty aika-arvio.

Jos virhe toistuu, ota yhteys huoltoon. Huollon numero on tuotteen merkissa.

Samsung ei ole vastuussa mistdan tuotteen vahingosta tai henkilévahingosta tai muusta tuotteen turvallisuuteen
liittyvastd ongelmasta, jotka syntyvéat huolloista, joissa ei noudateta tassad huolto-ohjeessa annettuja ohjeita.
Takuu ei kata tuotteen vaurioita, jotka aiheutuvat (muun kuin Samsungin sertifioiman palveluntarjoajan)
yrityksestd korjata tuotetta.

/N HuomIo

Pesukoneen sulattaminen
Pesukone saattaa jaatya, jos lampétila on alle 0 °C.
1. Sammuta pesukone ja irrota sen virtajohto pistorasiasta.

2. Kaada ldmminta vettd vesihanan pdalle, kunnes vesiletku l0ystyy.
< 3. lIrrotavesiletku ja liota sitd lampimé&ssa vedessa.
%_ 4. Kaada rumpuun [dmmintd vettd ja anna seisoa n. 10 minuuttia.
ﬁ- 5. Kytke vesiletku hanaan.
Q:
26 Suomi
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Tekniset tiedot

Ymparistonsuojelu

e Tama laite on valmistettu kierratettavista materiaaleista. Jos paatat havittaa laitteen, ota selvaa paikallisista
jatemaarayksista. Katkaise virtajohto, jottei laitetta voisi enda kytkea sdhkdéverkkoon. Irrota luukku, jotta
lapset tai pienet eldimet eivét voisi jaada laitteen sisdlle loukkuun.

o Aldylitd pesuaineen valmistajien antamia pesuainesuosituksia.
e Kaytd tahranpoisto- ja valkaisuainetta vain, jos se on valttdmatonta.

e Saastdtvettd ja energiaa, jos peset vain tdysia koneellisia (tarkka pyykkimaara riippuu kéytettavasta
ohjelmasta).

Virrankulutus valmiustilassa

Sammutettuna 0,50W
Virrankulutus Verkon valmiustila 2,00wW
Aika verkossa valmiustilassa (WI-FI) 10 min
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Tekniset eritelmat

"*”-merkKki viittaa eri malleihin valilld 0-9 tai A-Z.

«— A —
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Tyyppi Edesta taytettava pesukone
Mallin nimi WD12T#****xx
A (Leveys) 600 mm
B (Korkeus) 850 mm
Mitat C (Syvyys) 650 mm
D 733 mm
E 1170 mm
Vedenpaine 50-1000 kPa
82,0 kg (WD**T*Qrsss \YD*#Txgrtxx \WD**TH5w%%,
Nettopaino WD**T#4%%%% \WD**THZxxrx)
80,0 kg (WD**T*Q****)
Pesu ja linkous 12,0 kg
Pyykin enimmaismaara
Kuivaus 8,0 kg
Pesu ja
Virrankulutus lémmiiys AC220-240V/ 1900-2300W
50 Hz
Kuivaus 1600-1900 W
Linkousnopeus 1400 kierr./min

‘ HUOM.

Tuotteen ulkoasua ja teknisid ominaisuuksia voidaan muuttaa tuotekehityssyista ilman etukateisilmoitusta.

o
=
>
w
o
ad
=4
[}
=%
=)
~

28 Suomi

U-PJT_COMBO-MD_SimpleUX_MANUAL_DC68-04288L-00_FLindd 28 @ 2021-12-09 KX 4:47:21



Muistio
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Muistio
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Muistio
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Vaskemaskin

Modeller;: WDT*T****%x

e Gratulerer med din nye vaskemaskin fra Samsung. Denne bruksanvisningen inneholder viktig informasjon
om installasjon, bruk og vedlikehold av apparatet ditt. Les denne handboken grundig fer du bruker
vaskemaskinen for & sikre at du vet hvordan du trygt og effektivt bruker egenskapene og funksjonene som
den nye vaskemaskinen din tilbyr.

e Fordetaljerte instruksjoner om installasjon og rengjering av vaskemaskinen, samt informasjon om ecodesign
(i henhold til (EU)2019/2023), kan du ga til Support pa Samsungs nettsted (http://www.samsung.com) og
skrive inn modellnavnet. Eller last ned og installer SmartThings-appen pa din mobile enhet, og apne deretter
HomeCare Wizard i SmartThings for tips og veiledning.

e Hvis duvil kontrollere produktets modellnavn, kan du se etiketten som ervedlagt produktet eller festet til
produktet.

Dette falger med

01 Manuell fordeling
02 Utlgserspak

03 Vaskemiddelskuff
04 Kontrollpanel
05 Deor

06 Trommel

07 Filter

08 Ngdavlgpsslange
09 Filterdeksel

10 Arbeidsplate

11 Stremstepsel
12 Avlgpsslange

13 Nivelleringsfatter

o B v

Skiftenakkel Boltdeksler  Slangeveiledning Kaldtvannsslange Varmtvannsslange Maler for Hettefeste
flytende
vaskemiddel

Tilbehar (falger ikke med)

e Stablingssett:
- SK-DH (bare modellene WDT*T***x** \NDG*T*xx**% \WDB*TQ*x*** g \WDY*T****)
- SKK-UR (bare modellene WD12T# %% \D]3T*%%%#% og \WD]4T***%xx)

- Stablingssettet er ngdvendig for & plassere en tarketrommel oppa en vaskemaskin.
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MERK

e Skiftengkkel: For & fjerne transportsikringene og nivellere vaskemaskinen.

e Boltdeksler: For a dekke hullene etter a ha fjernet transportsikringene. Det medfglgende antallet boltdeksler
avhenger av modellen.

e Slangeveiledning: For & henge avlapsslangen i avlgpsraret eller utslagsvasken.

e Kaldt-/varmtvannsslange: For tilfgrsel av vann til vaskemaskinen. (Varmtvannsslanger er bare for aktuelle
modeller.)

e Malerforflytende vaskemiddel: Sett den i vaskemiddelrommet for a bruke flytende vaskemiddel.
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Sikkerhetsinformasjon

Viktige sikkerhetssymboler

Betydningen av ikonene og tegnene i denne brukerhdndboken:

/N ADVARSEL

Farer eller utrygge vaner som kan fare til alvorlig personskade, dad og/eller skade pé eiendom.

/\ FORSIKTIG

Farer eller utrygge vaner som kan fare til personskade og/eller skade pa eiendom.

MERK

Betyr at det finnes en fare for personskade eller skade pa eiendom.

Les instruksjonene

Disse varselskiltene er til for & hindre at du eller andre blir skadet.

Du bervzere ngye med a falge dem.

Nar du har lest denne handboken, ber du oppbevare den pa et trygt sted, slik at det blir lett & finne den igjen.
Les alle instruksjonene fgr du bruker maskinen.

Som for alt utstyr som bruker elektrisitet og har bevegelige deler, finnes det potensielle farer. For & kunne bruke
denne maskinen pa en trygg mate ber du gjgre deg kjent med hvordan den betjenes, og veare forsiktig nar du
bruker den.

2 Norsk bokmal
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Viktige forholdsregler
/N ADVARSEL

For a redusere risikoen for brann, elektrisk stat eller personskade
nar du bruker maskinen, ber du blant annet falge disse
grunnleggende forholdsreglene:
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1. Denne maskinen skal ikke brukes av personer (barn
innbefattet) med reduserte fysiske, sensoriske eller mentale
evner eller med manglende erfaring og kunnskap, med
mindre de veiledes ellerinstrueres i hvordan de skal bruke
maskinen av den som er ansvarlig for deres sikkerhet.

2. TilbrukiEuropa: Dette apparatet kan brukes av barn med en
alder pa minst 8 arog av personer med fysiske, sansemessige
eller psykiske funksjonshemninger eller manglende erfaring
og kunnskap, hvis de har fatt instruksjon i & bruke apparatet
pa en sikker mate og forstar mulige faremomenter. Barn ma
ikke leke med maskinen. Rengjgring og vedlikehold ma ikke
utfgres av barn uten tilsyn.

3. Barn ma ha tilsyn for a sikre at de ikke leker med maskinen.

4. Hyvis stremledningen er skadd, ma den skiftes av
produsenten, produsentens servicerepresentant elleren
tilsvarende autorisert person for a unnga ulykker.

5. De nye slangesettene som falger med apparatet, skal brukes,
og gamle slangesett ma ikke brukes pa nytt.

6. Forapparater med ventilasjon i sokkelen er det viktig at
tepper ikke hindrer dpningene;

7. Til brukiEuropa: Barn under 3 ar bgr holdes unna med
mindre de er konstant overvaket.

Norsk bokmal 3
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| ®

FORSIKTIG: For d unnga fare pa grunn av utilsiktet nullstilling
av termosikringen ma dette apparatet ikke fa strem gjennom
en ekstern bryterenhet som f.eks. en timer, eller kobles til en
krets som regelmessig slas av og pa av kraftverket eller pa
annen mate.
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Tarketrommelen ma ikke brukes hvis kleerne har blitt vasket
med industrikjemikalier.

. Lofilteret ma rengjares jevnlig hvis aktuelt.

11. Det ma ikke samle seg lo rundt tarketrommelen. (ikke
relevant for apparater med ventilasjon til det fri)

12. Det ma sarges for tilstrekkelig ventilasjon for a unnga at
gasser strgmmer tilbake inn i rommet fra apparater som
bruker andre brennstoffer, inkludert apne flammer.

13. Ikke tork uvaskede plagg i tearketrommelen.

14. Plagg som er tilsmusset av vaeske, som for eksempel
matlagingsolje, aceton, alkohol, bensin, parafin,
flekkfjerningsmidler, terpentin, voks og voksfjerningsmidler,
ma vaskes i varmt vann med ekstra vaskemiddel fgr de tarkes
i tarketrommelen.

15. Gjenstander som skumgummi (lateksskum), dusjhetter,
vanntette tekstiler, gjenstander med gummibakside og
kleer og puter med skumgummimatter ma ikke tarkes i
terketrommelen.

16. Taymyknere eller lignende produkter ma brukes slik det er
spesifisert i instruksjonene for taymykneren.

17. Den siste delen av et tarketrommelprogram foregar uten
varme (nedkjelingsprogram) for a sikre at plaggene haren
temperatur som gjar at de ikke blir gdelagt.

4 Norsk bokmal
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18. Fjern alle gjenstander fra lommer, som for eksempel lightere
og fyrstikker.

19. ADVARSEL: Stopp aldri en tarketrommel far
terkeprogrammet er avsluttet, med mindre alle elementer
raskt tas ut og brettes ut, slik at varmen fordeler segq.
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20. Avtrekksluft ma ikke slippes ut i en ventilasjonskanal som
brukes til a trekke ut rayk fra apparater som brenner gass
ellerandre brennstoffer.

21. Apparatet ma ikke installeres bak en lasbar dar, en
skyveder eller en dar med et hengsel pa den andre siden
av tgrketrommelen, pa en slik mate at full apning av
terketrommeldgren hindres.

22. ADVARSEL: Apparatet ma ikke strgmforsynes gjennom en
ekstern bryterenhet, for eksempel en tidtaker, eller kobles til
en krets som regelmessig slas av og pa av et apparat.

23. Dette apparatet er kun ment for bruk i husholdninger, og ma
ikke brukes i f.eks.:

- ansattkjgkkenomraderi butikker, kontorer og andre
arbeidsomgivelser;

- gardshus;

- av gjester pa hoteller, moteller og andre
innlosjeringssteder;

- overnattingssteder;

- omradertil felles bruk i blokker eller i vaskerier.

Norsk bokmal 5
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Viktige installasjonsadvarsler

/I\ ADVARSEL

I rom uten sluk ma denne maskinen installeres av en kvalifisert tekniker, for eksempel en rarlegger.

e Huvis ikke, kan det oppsta elektrisk stat, brann, eksplosjon, problemer med produktet eller personskader.
Maskinen ertung, sa veer forsiktig nar du lefter den.

Koble stremkontakten godt fast i et vegguttak som overholder lokale krav til elektrisitet. Bruk stremkontakten
kun til dette formalet, og ikke bruk skjeteledning.

e Hvis du deler et vegguttak med andre apparater gjennom et grenuttak eller en skjgteledning, kan det fare til
elektrisk stat eller brann.
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e Kontroller at stramspenningen, frekvensen og stramstyrken samsvarer med produktspesifikasjonene. Hvis du
ikke gjer det, kan det fore til elektrisk stet eller brann.

Fjern jevnlig alle fremmedelementer som stov eller vann fra stepselets terminaler og kontaktpunkter med en tarr
klut.

e Tautstegpselet og rengjer det med en tarr klut.

e Hvis du ikke gjgr det, kan det fare til elektrisk stat eller brann.

Sett i stopselet slik at ledningsenden peker nedover mot gulvet.

e Hvis du setter stapselet i vegguttaket i motsatt retning, kan de elektriske ledningene inni kabelen bli skadet
og dette kan fare til elektrisk stat eller brann.

Hold alt emballasjemateriell utenfor barns rekkevidde, ettersom det kan vaere farlig.

e Hvisetbarn plassereren pose over hodet, kan det bli kvalt.

Hvis maskinen, stramstgpselet eller stremledningen blir skadet, kontakter du ditt naermeste servicesenter.

Denne maskinen ma veere skikkelig jordet.

Maskinen ma ikke jordes til et gassrar, et vannreri plast eller en telefonledning.

e Det kan fare til elektrisk stgt, brann, eksplosjon eller problemer med produktet.

e Settaldri stremledningen inn i et vegguttak som ikke er skikkelig jordet, og kontroller at det eri samsvar med
lokale og nasjonale forskrifter.

Maskinen ma ikke monteres i naerheten av en ovn eller noe brennbart materiale.

Ikke monter denne maskinen i fuktige, oljete eller stavete omgivelser eller slik at den utsettes for direkte sollys
ellervann (regndréper).

Ikke monter maskinen et sted der den kan utsettes for lav temperatur.

e Frost kan fore til at slangene sprekker.

Ikke monter maskinen pa et sted der det kan lekke gass.

e Det kan fare til elektrisk stat eller brann.

Ikke bruk en transformator.

e Det kan fare til elektrisk stgt eller brann.

Ikke bruk et skadet stremstapsel, en skadet stramledning eller et last vegguttak.

e Det kan fare til elektrisk stat eller brann.

Ikke trekk hardt i eller bgy stramledningen for mye.

Ikke vri eller bind sammen stremledningen.

Du mé ikke hekte opp stremledningen over en metallgjenstand, plassere en tung gjenstand oppa stremledningen,
plassere stremledningen inn mellom ulike gjenstander eller dytte stremledningen inn i omradet bak maskinen.
e Det kan fare til elektrisk stat eller brann.

6 Norsk bokmal
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Ikke trekk i stramledningen nar du skal ta ut stepselet.

o Tautstagpseletved a holde i selve stgpselet.

e Hvis du ikke gjgr det, kan det fgre til elektrisk stat eller brann.

Denne maskinen bgr plasseres i naerheten av stremuttaket, vannkranene og avlgpsrerene.

Etter reparasjon av en ikke-autorisert tjenesteleverandar, selvutfert reparasjon eller ikke-profesjonell
reparasjon av produktet, er Samsung ikke ansvarlig for skade pa produktet, personskader eller andre
produktsikkerhetsproblemer forarsaket av ethvert forsgk pa a reparere produktet som ikke fglger disse
reparasjons- og vedlikeholdsinstruksjonene ngye. Eventuelle skader pa produktet forarsaket av et forsgk pa
& reparere produktet av andre personer enn en Samsung-sertifisert tjenesteleverandar, vil ikke bli dekket av
garantien.

)
=
x
o
=
=2
0]
~+
&,
3
=4
(=]
=
=i
Q
&,
o
=1

Forholdsreglerforinstallasjon

/I\ FORSIKTIG

Denne maskinen bar plasseres pa en slik mate at det er lett a fa tilgang til stremstepselet.

e Huvis ikke, kan det fare til elektrisk stat eller brann pa grunn av stramlekkasje.

Monter maskinen pa et rett og hardt gulv som téler vekten av den.

e Huvisikke, kan det fare til unormale vibrasjoner, bevegelser, stay eller problemer med produktet.

Kritiske bruksadvarsler

/I\ ADVARSEL

Hvis apparatet oversvammes, ma du gyeblikkelig sla av vannforsyningen og stramforsyningen og kontakte ditt

narmeste servicesenter.

o Ikke taistepselet med vate hender.

e Hvis du gjerdet, kan du fa stet.

Hvis maskinen lager en merkelig lyd, en svidd lukt eller rayk, ma du syeblikkelig ta ut stepselet og kontakte ditt

naermeste servicesenter.

e Hvis du ikke gjer det, kan det fare til elektrisk stat eller brann.

I tilfelle gasslekkasje (f.eks. propangass, LP-gass osv.) ma du gyeblikkelig lufte ut rommet uten & rare stgpselet.

Ikke ta pa maskinen eller stramledningen.

e |kke bruk en ventilasjonsvifte.

e Engnist kan fore til en eksplosjon eller brann.

Fjern vaskemaskinens dgrspak far du kaster apparatet.

e Hvisetbarn blir fanget inni produktet, kan det bli kvalt og de.

Sgrg for a fjerne emballasjen (svamp, styropor) som er festet til bunnen av vaskemaskinen, fer du bruker den.

Ikke vask artikler som er tilsglt med bensin, parafin, benzen, malingstynner, alkohol eller andre brannfarlige eller

eksplosive stoffer.

e Det kan fore til elektrisk stet, brann eller eksplosjoner.

Ikke dpne daren til vaskemaskinen med makt mens den eri gang (vask med hgy temperatur/terking/

sentrifugering).

e Vannsom stremmer ut av vaskemaskinen, kan forarsake brannskader p& huden eller at gulvet blir glatt. Det
kan fare til skader.

e Hvis du dpner dgren med makt, kan det fare til skader pa produktet eller personer.

Ikke ta i stepselet med vate hender.
e Detkan fore til elektrisk stat.

Norsk bokmal 7
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®

Ikke skru av maskinen ved & ta ut stapselet mens maskinen erigang.

e Hvis du setter stgpselet i vegguttaket igjen, kan det fare til gnister eller elektrisk stat eller brann.

Ikke la barn klatre inn i eller oppa maskinen.

e Det kan fare til elektrisk stgt, brannskade og andre skader.

Ikke stikk handen eller en metallgjenstand inn under vaskemaskinen mens den eri gang.

e Det kan fore til skader.

Ikke koble ut maskinen ved & trekke i stramledningen. Ta alltid godt tak i stramstepselet og trekk den rett ut av
uttaket.

e Skader pa stramledningen kan fare til kortslutning, brann og/eller elektrisk stat.
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Ikke forsgk a reparere, demontere eller gjgre endringer pa maskinen selv.
e |kke bruk en annen sikring (av kobber, staltrad osv.) enn standardsikringen.

e Hvis maskinen ma repareres eller monteres pa nytt, bar du kontakte ditt naermeste servicesenter.

e Hvis ikke, kan det oppsta elektriske stat, brann, problemer med produktet eller personskader.

Hvis vannslangen lgsner fra vannkranen og oversvemmer maskinen, ma du ta ut stremstagpselet.

e Hvis du ikke gjer det, kan det fare til elektrisk stat eller brann.

Ta ut stremstepselet nar apparatet ikke brukes over lengre perioder, eller nar det er tordenveer.

e Hvis du ikke gjgr det, kan det fare til elektrisk stat eller brann.

Hvis fremmedlegemer kommerinn i apparatet, ma du trekke ut stepslet og kontakte neermeste Samsung
kundeservice.

e Det kan fare til elektrisk stgt eller brann.

Ikke la barn (eller dyr) leke pé eller inni vaskemaskinen. Dgren til vaskemaskinen er vanskelig & &pne fra innsiden,
og barn og dyr kan bli alvorlig skadet hvis de blir fanget inni den.

Forholdsregler for bruk

/\ FORSIKTIG

Hvis vaskemaskinen blir tilsglt av fremmedelementer som vaskemidler, skitt, matavfall osv., ma du ta ut

stramstgpselet og rengjere vaskemaskinen med en myk og fuktig klut.

e Hvis ikke du gjgr det, kan det fgre til misfarging, deformering, skader eller rust.

Frontglasset kan bli gdelagt ved harde stat. Veer forsiktig nar du bruker vaskemaskinen.

e Huvis glasset knuses, kan det fore til skader.

Apne vannkranen sakte etter lang tid uten bruk, vanntilfarselssvikt eller nar du kobler til vannforsyningsslangen

igjen.

e Lufttrykketivannslangen eller vannreret kan fare til skader pa en del av produktet eller vannlekkasje.

Hvis det oppstar en feil med avlgpet under en operasjon, ma du kontrollere om det er et problem med

dreneringen.

e Hvis vaskemaskinen brukes nar den er oversvemt pa grunn av et dreneringsproblem, kan det fare til elektrisk
stgt eller brann.

Legg skittentayet helt inn i vaskemaskinen, slik at det ikke setter seq fast i daren.

e Hvis tgyet blir sittende fast i dgren, kan det fare til skader pa tayet eller vaskemaskinen, eller til vannlekkasje.

Sla avvannforsyningen narvaskemaskinen ikke eri bruk.
e Kontroller at skruene pavannslangekoblingen er skikkelig strammet.

8 Norsk bokmal
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®

Pass pa at gummiforseglingen og dgrglassene pa forsiden ikke blir tilsmusset av fremmedelementer (f.eks. avfall,

trader, harosv.)

e Hvis det setter seg fast fremmedelementeri dgren, eller hvis dagren ikke er fullstendig lukket, kan det fare til
vannlekkasje.

Apne vannkranen og kontroller om vannslangekoblingen er skikkelig strammet og at det ikke er noen

vannlekkasje, far du bruker produktet.

e Hvis skruene pavannslangekoblingen er lgse, kan det fare til vannlekkasje.

Produktet du har kjgpt, er kun beregnet pa bruk i private hjem.

Bruk av produktet til forretningsformal regnes som misbruk av produktet. | slike tilfeller vil ikke produktet dekkes

av Samsungs standardgaranti, og Samsung patar seg intet ansvar for feil eller skader som oppstar pa grunn av
slikt misbruk.

Ikke std oppa maskinen eller plasser gjenstander (f.eks. kleer, stearinlys, tente sigaretter, asjetter, kjemikalier,
metallgjenstander osv.) oppé den.
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e Det kan fore til elektrisk stat, brann, problemer med produktet eller personskade.

Ikke spray flyktige materialer som insektmidler pa maskinens overflate.

e |tillegg til at dette kan veere skadelig for mennesker, kan det ogsa fare til elektrisk stat, brann eller
problemer med produktet.

Ikke plasser gjenstander som genererer elektromagnetiske felter, i naerheten av vaskemaskinen.

e Det kan fore til skader pa grunn av feil.

Vann som dreneres gjennom en vask med hgy temperatur eller et tarkeprogram, er varmt. Ikke kom borti vannet.

e Det kan fgre til brannskader eller andre skader.

Dreneringstid kan variere avhengig av temperaturen pa vannet. Hvis vanntemperaturen er for hay, vil

dreneringsprosessen starte etter at vannet har blitt kjglt ned.

Ikke vask, sentrifuger eller terk av vannfaste seter, matter eller klaer(*) med mindre maskinen har et spesiell

program for vasking av slike artikler.

(*): Sengetay i ull, regntay, fiskevester, skibukser, soveposer, bleieomslag, joggedresser og omslag til sykler,

motorsykler og biler osv.

o |kke vask tykke eller harde matter i vaskemaskinen selv om det star pa vaskelappen at de taler maskinvask.
Det kan fare til personskader eller skader pa vaskemaskinen, vegger, gulv eller tey pa grunn av unormale
vibrasjoner.

e lkke vask gulvtepper eller dermatter med gummi pa kantene eller undersiden. Gummien kan lgsne og feste
seg pa innsiden av trommelen, noe som kan fare til maskinsvikt og dreneringsfeil.

Ikke bruk vaskemaskinen narvaskemiddelskuffen erfjernet.

e Detkan fore til elektrisk stat eller skader som fglge av vannlekkasje.

Ikke bergrinnsiden avtrommelen under eller rett etter tarking, ettersom den ervarm.

e Det kan fgre til brannskader.

Dgrglasset blir varmt under vasking og tarking. Ikke bergr derglasset.

Ikke la barn leke rundt vaskemaskinen eller ta pa derglasset.

e Det kan fgre til brannskader.

Ikke fgr hdnden inn i vaskemiddelskuffen.

e Dette kan fare til skader fordi handen din kan bli sittende fast i vaskemiddelskuffen.

Fjern den flytende vaskemiddelfgringen (bare gjeldende modeller) nar du bruker vaskemiddel i pulverform.

e Huvisikke, kan det lekke vann gjennom fronten av vaskemiddelskuffen.

Ikke plasser gjenstander som ikke er tay (for eksempel sko, matavfall, dyr), i vaskemaskinen.

e Det kan fare til skader pa vaskemaskinen, eller skader og ded (i tilfellet kjeeledyr) pé grunn av de unormale
vibrasjonene.

Norsk bokmal 9
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®

Ikke trykk pa knappen med skarpe gjenstander som naler, kniver, fingernegler osv.

e Detkan fore til elektrisk stat eller personskade.

Ikke vask plagg som er tilsmusset med oljer eller kremer fra steder som hudpleiebutikker eller massasjeklinikker.
e Det kan fgre til at gummiforseglingen blir deformert og medfare vannlekkasje.

Ikke la metallgjenstander som sikkerhetsnaler eller harnaler, eller blekemidler ligge i trommelen over lengre tid.
e Det kan fore til at trommelen ruster.

e Hvis det begynner a dannes rust pa trommeloverflaten, kan du pafere et (ngytralt) vaskemiddel pa overflaten
og bruke en svamp for a rengjare den. Bruk aldri en metallbarste.
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Ikke bruk terrensemiddel direkte pé tayet og ikke vask, skyll eller sentrifuger tey som inneholder terrensemiddel.
e Det kan fare til spontan forbrenning eller antenning pa grunn avvarme olje som oksiderer.

Ikke bruk vann fra enheter for vannkjgling/-varming.

e Detkan fare til problemer med vaskemaskinen.

Ikke bruk ngytral handvasksape i vaskemaskinen.

e Hvis den hardner og samler seg inni vaskemaskinen, kan det fare til problemer med produktet, misfarging,
rust ellervond lukt.

Legg sokker og brystholdere i en vaskepose og vask dem sammen med andre plagg.

Ikke legg store plagg som sengetay i vaskeposen.

e Det kan fore til skader pd maskinen som fglge av unormale vibrasjoner.

Ikke bruk hardnet vaskemiddel.

e Hvis det samler seg opp inni vaskemaskinen, kan det fare til vannlekkasje.

Serg for at alle lommer i plaggene som skal vaskes, er tomme.

e Harde og skarpe gjenstander som mynter, sikkerhetsnaler, spikre, skruer og steiner kan forarsake omfattende
skader pa maskinen.

Ikke vask klaer med store spenner, knapper eller andre tunge metallgjenstander.

Sorter tgyet etter farge pa bakgrunn av hvor fargefast det er, og velg anbefalt syklus, vanntemperatur og andre

funksjoner.

e Dette kan fore til misfarging eller at tayet blir gdelagt.

Pass pa at barns fingre ikke kommeri klem i deren nar du lukker den.

e Huvis du ikke gjar dette, kan det oppsta personskade.

La daren veere apen ettervask slik at trommelen kan terke for & unngé lukt og mugg.

Terk av inni vaskemiddelskuffen og la den sta dpen etter vask for a unnga kalkansamlinger.

10 Norsk bokmal
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Kritiske rengjegringsadvarsler

/I\ ADVARSEL

Ikke rengjer maskinen ved & sprute vann direkte pa den.

Ikke bruk et rensemiddel som inneholder sterk syre.

Ikke bruk benzen, tynner eller alkohol til & rengjere maskinen.

e Detkan fore til misfarging, deformering, skader, elektrisk stat eller brann.

Fer rengjering eller utfering av vedlikehold mé du koble maskinen fra veggkontakten.
e Hvis du ikke gjer det, kan det fare til elektrisk stat eller brann.

Instruksjon om WEEE

Riktig avhending av dette produktet (kassert elektrisk og elektronisk utstyr)

(Gjelder land med egne innsamlingssystemer)

Dette merket pa produktet, tilbehar eller skriftlig dokumentasjon angir at produktet og det

elektroniske tilbehgret (f.eks. lader, headset, USB-kabel) ikke ma kastes sammen med annet

husholdningsavfall ved slutten av levetiden. For @ unnga skade pa miljget eller folks helse

som falge av ukontrollert deponering av avfall, ma dette skilles fra andre typer avfall og

resirkuleres pa en forsvarlig mate for & fremme baerekraftig gjenbruk av materielle ressurser.
_ Private husholdninger mé kontakte det stedet der de kjepte produktet, eller lokale

myndigheter for a fa informasjon om hvor og hvordan de kan bringe dette produktet til et trygt

sted for resirkulering.

Bedrifter ma kontakte leveranderen og undersgke vilkarene i kjgpekontrakten. Dette

produktet og det elektroniske tilbehgret ma ikke blandes sammen med annet kommersielt

avfall.

Forinformasjon om Samsungs miljgengasjement og regulerende forpliktelser for produkter, f.eks. angaende
REACH, WEEE eller batterier, kan du ga til siden var om baerekraftighet pd www.samsung.com.

Norsk bokmal 11

U-PJT_COMBO-MD_SimpleUX_MANUAL_DC68-04288L-00_NO.indd 11 @ 2021-12-09 KX 4:47:41

)
=
x
o
=
=2
0]
~+
&,
3
=4
(=]
=
=i
Q
&,
o
=1




Samsvarserklaering

Samsung erklaerer herved at dette radioutstyret eri samsvar med direktiv 2014/53/EU og med de relevante
lovbestemte kravene i Storbritannia. Den fullstendige teksten i EU-samsvarserklaeringen og Storbritannias
samsvarserklaring er tilgjengelig pa falgende internettadresse: Den offisielle samsvarserklaringen finner du pa
http://www.samsung.com ved & ga til Stgtte > Stattens hjem og skrive inn modellnavnet.

Maks overfgringskraft Wi-Fi: 20 dBm ved 2,412 GHz - 2,472 GHz

Sla pa Wi-Fi (kun for nettverksmodeller)
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A 513 p& en Wi-Fi-tilkobling bruker mer energi. Under et milja der Wi-Fi ofte er slatt p&, kan faktisk energiforbruk
veere starre enn verdiene i spesifikasjonsarkdelen.

1. Trykk og hold nede (') for & skru pa vaskemaskinen.
2. Trykk og hold nede ﬁ
2-1  Vaskemaskinen garinn i AP-modus og kobles til smarttelefonen.

2-2  Trykk E for & godkjenne vaskemaskinen din.

2-3  Nargodkjenningsprosessen er fullfgrt, er vaskemaskinen din koblet til appen.

MERK

Trykk og hold inne &l i 3 sekunder for a ga til Systemfunksjoner-menyen, vri navigasjonshjulet for a velge Wi-Fi,
og trykk O for & sl3 det av.

12 Norsk bokmal
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Installasjon

Felg disse instruksjonene ngye for & sikre riktig montering av vaskemaskinen og forhindre ulykker nar du vasker
kleer.

Monteringskrav

Stremforsyning og jording
Bruk en individuell grenledning spesifikt for vaskemaskinen.

For & sikre skikkelig jording fglger det med en strgmledning som har et tretannet jordstgpsel til bruk i et riktig
montert og jordet uttak.

Forhgr deg med en kvalifisert elektriker eller servicetekniker hvis du er usikker pa jordingen.

Ikke gjgr endringer pa det medfelgende stapselet. Hvis det ikke passer i uttaket, tilkall en kvalifisert elektriker for
& montere et egnet uttak.
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/N ADVARSEL
e |KKE bruk skjgteledning.

e Bare bruk den stramledningen som fulgte med vaskemaskinen.

e |KKE koble jordledningen til plastrar, gassrar eller varmtvannsrer.

e Feil tilkoblede jordingsledere kan fare til elektrisk stet.

Vannforsyning

Riktig vanntrykk for denne vaskemaskinen er mellom 50 kPa 0g 1000 kPa. Vanntrykk lavere enn 50 kPa kan fore
til at vannventilen ikke lukkes helt, eller det kan ta lengre tid a fylle trommelen og fare til at vaskemaskinen
slas av. Vannkranene ma vaere innenfor120 cm fra baksiden av vaskemaskinen, slik at de medfelgende
inntaksslangene nar frem til vaskemaskinen.

Slik reduserer du risikoen for lekkasjer:

e Sgrg foratvannkranene er lett tilgjengelige.

e Skru av kranene narvaskemaskinen ikke eri bruk.

e Seregelmessig etter lekkasjer ved armaturene til vanninntaksslangen.

/I FORSIKTIG
Fer du bruker vaskemaskinen for farste gang, ma du se etter lekkasjeri alle tilkoblinger i vannventilen og kranene.

Avlgp
Samsung anbefaler et stigergri en heyde pa 60-90 cm. Avlgpsslangen ma vare koblet til gjennom slangefestet
til stigeraret, og stigergret ma dekke avlgpsslangen helt.

Norsk bokmal 13
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Gulvfeste

For & gi best mulig ytelse mé vaskemaskinen monteres pé et solid gulv. Tregulv kan matte forsterkes for a
minimere vibrering og/eller ubalanse. Tepper og myke flisoverflater gir ikke god motstandsdyktighet mot
vibrering, og vaskemaskinen kan da flytte litt pa seg under sentrifugeringen.

/\ FORSIKTIG

IKKE monter vaskemaskinen pé en plattform eller en struktur med darlig stette.

Vanntemperatur

Ikke monter vaskemaskinen pa steder hvorvannet kan fryse, siden vaskemaskinen alltid har litt vann i
vannventiler, pumper og/eller slanger. Is som blir liggende i tilkoblingsdeler, kan forarsake skade pa belter,
pumpen og andre komponenter i vaskemaskinen.

Alkovemontering
Minimumsklaring for stabil bruk:
e Sider: 25 mm, Topp: 25 mm, Bak: 50 mm, Front: 550 mm
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Hvis bade vaskemaskinen og tarketrommelen monteres pa samme sted, ma forsiden av alkoven ha en luftdpning
uten hindringer p& minst 550 mm. Vaskemaskinen alene krever ikke en spesifikk luftapning.

Trinnvis installasjon

TRINN 1 Velg et plasseringssted

Krav til plasseringen:
e Enhard, jevn overflate uten tepper eller underlag som kan hindre ventilasjon

e Beskyttet mot direkte sollys
e Nok plass til ventilasjon og kabler
¢ Romtemperatur som alltid er hgyere enn frysepunktet (0 °C)

e |kkeinerheten avenvarmekilde

MERK

e Foraforhindre overdreven vibrasjon mens du bruker vaskemaskinen, ma du prioritere stabilitet fer noe annet.
s Installervaskemaskinen din pa et solid og jevnt gulv.
e |kke installer vaskemaskinen din p& myke gulv eller gulvbelegg.

e Hvis duinstallerer vaskemaskinen pa et trequlv, ma du installere et vannbestandig trepanel (min.1,18 inches /
30 mm tykkelse) pa gulvet. Vi anbefaler ogsé & installere vaskemaskinen i hjgrnet av tregulvet.

14 Norsk bokmal
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TRINN 2 Fjerne transportsikringene

1. Pakk opp produktpakningen, og fjern alle transportsikringer.
2. Sett boltdekslene (B) inn i hullene (ringet inn pa figuren).

MERK

Antall transportsikringer kan variere avhengig av modellen.
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/N ADVARSEL

e Foraunnga skader, dekk hullene med boltdeksler etter at du har fjernet transportsikringene. Ikke
flytt vaskemaskinen uten at transportsikringene er pa plass. Monter transportsikringene fgr du flytter
vaskemaskinen til et annet sted. Ta vare pa transportsikringene til fremtidig bruk.

e Emballasjemateriale kan vaere farlig for barn. Kast emballasjematerialet (plastposer, polystyren osv.) eller
oppbevar det utilgjengelig for barn.

TRINN 3 Justere nivelleringsfattene

T
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Juster nivelleringsfattene for & rette opp vaskemaskinen. Narvaskemaskinen eri vater, strammer du med en
skiftengkkel.

/\ FORSIKTIG

Sgrg for at alle nivelleringsfgttene har kontakt med gulvet for @ unnga at vaskemaskinen beveger pa seg eller
genererer lyd pa grunn av vibrering. Sjekk deretter om vaskemaskinen gynger. Hvis vaskemaskinen ikke gynger,
stram mutterne.

e ™ /\ FORSIKTIG

Nardu installerer produktet, ma du forsikre deg om at
nivelleringsfattene ikke trykker pa stremledningen.

Norsk bokmal 15
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TRINN 4 Koble til vannslangen

MERK

Disse instruksjonene er for den gjengede vannkranen. For mer detaljerte instruksjoner eller instruksjoner for
tilkobling avvannslangen til en ikke-gjenget vannkran, besgk nettstedet pa forsiden av denne handboken og
sjekk netthandboken.

1. Koble vannslangen til vannkranen, og vri den deretter mot hagyre for & stramme.

5
w0
nd
Y
=
@
&,
(=]
=]

/\ FORSIKTIG

Fer du kobler til vannslangen, ma du forsikre deg om at det er en gummiskive i slangekontakten. Ikke bruk

slangen hvis skiven er skadet eller mangler.

2. Koble den andre enden avvannslangen til innlgpsventilen pa baksiden av vaskemaskinen, og vri den mot
hayre for a stramme.

3. Apnevannkranen forsiktig og sjekk om det oppstar lekkasjer rundt tilkoblingene. Hvis det lekker vann,
gjentar du trinnene 1 og 2.

/N ADVARSEL

Hvis det oppstar en vannlekkasje, stopper du bruken av vaskemaskinen, og kobler den fra stramforsyningen.
Deretter kontakter du et lokalt Samsung-servicesenter i tilfelle en lekkasje fra vannslangen, eller kontakt en
rgrlegger i tilfelle en lekkasje fra vannkranen. Hvis ikke kan dette fare til elektrisk stat.

/\ FORSIKTIG

Ikke strekk vannslangen med makt. Hvis vannslangen er for kort, ma den byttes ut med en lengre
haytrykksslange.
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TRINN 5 Plassere avlgpsslangen

Avlgpsslangen kan plasseres pa tre mater:

60~90cm
60~90cm

Over kanten pa en utslagsvask | et avlgpsrar | en avlgpsrorforgrening i
utslagsvasken

/\ FORSIKTIG

Fjern lokket pa vaskens avlgpsrarsforgrening far du kobler avlgpsreret til det.
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TRINN 6 Sla pa

Sett stramledningen inn i et vegguttak som beskyttes av en sikring eller kretsbryter. Trykk deretter og hold nede
()i 3 sekunder for & skru p& vaskemaskinen.

MERK

e Forduvasker tagy for farste gang, mé du kjgre en fullstendig syklus uten noe i trommelen.

e Huvis skjermen ikke svarer pa kontrollaktivitet. Fjern etiketten.

Kjor kalibrering

¢ Innledende oppsett inkluderer kalibreringsprosessen som kommer etter sprékvalget. Du ma fortsette
kalibreringen far du bruker vaskemaskinen.

e Tem trommelen, og trykk deretter pa Dl for & starte kalibrering.
e Narkalibreringen erfullfert, slas stremmen av og deretter pa automatisk.

e Hvis du gnsker & kalibrere igjen, trykk og hold nede & for 8 ga inn pa systemfunksjon og velg Kalibrering.

Manuell fordeling
-~ N 1. Forvask-rommet: Legg i vaskemiddel for forvask.
2. Hovedvask-rommet: Legg i vaskemiddel
@ for hovedvasken, blatemiddel forvann,
~ % ) ; .
Hovedvask- e blgtleggingsmiddel, blekemiddel og/eller
rommet

flekkfjerner.

Toymykner- 3. Teymykner-rommet: Legg i tilsetningsstoffer som
rommet for eksempel teymykner. Ikke ga over maksstreken
(A).
- J
/\ FORSIKTIG

Vaskemaskinen slutter  fungere hvis du dpnervaskemiddelskuffen mens det tilfares vann.

Norsk bokmal 17
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Operasjoner

For detaljert informasjon om bruk av vaskemaskinen, se det medfalgende handboksarket. (Bruksanvisning for

vaskemaskin)

MERK

Syklus- og funksjonsnavnene som vises i denne hanboken kan avvike fra produktet.

Program- og alternativsliste

Program
Eco 40-60 Bomull 15" Hurtigvask Superrask
Sveert kaldt Syntetisk Finvask Handkleer
Sengetay Skjorter Hygienedamp ull
Utenders Aktivitetstay Farger Stille vask
Blandet vask Overskyet dag Skylling og sentr. Tom/sentrifuger
Vask og tark Bomullstark Syntetisk tark Luftvask

Trommelrengjgring+

Trommelrengjgring

WD**TP*****

- Trommelrengjering: Kun modellen WD**T5*****

e Trommelrengjering+/Trommelrengjgring

Ikke bruk rensemidler ved rensing av trommelen. Kjemiske rester i trommelen kan fere til skader pa
klesvasken eller trommelen i vaskemaskinen.

- Trommelrengjoring+: bare modellene WD**TQ***** \WD**TR***** \WD**T7xxxx* \\Dr*Tgx*xx* og

*  Superrask: bare modellene WD**T##x#% WD*sTgx#kxx YD**T7xkxx WD**Tgx k%% 0g WD**TPhssx

e Blandetvask: Kun modellen WD**T5*x****

MERK

Den faktiske vasketiden kan avvike fra den estimerte tiden som farst vises pa kontrollpanelet nar du velger syklus.

Flere funksjoner

Trykk p& & for 3 velge fra de falgende alternativene.

Torr

Quick Drive

Forvask

Intensiv

Bobleblatgjering

Mine programmer

Utsatt slutt

Barnesikring

e Barnesikring: Trykk pa O for & l3se alle knappene bortsett fra (D-knappen.
e Quick Drive: bare modellene WD**T8***** \ND**T7***x* g \WD**TP**x**

e Utsatt slutt: Du kan stille inn vaskemaskinen slik at den avslutter vasken din automatisk pa et senere
tidspunkt. Du kan velge mellom en utsettelse pa1til 24 timer (i trinn pa 1 time). Timen som vises, angir
tidspunktet vasken vil veere ferdig pa.

18  Norsk bokmal
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Systemfunksjoner
Trykk og hold nede ¢ i 3 sekunder for & komme inn pa systemfunksjonermenyen for & endre falgende valg.
Al-mgnster Alarm Kalibrering Wi-Fi
Sprak Fabrikkinnstillinger

e Alarm: Du kan sla pa eller av melodien for fullfert syklus. De andre lydene er imidlertid aktive.

e Smartkontroll: SLa pa Smartkontroll for & aktivere kontrollen over apparatet ditt.

AddWash (bare for aktuelle modeller)

For & legge til tay etter at vasken eri gang, bruker du AddWash-dgren.

]

1. Trykk pa Dllfor & stoppe programmet.
2. Trykkidet gverste omradet av AddWash-dgren for & lase opp dagren. Daren beveger seg litt innover nar du
trykker pa den, og sa apnes den.

o
=
o
=
Q
&,
=}
=
o
=

3. Apne AddWash-dgren helt og legg i mer tay gjennom AddWash-daren inn i trommelen.
Left AddWash-dgren tilbake i riktig posisjon og las dgren ved & dytte pa det gverste omradet av dgren til du
harer et klikk. Deretter trykker du pa [>||igjen for & gjenoppta vaskeprogrammet.

MERK

Vannet inni trommelen lekker ikke hvis AddWash-daren er lukket skikkelig. Det kan danne seg vanndraper rundt
AddWash-daren, men de vil ikke lekke ut fra trommelen. Dette er normalt.

AddWash-dgren dpner seg ikke og «<AddWash-dgren er dpen»-meldingen vises.

Denne meldingen vises hvis du forsgker & dpne AddWash-deren mens maskinen eri gang. Maskinen foler at
AddWash-dgren er litt dpen og stopper av sikkerhetsmessige arsaker.

Hvis dette skjer, lukker du AddWash-dgren og trykker pa | for & gjenoppta programmet.

Nar kan jeg ikke dpne AddWash-dgren?
Du kan ikke apne AddWash-dgren:
e Narden interne temperaturen er hgyere enn 50 °C.

e Underet trommelrengjeringsprogram som Trommelrengjgring+. Disse programmene har ikke klesvask inni
trommelen.

/\ FORSIKTIG

Ikke prev & apne AddWash-dgren mens tarke- eller kokeprosessene pagar. Det kan komme varm damp ut av
luken.

Norsk bokmal 19
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SmartThings

Wi-Fi-tilkobling

Pa smarttelefonen eller nettbrettet ditt gar du til Innstillinger og slar pa den tradlese tilkoblingen og velger et AP
(tilgangspunkt).

e Dette apparatet statter Wi-Fi 2,4 GHz-protokollene.

Last ned

Pa et appmarked (Google Play Butikk, Apple App Store, Samsung Galaxy Apps) finner du SmartThings-appen ved &
soke etter «SmartThings». Last ned og installer appen pa enheten din.

MERK

Appen kan endres uten forvarsel for a gi forbedret ytelse.

Logginn
Ferst ma du logge inn p& SmartThings med Samsung-kontoen din. Hvis du vil opprette en ny Samsung-konto,
felger du instruksjonene pa appen. Du trenger ikke en separat app for & opprette kontoen din.

MERK

Hvis du har en Samsung-konto, bruker du kontoen til a logge inn. En registrert Samsung-smarttelefon- eller
nettbrettbruker logges automatisk inn.

Slik registrerer du apparatet ditt pa SmartThings
1. Kontroller at smarttelefonen eller nettbrettet ditt er koblet til et tradlast nettverk. Hvis ikke, gar du til
Innstillinger og slar pa den tradlgse tilkoblingen og velger et AP (tilgangspunkt).
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2. Apne SmartThings p& smarttelefonen eller nettbrettet ditt.

Nar du ser meldingen «A new device is found. (En ny enhet har blitt funnet.)», velger du Legg til.

4. Hvis det ikke vises noen melding, velger du + velger apparatet ditt pa en liste over tilgjengelige enheter. Hvis
du ikke finner apparatet ditt pa listen, velger du Enhetstype > Spesifikk enhetsmodell, og deretter legger du
til apparatet ditt manuelt.

5. Registrer apparatet ditt pa SmartThings-appen som falger.

a. Leggtil apparatet ditt i SmartThings. Kontroller at apparatet ditt er koblet til SmartThings.
b. Narregistreringen er fullfart, vises apparatet ditt pa smarttelefonen eller nettbrettet ditt.

Smartkontroll

Etter a ha koblet produktet til SmartThings, kan du kontrollere apparatet eksternt.

Etter at du har lagt inn tayet og lukket daren. Trykk pa Smartkontroll og kontroller vaskemaskinen din enkelt,
legg til skylle-, sentrifugering- eller tarkeprogrammer med SmartThings-appen.

20  Norsk bokmal
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Vedlikehold

Forinstruksjoner om rengjgring av vaskemaskinen, besgk nettstedet pa forsiden av denne handboken og sjekk

netthandboken.

Rengjaring

Ngdtemming
Ved strgmbrudd ma du tamme vannet fra trommelen fer du tar ut vasketayet.

- /

1. Sla avvaskemaskinen, og trekk stepselet ut av stramuttaket.
Trykk forsiktig gverst pa filterdekselet for & apne det.

Sett en tom, romslig beholder rundt dekselet, og trekk ngdavlgpsslangen til beholderen mens du holder

slangehetten (A).
Apne slangehetten, og la vannet i ngdavlgpsslangen (B) renne ned i beholderen.

5. Nardu erferdig, lukker du slangehetten og setter slangen pa plass igjen. S& lukker du filterdekselet.

MERK

Bruk en romslig beholder — det kan vaere mervann enn forventet i trommelen.

Filter

Sla av vaskemaskinen, og ta ut stremledningen.

Tem ut vannet som erigjen i trommelen. (For detaljer, se Nedtemming-avsnittet.)
Trykk forsiktig gverst pa filterdekselet for & dpne det.

Vrifilterknotten til venstre, og tem ut vannet som erigjen.

o U kA WN S

Sett inn filteret igjen, og vri filterknotten til hayre.

U-PJT_COMBO-MD_SimpleUX_MANUAL_DC68-04288L-00_NO.indd 21 @

Rengjer filteret med en myk barste. Pass pa at tappepumpens propell inni filteret ikke er blokkert.
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AddWash-dgr (bare for aktuelle modeller)

Vs

22
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Apne AddWash-dgren.

Bruk en vat klut til & rengjere AddWash-dgren.

- lkke bruk vaskemiddel.
Misfarging kan oppsta.

- Verforsiktig nar du rengjgr gummiemballasjen og
lasemekanismen (A).

- Terk avderomradet jevnlig.

Tork av og lukk AddWash-dgren til du harer en klikkelyd.

Norsk bokmal
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Feilsgking

Hvis det er noe problem, kontrollerer du informasjonsmeldingen pa LCD-skjermen og faglger instruksjonene pa

skjermen.

Hvis feilen vedvarer, kan du kontakte servicesenteret.

Sjekkpunkter

Hvis du stater pa et problem med vaskemaskinen, sjekk farst tabellen nedenfor og prever

disse forslagene.

Problem

Handling

Maskinen starter ikke.

Kontroller at vaskemaskinens stapsel er satt i.
Kontroller at dgren er skikkelig lukket.
Kontroller at vannkranene er apne.

Trykk pa || for & starte vaskemaskinen.
Kontroller at barnesikringen ikke er aktivert.

Farvaskemaskinen begynner a fylles, lager den en rekke klikkelyder for a sjekke
derlasen, og den utfgrer en rask temming.

Sjekk sikringen, eller tilbakestill kretsbryteren.
Kontroller om det tilfares strgm pa riktig mate.
Lav spenning registrert.

- Kontroller at stramledningen er koblet til.
Kontroller at det ikke har satt seg fast tay i daren.

«AddWash-dgren er apen»-meldingen vises nar du apner AddWash-daren uten a
trykke pa || Hvis dette skjer, gjer du ett av falgende:

Trykk pa AddWash-deren for a lukke den ordentlig. Trykk deretter [>|| og prev igjen.

For & legge til klesvask, apner du AddWash-dgren og legger i klesvask. Lukk
AddWash-deren helt. Trykk deretter [>|| for & gjenoppta drift.

Det tilfares ikke noe
ellerikke nok vann.

Apne vannkranen helt.

Kontroller at dgren er skikkelig lukket.

Kontroller at vannslangen ikke er frosset.

Kontroller at vannslangen ikke ervridd eller tilstoppet.

Kontroller at vanntrykket er hgyt nok.

Kontroller at kaldtvannskranen og varmtvannskranen er korrekt tilkoblet.

Rengjgr maskefilteret, ettersom det kan veere tett.
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Det liggerigjen
vaskemiddel i
vaskemiddelskuffen
etteret program.

Pass pa at vaskemaskinen kjerer med tilstrekkelig vanntrykk.
Kontroller at vaskemiddelet er lagt i midten av vaskemiddelskuffen.
Kontroller at skyllehetten er satt godt pa plass.

Hvis du bruker vaskemiddel i pulverform, ma du pase at vaskemiddelvelgeren eri
den gvre stillingen.

Ta av skyllehetten, og rengjar vaskemiddelskuffen.

Norsk bokmal
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Problem Handling

e Pase atvaskemaskinen er plassert pa et flatt og solid gulv der den ikke sklir.
Hvis ikke gulvet erflatt, kan du bruke nivelleringsfattene til & justere hgyden pa
vaskemaskinen.

e Kontrollerat transportsikringene er fjernet.

e Kontroller at vaskemaskinen ikke er i kontakt med noen andre gjenstander.
e Kontroller at klesvasken erjevnt fordelt.

Maskinenvibrerereller |«  Motoren kan lage stay ved normal bruk.

braker for mye. e Du kan komme til & hare stgy ved vasking av kjeledresser eller kleer med metalldekor.

Dette ernormalt.
e Metallgjenstander, for eksempel mynter, kan lage lyd. Nar vaskeprosessen er fullfert,
ma du fjerne slike gjenstander fra trommelen eller filterbeholderen.

e Omfordel vekten. Hvis du bare gnsker a vaske ett plagg, f.eks. en badekape
eller et par olabukser, kan det hende at du far et utilfredsstillende resultat ved
sluttsentrifugeringen, og at kontrollmeldingen «Ub» vises pa skjermen.

e Kontroller at avlgpsslangen er rett hele veien frem til avlgpssystemet. Hvis du steter
pa problemer med avlapet, ber du f& utfert service.

e Kontroller at filteret ikke er tett.

o Lukk daren og trykk DIl
Vaskemaskinen begynner ikke a rotere eller sentrifugere trommelen hvis ikke dgren

. er lukket. Dette er av hensyn til brukerens sikkerhet.
Maskinen temmer og/
ellersentrifugererikke. | ®  Kontrollerat avlgpsslangen ikke har frosset eller er tett.

e Kontrollerat avlgpsslangen er koblet til et avlgpssystem som ikke er tett.

e Huvis det ikke tilfares nok strem til vaskemaskinen, kan den midlertidig ikke temmes
eller sentrifugere. Sa snart den tilferes nok strem, fungerer den normalt igjen.

e Kontroller at avlepsslangen er plassert riktig i henhold til tilkoblingstypen.

¢ Rengjorfilteret, ettersom det kan vaere tett.

o Trykk paDllfor & stoppe vaskemaskinen.
e Det kan ta litt tid for lasemekanismen til dgren kobles ut.

o Dgrenvil ikke dpnes far 3 minutter etter at maskinen er stanset eller strammen er
slatt av.

Daren dpner seg ikke. e Paseataltvannitrommelen er tamt ut.
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e Dgren kan ikke apnes hvis det liggervann i trommelen. Tem trommelen forvann, og
apne deren manuelt.

e Kontrollerat lampen for dgrlasen er slukket. Lampen for derlasen slukkes nar
vaskemaskinen er temt.

e Pdse at du bruker anbefalt type vaskemiddel.

e Bruk hayeffektivt (HE) vaskemiddel for @ unnga at det dannes for mye sapeskum.
Maskinen genererer for

mye s&peskum. e Reduser mengden vaskemiddel for mykt vann, sma mengder klaer eller lite skitne

klaer.

e Detanbefales ikke a bruke vaskemidler som ikke er av typen HE.

Kan ikke tilsette ekstra | ¢  Kontroller at den gjenvarende mengden vaskemiddel og taymykner ikke er over
vaskemiddel. grensen.

24 Norsk bokmal
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Problem Handling

e Koble stremledningen til et stremfgrende stramuttak.
e Sjekk sikringen, eller tilbakestill kretsbryteren.

o Lukk dgren og trykk pa Dl for & starte vaskemaskinen. Vaskemaskinen begynner ikke
a rotere eller sentrifugere trommelen hvis ikke daren er lukket. Dette er av hensyn til
brukerens sikkerhet.

¢ Fgrvaskemaskinen begynner a fylles, lager den en rekke klikkelyder for & sjekke

Maskinen stopper. derldsen, og den utfgrer en rask temming.

e Programmet inneholder kanskje en pause eller blatleggingsperiode. Det kan hende
at vaskemaskinen starter hvis du venter et gyeblikk.

e Kontroller at maskefilteret pa vanntilfarselsslangen ved vannkranene ikke er tett.
Rengjor maskefilteret med jevne mellomrom.

e Huvis det ikke tilfares nok strem til vaskemaskinen, kan den midlertidig ikke temmes
eller sentrifugere. Sa snart den tilferes nok strem, fungerer den normalt igjen.

o Apne begge kranene helt.
e Kontrollerat det ervalgt riktig temperatur.
e Kontrollerat slangene er koblet til de riktige kranene. Spyl vannslangene.

e Sikre at varmtvannsberederen er stilt inn til a tilfgre varmtvann som holder minst
49 °Cved kranen. Kontroller ogsa kapasiteten og rekuperasjonshastigheten til

varmtvannsberederen.
Maskinen fylles o Koblefraslangene, og rengjar maskefilteret. Det kan hende at maskefilteret er tett.
med vann med feil .
e Det kan hende at vanntemperaturen endres mens vaskemaskinen fylles. Dette
temperatur.

skyldes at den automatiske temperaturkontrollfunksjonen sjekker temperaturen til
vannet som kommerinn i maskinen. Dette er normalt.

e Narvaskemaskinen fylles, kan det hende at du legger merke til at det bare
garvarmt og/eller bare kaldt vann ut av dispenseren nar det er valgt kalde
ellervarme temperaturer. Dette er normal prosedyre for den automatiske
temperaturkontrollfunksjonen, ettersom vaskemaskinen bestemmer
vanntemperaturen.

e Bruk Hoy eller Ekstra hay sentrifugeringshastighet.
o e Bruk hayeffektivt (HE) vaskemiddel for a redusere forekomsten av for mye sapeskum.
Klaerne ervate nar

programmet er ferdig. e Deterlagtinn forlite kleer. Sm& mengder (ett eller to plagg) kan bli ubalansert og

dermed ikke sentrifugeres skikkelig.
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e Kontroller at avlgpsslangen ikke har knekker eller er tett.

e Kontrollerat deren er skikkelig lukket.
¢ Kontrollerat alle slangekoblingene er godt strammet til.

e Kontrollerat enden av avlgpsslangen erriktig satt inn i og godt festet til
avlgpssystemet.

Maskinen lekkervann. | ® Unngé & legge inn for mye tay.
e Bruk hayeffektivt (HE) vaskemiddel for @ unnga at det dannes for mye sapeskum.
¢ Kontrolleravlgpsslangen.

- Kontroller at enden pé avlapsslangen ikke er plassert pa gulvet.

- Kontroller at avlgpsslangen ikke er tett.

Norsk bokmal 25

U-PJT_COMBO-MD_SimpleUX_MANUAL_DC68-04288L-00_NO.indd 25 @ 2021-12-09 KX 4:47:45



-
)
2.
w
)
=
3

Q

Problem

Handling

Maskinen lukter.

Hvis det dannes store mengder sapeskum, kan dette samle seg opp i sprekker og
apninger og fare til vond lukt.

Kjer rengjeringsprogrammet for & rense maskinen regelmessig.
Rengjer darforseglingen (membranen).

Tark vaskemaskinen innvendig nar et program er ferdig.

Ingen bobler kommer

Det erikke sikkert du kan se bobler hvis det er for mange plagg i trommelen.

til syne (bare Bubble- ) ) )

modeller), Det kan hende at det ikke genereres bobler hvis tayet som vaskes, er svart skittent.
AddWash-dgren kan bare pnes n&r T3 indikatoren vises. Men den &pnes ikke i
falgende tilfeller:

Kan jeg apne AddWash-

dgren narsom helst?

- Narkoke- eller tarkeprosessen eri gang og den interne temperaturen blir hgy
- Hvis du har angitt funksjonen Barnesikring av sikkerhetsmessige arsaker

- Narvaske- eller tarkeprogrammet som ikke involverer ekstra klesvask, kjarer.

Det vises en melding pa
displayet for a varsle at
dispenseren er apen.

Sjekk om vaskemiddelskuffen er lukket skikkelig.

- Apnevaskemiddelskuffen og lukk den igjen. Kontroller at den er skikkelig
lukket.

@kt vasketid.

Den faktiske vasketiden kan avvike fra den estimerte tiden som farst vises pa
kontrollpanelet nar du velger syklus.

Hvis feilen vedvarer, kontakt et servicesenter. Nummeret til servicesenteret er pa etiketten festet pa produktet.

Samsung er ikke ansvarlig for produkt- og personskader eller andre hendelser som gjelder produktsikkerhet, og
som er forarsaket av en reparasjon der instruksjonene i denne reparasjonsguiden ikke fglges. Eventuelle skader pa
produktet forarsaket av et forsgk pa reparasjon av andre personer enn en Samsung-sertifisert tjenesteleverander,
vil hellerikke bli dekket av garantien.

/\ FORSIKTIG
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Tining av vaskemaskinen
Vaskemaskinen kan fryse nar temperaturen gar under 0 °C.
1.

Norsk bokmal

Sl av vaskemaskinen, og ta ut stremledningen.

Hell varmt vann overvannkranen for @ lgsne vannslangen.

Koble fra vannslangen, og legg den i varmt vann.

Hell varmt vann i trommelen, og la det sta deri cirka 10 minutter.
Koble vannslangen til vannkranen igjen.
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Spesifikasjoner

Miljgvern

e Denne maskinen er produsert av resirkulerbare materialer. Hvis du skal kvitte deg med maskinen, ma du
folge de lokale forskriftene for avfallshandtering. Skjaer av stremledningen, slik at maskinen ikke kan kobles
til en stremkilde. Fjern daren, slik at dyr og smabarn ikke kan bli innestengt i maskinen.

e |kke bruk mervaskemiddel enn det som anbefales i vaskemiddelprodusentens instruksjoner.

e Bruk flekkfjerningsmidler og blekemidler fgr vaskeprogrammet bare nar det er absolutt ngdvendig.

e Sparvann og elektrisitet ved at du bare vasker med full maskin (hvor mye avhenger av hvilket program du
bruker).

Stremforbruk i standby

Av-modus 0,50 W
Stremforbruk Nettverksstandby-modus 2,00W
Tid i nettverksbasert ventemodus (Wi-Fi) 10 min
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Spesifikasjonsark

En stjerne (*) betyrvariantmodell og kan variere mellom (0-9) og (A-2).
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Type Vaskemaskin med frontmating
Modellnavn WD12T***xxx
A (bredde) 600 mm
B (heyde) 850 mm
Mal C (dybde) 650 mm
D 733 mm
E 1170 mm
Vanntrykk 50-1000 kPa
82,0 kg (WD**T*Qrsss \YD*#Txgrkxx \WD**TH5w%%,
Nettovekt WD**T#4%%%% \WD**THZxxx)
80,0 kg (WD**T*Q****)
Vasking o
Maksimal vaskekapasitet: sentrifug?er%g 120kg
Terking 8,0 kg
Stremforbruk 0\?::;?31?”99 AC 225%_530 v/ 1900-2300W
Tarking 1600-1900 W
Sentrifugeomdreininger 1400 o/min

’ MERK

Design og spesifikasjoner kan endres uten forvarsel av hensyn til kvalitetsforbedringer.
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28 Norsk bokmal
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Tvattmaskin

Modeller;: WDT*T****%x

e Grattis till din nya tvattmaskin fran Samsung. | den hdr manualen finns viktig information om installation,
anvandning och underhall av din nya maskin. Innan du anvénder din nya tvattmaskin ska du ldsa den har
manualen noggrant for vara séker pa att du kan din nya tvattmaskins egenskaper och funktioner pa ett sékert
och effektivt satt.

e Detaljerade instruktioner om installation och rengéring av tvdattmaskinen och ekodesigninformation (enligt
(EU)2019/2023) finns pa Samsungs webbplats (http://www.samsung.com). Ga till Support > Support Hem och
skrivin modellens namn. Alternativt kan du ladda ner och installera appen SmartThings pa din mobila enhet.
Oppna sedan funktionen HomeCare Wizard i SmartThings fér rédgivning och tips.

e Produktens modellnamn finns pa etiketten som medféljer produkten eller sitter pa produkten.

Medféljande delar

01 Manuell doserare
02 Frigérningsspak
03 Tvattmedelsfack
04 Kontrollpanel
05 Lucka

06 Trumma

07 Smutsfilter

08 Nodtomningsror
09 Filterlucka

10 Arbetsyta

11 Strémkontakt
12 Témningsslang
13 Nivareglerande fotter

Skiftnyckel Tacklock Slanghallare  Kallvattenslang Varmvattenslang Guide for Lockfaste

flytande
tvdttmedel

Tillbehor (medféljer inte)

e  Staplingssats:
- SK-DH (endast modellerna WDT*T#####% \WDG*Txxxxxx \YDGHTG#kk k% \YDY*TG )
- SKK-UR (endast modellerna WD12T***##% \D]3T#**xx% \WD]4T*x%%)

- Staplingssats kravs for att stapla en torktumlare pa en tvattmaskin.
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e Skiftnyckel: Anvands till att ta bort transportskruvarna och for nivareglering.

e Tacklock: Anvands for att tappa till halen efter borttagna transportskruvar. Det medféljande antalet
skruvskydd beror p& modellen.

e Slanghéllare: For att fasta tomningsslangen i avloppet eller tvattstéllet.

e Kall-/varmvattenslang: Vattenanslutning till tvdttmaskinen. (Varmvattenslangen géller endast tillampliga
modeller.)

e Guide for flytande tvattmedel: Placeras i tvattmedelsfacket vid anvandning av flytande tvattmedel.
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Information om sakerhet

Viktiga sakerhetssymboler

Vad symbolerna och tecknen i handboken betyder:

/\ VARNING!

Farlig och osaker hantering kan resultera i allvarliga personskador, dédsfall och/eller egendomsskador.

/\ VAR FORSIKTIG!

Farlig och osaker hantering kan resultera i personskador och/eller skada pa egendom.

OBS!

Anger att det finns en risk for personskador eller materiella skador.

L3s instruktionerna

Dessa varningstecken finns har for att férhindra att du och andra skadas.

Folj dem exakt.

Efter att du har last den haranvéndarhandboken ska du férvara den pa ett sékert stalle fér framtida referens.
Lds alla anvisningarinnan du anvander tvattmaskinen.

Liksom fér annan utrustning som gar pa el och innehaller rérliga delar finns potentiella risker. For att sakert
kunna anvdnda den har utrustningen ska du bekanta dig med dess funktioner och testa den fore anvandning.

2 Svenska
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Viktiga sdkerhetsforeskrifter

/N VARNING!

Folj sakerhetsforeskrifterna nar du vill minska risken for
eldsvada, elektrisk stot eller personskador nar du anvander
maskinen, inklusive féljande:
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1. Den héarenheten arinte avsedd att anvdandas av nagra
personer (inklusive barn) med nedsatt fysisk, psykisk eller
mental férmaga, eller avsaknad av erfarenhet och kunskap,
om personen eller personerna inte har ndgon som évervakar
och instruerar angdende enhetsanvandningen av en person
som ansvarar for deras sakerhet.

2. Foéranvandning i Europa: Den har maskinen kan anvéandas
av barn fran 8 aroch personer med nedsatt fysisk, sensorisk
eller mental formaga eller som saknar erfarenhet och
kunskap om de har fatt tillrdcklig évervakning eller
instruktioner gallande anvandning av enheten pa ett sdkert
satt och om de forstarvilka faror som medfors. Barn farinte
leka med enheten. Rengdring och anvandarunderhall ska inte
utféras av barn utan évervakning.

3. Barnska dvervakas av en vuxen sa att de inte leker med
apparaten.

4. Om stromkabeln skadas maste den bytas av tillverkaren,
en servicetekniker eller liknande kvalificerad person for att
undvika fara.

5. De nyaslangarna som medféljer maskinen ska anvandas och
gamla slangarfarinte ateranvandas.

6. Forapparater med ventilationshal i botten ar det viktigt att
det inte finns ndgra mattor som tacker fér 6ppningarna.

Svenska 3
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7. Foranvandning i Europa: Barn under 3 ar ska inte anvanda
apparaten om de inte dvervakas.

8. VAR FORSIKTIG! For att undvika fara p& grund av oavsiktlig
aterstallning av termosakringen far apparaten inte forsorjas
av en extern kopplingsenhet, t.ex. en timer, ellervara
ansluten till en krets som regelbundet slds av och pa av
elférsorjningen.

=
=h
o
=
3
]
=t
(=]
=
o
3
)
:
x
[0}
w
=
m
-+

9. Torktumlaren ska inte anvandas om industriella kemikalier
haranvants under tvattning.

10. Luddfiltret maste rengoras regelbundet, om tillampligt.

11. Ludd farinte ansamlas runt torktumlaren (gj tillampligt for
enheter darventilationen ar riktad mot byggnadens utsida).

12. Tillracklig ventilation maste tillhandahallas for att undvika
att gaser fors tillbaka in i rummet fran apparater som
anvander andra branslen, inklusive 6ppen eld.

13. Torka inte otvattade plagg i torktumlaren.

14. Plagg som har smutsats ned med dmnen sasom matolja,
aceton, alkohol, bensin, fotogen, flackborttagningsmedel,
terpentin, vax och vaxborttagningsmedel ska tvattas i varmt
vatten med extra tvattmedel innan de torkas i torktumlaren.

15. Foremal sdsom skumgummi (latexskum), duschmaossor,
vattentata textilier, artiklar eller klader med gummi eller
kuddar med skumgummi far inte torkas i torktumlaren.

16. Mjukmedel, och liknande produkter, ska anvandas enligt
anvisningarna for mjukmedlet.

17. Den sista delen av torktumlarcykeln sker utan varme
(nedkylningscykel) for att sakerstélla att plaggen far en
temperatursom ser till att plaggen inte skadas.

4 Svenska

U-PJT_COMBO-MD_SimpleUX_MANUAL_DC68-04288L-00_SV.indd 4 @ 2021-12-09 (X 4:48:00



®

18. Ta bort alla foremal, sdsom téandare och tandstickor, fran
fickorna.

19. VARNING: Stoppa aldrig en torktumlare fore slutet av
torkprogrammet savida inte alla plagg snabbt tas ut och
sprids ut sa att varmen skingras.

20. Franluft farinte ledas till en rokkanal som anvands for att
leda ut avgaser fran apparater som anvander gas eller andra
branslen.
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21. Enheten farinte installeras bakom en lasbar dorr, en
skjutdorreller en dérr med gangjarnen pa motsatt sida av
torktumlaren pa ett sadant satt att fullstandigt 6ppnande av
torktumlarluckan ar begransat.

22. VARNING: Apparaten farinte férsdrjas av en extern
kopplingsenhet, t.ex. en timer, eller vara ansluten till en krets
som regelbundet slds av och pa av elforsérjningen.

23. Den har apparaten ar endast avsedd att anvandas i hushall
och arinte avsedd att anvandas

- ipersonalkék i butiker, pa kontor eller andra arbetsmiljoer
- pa bondgardar

- av gaster pa hotell, motell och andra boenden

- ibed & breakfast-miljoer

- iallmanna utrymmen i hyreshus elleri tvattomater.

Svenska 5
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Kritiska installationsvarningar

/\ VARNING!

Installationen av den har maskinen maste utforas av en kvalificerad tekniker eller ett serviceféretag.

e Omsainte skerkan det resultera i elektrisk stot, brand, explosion, problem med enheten eller skador.
Enheten &rtung, var forsiktig nar du lyfteriden.

Koppla in stromsladden ordentligt i ett vagguttag som uppfyller lokala elspecifikationer. Anvand endast uttaget
for den har apparaten och anvénd inte en forldngningssladd.

e Omdudelarvdgguttaget med andra enhetervia ett grenuttag eller anvander forldngningssladd kan det
resultera i elektrisk stot eller brand.
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e Setill att spanning, frekvens och strom &rsamma som de for produktspecifikationerna. Om detta inte f6ljs
kan det orsaka en elektrisk stot eller brand.

Ta regelbundet bort alla frimmande amnen, sdsom damm eller vatten, frén kontaktens stift och kontaktpunkter

med en torr trasa.

e Draurkontakten och rengér den med en torr trasa.

e Om detta inte foljs kan det orsaka en elektrisk stot eller brand.

Koppla in elkontakten i vagguttaget s att sladden dras mot golvet.

e Omdu kopplarin elkontakten i uttaget i motsatt riktning kan elkablarna skadas och det kan resultera i
elektrisk kortslutning eller brand.

Hall allt forpackningsmaterial utom rackhall for barn, eftersom det kan vara farligt.

e Om ett barn satter en pase éver huvudet kan det resultera i kvavning.

Om enheten eller elkontakten skadas ska du kontakta ndrmaste servicecenter.

Enheten maste jordas.

Jorda inte in enheten till en gasledning, ett vattenror av plast eller en telefonlinje.

e Detta kan resultera i elektrisk stot, brand, explosion eller problem med enheten.

e Koppla aldrig in strémsladden till ett uttag som inte ar korrekt jordat och se till att det uppfyller lokala och
nationella regler.

Installera inte enheten néra ett varmeaggregat eller antdndbara material.

Installera inte den har enheten pa en fuktig, oljig eller dammig plats, eller pa en plats dar du utsatts for direkt

solljus eller vatten (regndroppar).

Installera inte den har enheten pa en plats med lag temperatur.

e  Frost kan gora att roren spricker.

Installera inte den har enheten pa en plats dar det lacker ut gas.

e Detta kan resultera i elektrisk stot eller brand.

Anvand inte en elektrisk transformator.

e Detta kan resultera i elektrisk stot eller brand.

Anvénd inte en skadad kontakt, stromsladd eller ett végguttag som sitter l0st.

e Detta kan resultera i elektrisk stot eller brand.

Du farinte dra eller boja stromsladden 6verdrivet mycket.

Vrid inte och knyt inte strémsladden.

Haka inte stromsladden 6ver ett metallforemal, placera inte ett tungt objekt pé strémsladden, stick inte in

stromsladden mellan féremal och tryck inte in strémsladden i omradet bakom enheten.

e Detta kan resultera i elektrisk stot eller brand.

6 Svenska
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Drainte i stromsladden ndr du kopplar ur den urvdgguttaget.

e Draursladden genom att halla i kontakten.

e Om detta inte foljs kan det orsaka en elektrisk stot eller brand.

Den harapparaten ska placeras sa att det ar latt att komma at elkontakten, vattentillférseln och utloppsréren.

Efter reparation av en icke-auktoriserad tjdnsteleverantor, reparation av dgaren eller icke-professionell
reparation av produkten tar Samsung inget ansvar for eventuella produktskador, personskador eller andra
produktsakerhetsproblem som orsakats av ett forsok att reparera produkten som inte noga féljer dessa
reparations- och underhéllsanvisningar. Eventuella produktskador som uppstar till f6ljd av att ndgon annan an en
tjansteleverantdr som certifierats av Samsung férsokt reparera produkten técks inte av garantin.
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Installationsforeskrifter

/\ VAR FORSIKTIG!
Den harenheten ska placeras pa ett sddant sétt att den ar atkomlig for elkontakten.
e Omdettainte foljs kan det orsaka elektrisk kortslutning eller brand pa grund av elldckage.

Installera och nivainrikta enheten sa att den kan bara sin egen vikt.
e Omdu underlateratt gora detta kan det resultera i onormala vibrationer, oljud eller problem med enheten.

Kritiska anvéandningsvarningar

/I VARNING!

Om enheten svammar éver ska du kapa vattentillférseln och strémmen direkt och kontakta ditt ndrmaste

servicecenter.

e Rorinte vid stromkontakten med vata hander.

e Omduunderlater att gora det kan det orsaka elektrisk stot.

Om enheten avger ett frammande ljud, lukt av brént eller rék ska du koppla ur stromsladden direkt och kontakta

narmaste servicecenter.

e Omdetta inte foljs kan det orsaka en elektrisk stot eller brand.

I'handelse av gaslackage (t. ex. propangas, LP-gas etc.), ska du vadra direkt utan att réra vid elkontakten. Ror inte

vid enheten eller stromsladden.

e Anvand inte en ventilflakt.

e Engnista kan resultera i explosion eller brand.

Ta bort tvattmaskinens luckspak innan du kasserar enheten.

e Om barn fastnarienheten finns det risk fér kvavning.

Se till att avldgsna forpackningsmaterial (skumgummi, plast) som sitter pé tvattmaskinens undersida fére

anvandning.

Tvatta inte plagg som har kontaminerats med bensin, fotogen, bensen, thinner, alkohol eller andra antandbara

eller explosiva @mnen.

e Detta kan leda till elektrisk kortslutning, brand eller explosion.

Oppna inte luckan till tvattmaskinen med vald under anvandning (tvitt i hég temperatur/torkning/

centrifugering).

e Vatten som rinner ut ur tvattmaskinen kan resultera i brannskador eller gora sé att golvet blir halt. Det kan
resultera i skador.

e Omdu 6ppnar luckan med vald kan det resultera i skada pa enheten eller personskada.

Rorinte vid stromkontakten med vata hander.
e Detta kan leda till en elektrisk stot.

Svenska 7
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Sla inte av enheten genom att dra ur stromsladden under tiden maskinen arigang.

e Om du kopplar ur stromsladden urvédgguttaget igen kan det orsaka gnistbildning och resultera i elektrisk stot
ellerbrand.

Lat inte barn klattra in i eller pa maskinen.

e Detta kan leda till elektrisk kortslutning eller personskada.

Stick inte in handen eller ett metallféremal under tvattmaskinen nar den anvénds.

e Detkan resultera i skador.

Koppla inte ur enheten genom att dra ut stromsladden. Greppa alltid tag i kontakten med en fast hand och dra
den rakt ut ur uttaget.
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e Skada pa sladden kan orsaka kortslutning, brand och/eller kortslutning.

Forsok inte att reparera, demontera eller modifiera enheten sjalv.
e Anvand ingen sakring (t.ex. koppartrad, staltrad etc.) forutom standardséakringen.

e Narenheten behdver repareras eller ominstalleras ska du kontakta ndrmaste servicecenter.

e Omduinte gordetta kan det resultera i en elektrisk stot, brand, problem med enheten eller skada.

Om vattentillforselslangen lossnar fran vattenkranen och vatten flédar 6ver ska du koppla ur stromsladden.
e Om detta inte foljs kan det orsaka en elektrisk stot eller brand.

Koppla ur strémsladden nér enheten inte anvands under langre perioder eller under aska/blixtvéader.

e Om detta inte foljs kan det orsaka en elektrisk stot eller brand.

Om nagra frammande dmnen trénger in i enheten ska du dra ut stromsladden och kontakta ndrmaste kundtjanst
fér Samsung.

e Detta kan resultera i elektrisk stot eller brand.

Lat inte barn (eller djur) leka pa eller i tvattmaskinen. Tvattmaskinens lucka 6ppnas inte utan svarighet fran
insidan och barn kan skadas allvarligt om de fastnar dar.

Forsiktighetsatgarder vid anvandning

/N VAR FORSIKTIG!

Om tvattmaskinen utsatts for frammande dmnen sdsom tvattmedel, smuts, matrester etc. ska du koppla ur

stromsladden och rengdra tvattmaskinen med en mjuk, fuktig trasa.

e Omduinte gordet kan det orsaka missfargning, deformering, skada och rost.

Det framre glaset kan ga sénder om det utsatts for slag. Var forsiktig nar du anvander tvattmaskinen.

e Omglaset gérsonder kan det orsaka personskada.

Oppna vattenkranen ldngsamt om den inte anvénts under ldngre tid, efter ett vattenférsérjningsfel eller vid

ateranslutning av vattenslangen.

e Lufttrycket i vattenférsdrjningslangen eller vattenroret kan resultera i skada pa en del av enheten elleri
vattenldckage.

Om det intraffar ett fel vid témningen under anvandning, ska du kontrollera om det finns ett témningsproblem.

e Om tvattmaskinen anvénds nér den har svammat dver pa grund av ett témningsproblem kan det resultera i
kortslutning eller brand.

L&gg i tvatten helt i tvattmaskinen, sa att inget fastnari luckan.

e Omtvatt fastnariluckan kan det orsaka skada pa tvétten eller tvattmaskinen, eller i vattenléckage.

Vrid av vattenkranen nar tvattmaskinen inte anvéands.

e Setill att skruven pa vattentillférselslangen ar ordentligt atdragen.

8 Svenska
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Var forsiktig s att inte gummipackningar och framre luckglaset blir nedsmutsat av frammande &mnen
(exempelvis spill, tradar, haretc.)

e Om ett frdmmande @mne fastnari luckan eller luckan inte stangs helt kan det orsaka vattenlackage.
Oppna kranen och kontrollera om vattentillférselslangen &r ordentligt dtdragen och att det inte finns ndgra
vattenldckage innan du anvander enheten.

e Om skruvarna pa vattentillférselslangen sitter [6st kan det orsaka vattenlackage.

Enheten du har kopt ar endast till for anvandning i hemmet.

Om den har enheten anvénds i féretagssyfte uppfyller det kriterierna forvardslos produktanvandning. | det har
fallet tacks inte enheten av standardgarantin som erbjuds av Samsung och inget ansvar kan tas av Samsung for
felfunktion eller skador till foljd av felaktig anvdndning.

Sta inte pa enhetens ovansida och placera inga foremal (exempelvis tvatt, ténda ljus, tanda cigaretter, kemikalier,
metallforemal etc.) pa enheten.

e Detta kan resultera i en elektrisk stot, brand, problem med enheten eller skada.
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Spruta inte flyktiga @mnen sdsom insektsmedel pa maskinens utsida.

e Det arbade skadligt for manniskor och kan resultera i elektrisk stét, brand eller problem med enheten.
Placera inga foremal nara tvattmaskinen som genererar elektromagnetiska falt.

e Detta kan orsaka skada pa grund av felfunktion.

Vatten som tdms ut under hog temperatur eller torkning ar hett. Rér inte vid vattnet.

e Detkan resultera i brannskador eller personskador.

Toémningstiden kan variera beroende pa vattentemperaturen. Om vattentemperaturen ar fér hog paborjas
tdmningsprocessen ndr vattnet har svalnat.

Tvatta, centrifugera och torktumla inte impregnerade satesmaterial, mattor och kladsel (*) om inte apparaten har
ett specialprogram for de har materialen.

(*): Sangklader av ylle, regnskydd, fiskevastar, skidbyxor, sovsackar, bléjbyxor och cykelkladsel, bilkladsel etc.
e Tvatta inte tjocka eller harda mattor &ven om tvattmarkeringen visas pa underhallsetiketten. Detta kan

resultera i personskada eller skada pa tvattmaskinen, vaggar, golv och klader pa grund av onormala
vibrationer.

e Tvatta inte mattor eller dorrmattor med gummibaksida. Gummit kan lossna och fastna i trumman och detta
kan resultera i felfunktion, exempelvis vid tomning.

Anvand inte tvdttmaskinen nar tvattmedelsfacket dr utdraget.

e Detta kan leda till elektrisk kortslutning eller skada pa grund av vattenlackage.

Rérinte vid insidan av trumman under tiden eller precis efter torkningen, eftersom den ar het.

e Det kan resultera i brannskador.

Luckans glas blirvarmt nar disk- och torkprogrammen kors. Darfor ska du inte vidréra luckans glas.

Lat inte heller barn leka i nérheten av diskmaskinen eller vidréra luckans glas.

e Det kan resultera i brannskador.

Stoppa inte in hdnderna i tvattmedelsfacket.

e Det harkan orsaka skada, eftersom du kan fastna med handen i inmatningsenheten for tvattmedel.

Ta bort guiden for flytande tvattmedel (enbart tillampliga modeller) vid anvéndning av pulvertvattmedel.

e Annars kan det ldcka vatten genom framsidan av tvattmedelsfacket.

Placera inga andra féremal (exempelvis skor, matavfall, djur) utéver tvatt i tvattmaskinen.

o Det kan resultera i skada pa tvattmaskinen, eller personskada och dédsfall for djur pa grund av onormala
vibrationer.

Rorinte vid knapparna med vassa foremal, sasom stift, knivar, fingernaglar etc.

e Detta kan leda till en elektrisk stot eller skada.

Svenska 9
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®

Tvatta inte tvatt som har kontanimerats av oljor, kramer eller lotioner, som vanligen aterfinns i hudvardsbutiker
och massagekliniker.

e Detkan géra att gummipackningen blir deformerad och resultera i vattenldckage.

Ldmna inte metallféremal, sdsom sékerhetsnalar eller harnalar, eller blekmedel i trumman under for lang tid.

e Detta kan gora att trumman rostar.

e Om rost skulle borja uppsté pa trummans yta skall du stryka pa ett (neutralt) rengéringsmedel pa ytan och
anvéanda en svamp eller en mjuk trasa for att rengéra det. Anvand aldrig en metallborste.

Anvand inte kemtvattmedel direkt och tvétta, skélj eller centrifugera inte tvatt som har kommit i kontakt med

kemtvattmedel.

e Detkan resultera i spontan antandning pa grund av varmeoxideringen av oljan.
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Anvand inte hett vatten fran enheter for vattenkylning/-uppvarmning.
e Detkan resultera i problem med tvdttmaskinen.

Anvénd inte naturlig handtval for tvattmaskinen.

e Omden hédrdnar och samlas inuti tvattmaskinen kan det resultera i problem med enheten, missfargning, rost
och dalig lukt.

Placera sockar och underkladeri tvattnat och tvatta dem tillsammans med annan tvatt.

Tvatta inte stor tvatt som exempelvis sénglinne i tvattnat.

e Omduinte gordet kan det orsaka onormala vibrationer.

Anvand inte hardat tvattmedel.

e Om det ackumulerarinuti tvdttmaskinen kan det leda till vattenlackage.

Se till att alla fickorna pa alla klader &r témda innan du tvattar.

e Harda, vassa foremal som mynt, sékerhetsnalar, spikar, skruvar eller stenar kan orsaka omfattande skador pa
apparaten.

Tvatta inte klader med stora spannen, knappar eller andra metaller.

Sortera tvatten via farg utifran fargékthet och valj rekommenderat program, vattentemperatur och fler

funktioner.

e Detkan resultera i missfargning eller skada pé textilier.

Var forsiktig sa inte barns fingrar fastnar i luckan nar du stanger den.

e Ominte detta foljs kan det leda till skador.

For att forhindra lukt och mogel ska du lamna luckan 6ppen efter ett tvattprogram for att lata trumman torka.

Foratt forhindra att kalkavlagringar byggs upp ska du ldmna tvattmedelsfacket ppet efter ett tvattprogram och
torka inuti det.

10 Svenska
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Kritiska rengoringsvarningar

/\ VARNING!

Rengorinte enheten genom att spruta vatten rakt pa den.

Anvdnd inte rengdringsmedel med stark syra.

Anvand inte bensen, thinner eller alkohol fér att rengéra enheten.

e Detta kan leda till missfargning, deformation, skada, en elektrisk stét eller brand.
Koppla ur enheten urvagguttaget fére rengoring eller underhall.

e Om detta inte foljs kan det orsaka en elektrisk stot eller brand.
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Instruktioner for WEEE

Korrekt avfallshantering av produkten (elektriskt och elektroniskt avfall)

(Tilldmpligt i ld&nder med separata insamlingssystem.)

Mérkningen pa produkten, tillbehoren eller dokumentationen anger att produkten och dess
elektroniska tillbehor (t.ex. laddare, headset, USB-kabel) inte far slangas i hushéllssoporna
narde arforbrukade. For att undvika miljoforstéring och halsoproblem ska du sortera
utrustningen fran andra typer av avfall och atervinna den pa ett ansvarsfullt satt for att framja
dteranvandning av materialresurser.

_ Hemmaanvandare ska antingen kontakta aterférsaljaren dar de kopte den har produkten eller
den lokala myndigheten for mer information om var och hur de ska hantera avfallet.
Foretagsanvandare ska kontakta sin leverantér och lasa reglerna och villkoren fér
kopekontraktet. Den har produkten och dess elektroniska tillbehor farinte blandas med annat
avfall.

Besok var sida om hallbarhet pd www.samsung.com om du vill veta mer om Samsungs miljéengagemang och om
produktregleringskrav, t.ex. REACH, WEEE eller batterier.

Svenska 11
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Deklaration om 6verensstammelse

Harmed forsakrar Samsung Electronics att apparaten av radioutrustningstyp uppfyller direktivet 2014/53/

EU, samt gallande lagstadgade bestdmmelseri Storbritannien. Den fullstandiga texten i EU-forsdkran om
Gverensstammelse och UK-férsdkran om Gverensstammelse finns pé féljande webbadress: Den officiella
forsakran om 6verensstammelse kan hittas pa http://www.samsung.com, ga till Support> Support hem och ange
modellnamnet.

Maximal sandareffekt fér WiFi: 20 dBm vid 2,412 GHz - 2,472 GHz

Sla pa WiFi (endast for modeller med natuppkoppling)
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Maskinens stromférbrukning 6kar nar du slar pa WiFi. Om maskinens WiFi uppkoppling slés pa ofta kan den
faktiska stromférbrukningen dverstiga vardena i den tekniska informationen.

1. Tryck och hall kvar()fératt sl3 pa tvattmaskinen.
2. Tryck och hall kvar .
2-1.  Tvattmaskinen vaxlar till AP-ldge och ansluter till din smartphone.

2-2.  Tryck f for att autentisera tvattmaskinen.

2-3.  Narautentiseringen har slutférts ar din tvattmaskin kopplad till appen.

0BS!

Tryck pa {'_'1 i 3 sekunder for att 6ppna menyn Systemfunktioner, vrid pa navigationsreglaget for att vélja WiFi, och
tryck pa O for att stanga av funktionen.
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Installation

Folj dessa instruktioner noga for att sékerstalla korrekt installation av tvattmaskinen och férhindra olyckor nér du
tvattar.

Installationskrav

Elstrom och jord
Anvénd en individuell avdelningskrets sarskilt for tvattmaskinen.

For att garantera korrekt jordning levereras din tvattmaskin med en strémsladd som har en trepolig jordad
kontakt for anvdndning i ett ratt installerat och jordat uttag.

Kontrollera med en behorig elektriker eller serviceperson om du inte ar saker pa jordningen.
Andra inte pa den medfoljande kontakten. Kontakta en behérig elektriker for att installera ett korrekt vagguttag
om den inte passari uttaget.
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/\ VARNING!
e Anvand INTE en forldngningssladd.

e Anvéand bara stromsladden som levereras med din tvattmaskin.

e Anslut INTE den jordade kabeln till plastkablar, gasledningar eller varmvattenrér.

e Felaktig anslutning av jord kan orsaka elektriska stotar.

Vattentillférsel

Det korrekta vattentrycket for denna tvattmaskin ar mellan 50 kPa och 1000 kPa. Om vattentrycket ar lagre &n 50
kPa kan det hénda att vattenventilen inte sluter tatt. Det kan ocksa ta langre tid att fylla trumman, vilket gor att
tvattmaskinen sténgs av. Vattenkranarna befinna sig pa max.120 cm avstand fran tvattmaskinens baksida, sé att
de bifogade inloppsslangarna nar tvattmaskinen.

Sé& har minskar du risken for lackage:

e Kontrollera att vattenkranen ar latta att komma at.

e  Stdngvattenkranarna nar tvattmaskinen inte anvands.

s Kontrollera regelbundet att det inte forekommer nagot lackage pa inloppsslangarna.

/\ VAR FORSIKTIG!

Kontrollera alla anslutningar vid vattenventilen och kranarna fére férsta anvandningen av tvattmaskinen sa det
inte finns nagra lackor.

Tomning

Samsung rekommenderar ett utloppsror pa 60-90 cm. Tomningsslangen maste anslutas genom
dréneringsmunstycket mot utloppsroret och utloppsréret maste tacka tomningsslangen helt.

Svenska 13
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Golv

For basta prestanda maste tvattmaskinen installeras pa ett stadigt golv. Golv i tré kan behdva forstarkas for att
minimera vibrationer och/eller obalans. Mattor och mjuka ytor ger inget bra skydd mot vibrationer och kan fa
maskinen att rubbas under centrifugeringen.

/\ VAR FORSIKTIG!

Installera INTE tvattmaskinen pa en plattform eller ett underlag med dalig stodstruktur.

Vattentemperatur

Installera inte tvattmaskinen pé platser darvattnet kan frysa, eftersom tvattmaskinen alltid innehéller lite vatten
i ventiler, pumpar och slangar. Fruset vatten som finns kvari anslutningsdelarna kan orsaka skada pa béalten,
pumpen och andra komponenter i tvattmaskinen.

Installation i alkov
Minsta spel for stabil drift:
e Sidor: 25 mm, ovansida: 25 mm, baksida: 50 mm, front: 550 mm
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Om béde tvattmaskinen och torktumlaren installeras pd samma plats maste fréamre delen av alkoven ha en
ohindrad luftéppning pa minst 550 mm. Enbart tvattmaskinen kraver inte en specifik luftéppning.

Steg-for-steg-installation

STEG 1 Valja en placering

Krav pa platsen:
e Hard, valbalanserad och fri fran mattor och liknande som kan hindra ventilationen.

e Skydd mot direkt solljus
e Tillrdckligt utrymme for ventilation och ledningsdragning
e Omgivningstemperaturen ar alltid hdgre an fryspunkten (0 °C)

e Paavstand fran varmekalla

0BS!

e Setill att tvattmaskinen star stadigt innan du vidtar ndgra andra atgarder for att férhindra vibrationer nar
tvattmaskinen anvands.

e |Installera tvattmaskinen pa ett stadigt och plant golv.
e Stéllinte upp den pa ett mjukt golv eller en matta.

e Om tvattmaskinen ska installeras pa ett tragolv ska du montera en vattentat trapanel (minst 30 mm/1,18 tum
tjock) pa golvet. Vi rekommenderar ocksa att tvattmaskinen installeras i ett av trdgolvens hérn.
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STEG 2 Ta bort transportskruvarna

1. Packa upp férpackningen och ta bort alla transportskruvar.
2. Satttacklocken (B) i halen (markerade med en cirkel pa bilden).

0BS!

Antalet bifogade transportskruvar kan variera beroende pa modellen.
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/\ VARNING!

e Satttacklock i hélen efter transportskruvarna for att undvika personskador. Flytta aldrig tvattmaskinen utan
att transportskruvarna sitter pa plats. Montera transportskruvarna innan du flyttar tvattmaskinen till en
annan plats. Forvara transportskruvarna pa ett sékert stalle fér framtida bruk.

e Forpackningsmaterialet kan vara farligt for barn. Slang allt férpackningsmaterial (plastpasar, frigolit etc.)
utom barns rackhall.

STEG 3 Justera de stéllbara fotterna
o=0= ||| ‘e RS
JOIO »%%; =N | »?% 4

Justera de stéllbara fotterna sa att tvattmaskinen star plant. Dra at muttrarna med en skiftnyckel nar
tvattmaskinen stér plant.

/\ VAR FORSIKTIG!

Se till att alla stallbara fotter har kontakt med golvet, sé att tvattmaskinen inte rubbas eller avger buller pa grund
av vibration. Kontrollera sedan om tvattmaskinen rubbas. Dra at muttrarna om tvattmaskinen inte rubbas.

e ™ /\ VAR FORSIKTIG!

Se till att stromkabeln inte kldms fast under de
stallbara fotterna nérdu installerar produkten.
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STEG 4 Anslutvattenslangen

0BS!

Dessa instruktioner galler en gangad vattenkran. For detaljerade instruktioner eller instruktioner om maskinen
ska anslutas till en vattenkran utan gdnga hanvisar vi till webbmanualen, som finns p& den webbplats som anges
pa den har manualens framsida.

1. Anslutvattenslangen till vattenkranen och vrid sedan kopplingen medurs for att dra at den.
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/\ VAR FORSIKTIG!

Se till att det sitter en gummiring i slanganslutningen innan du ansluter vattenslangen. Anvand inte slangen om

gummiringen ar skadad eller saknas.

2. Anslutden andra dnden av vattenslangen till inloppsvattenventilen pa tvattmaskinens baksida och vrid
kopplingen medurs for att dra at den.

3. Oppnavattenkranen ldngsamt och kontrollera om det finns ndgra lackor kring skruvférbanden. Upprepa steg
Toch 2 om det lacker vatten.

/\ VARNING!

Om det finns en vattenldcka ska du stédnga av tvattmaskinen och koppla bort den fran stromférsérjningen.
Kontakta sedan ett lokalt Samsung-servicecenter om det lacker vatten fran vattenslangen, eller kontakta en VVS-
teknikervid ldckage fran vattenkranen. Annars kan det orsaka en elektrisk stét.

/\ VAR FORSIKTIG!

Strack inte pa vattenslangen med kraft. Om slangen ar for kort ska du byta ut den mot en langre slang med
hégtrycksfunktion.
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STEG 5 Placera tomningsslangen

Tomningsslangen kan placeras pa tre satt:

60~90cm
60~90cm

over kanten pad ett tvattstall i ett avloppsror i ett grenror till tvattstallets
avloppsror

/\ VAR FORSIKTIG!

Ta bort locket pa grenroret till tvattstallets avloppsrorinnan du ansluter témningsslangen.
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STEG 6 Strém pa

Koppla in stromkabeln i ett godkant vagguttag som skyddas via en sakring eller kretsbrytare. Tryck och hall kvar
fingret pd (O 3 sekunder for att sl pé tvattmaskinen.

0BS!

e Innan du tvattar kldder forsta gdngen maste du kéra ett helt tvattprogram med tom trumma.

e Omdisplayen inte svarar pa inmatningar. Ta bort dekalen.

Kor Kalibrering

e Startinstallningarna omfattar &ven en kalibreringsprocess, som gors efter sprakinstéllningen. Kalibrera
tvattmaskinen innan du anvénder den.

e T6m trumman och tryck sedan pé DIl for att starta kalibreringsprocessen.
e Narkalibreringen har slutforts stangs strommen av och slas sedan pa automatiskt.

e Omdu vill upprepa kalibreringen trycker du in & for att 8ppna systemfunktionen. Valj sedan Kalibrering.

Manuell doserare

N 1. Facket for fortvatt: Tillsatt tvattmedel for fortvatt.
2. Facket for huvudtvatt: Tillsatt tvattmedel
>~ for huvudtvatt, mjukgorare for vattnet,
Fack{or 50— blétlaggningsmedel, blekning och/eller
huvudtvtt flackborttagningsmedel.
3. Facket for skoljmedel: Tillsatt tillsatser som t.ex.
skéljmedel. Overskrid inte maxlinjen (A).

Ve

Fack for
skoljmedel

-

/\ VAR FORSIKTIG!

Tvattmaskinen stannar om du 6ppnar tvattmedelsfacket medan tvattmaskinen fylls av vatten.
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Anvandning

Detaljerad information gallande anvandning av tvattmaskinen finns pa det bifogade instruktionsbladet.

(Tvattmaskin bruksanvisning)

0BS!

Program- och funktionsnamnen i den har manualen kan skilja sig fran din produkt.

Forteckning 6ver program och tillval

Program
Eco 40-60 Bomull 15m snabbtvatt Subersnabb
Intensiv kalltvatt Syntet Fintvatt Handdukar

Sangklader Skjortor Hygienisk anga Ylle
Ytterplagg Aktivitetsklader Farger Tyst tvatt

g Blandtvatt Molnig dag Skolj+centrifugera Drénera/centrifug.

g; Skolj+torka Torka bomull Torka syntet Vadringsprogram

§- Trumrengéring+ Trumrengéring

(=]

e Trumrengdring+/Trumrengdring
Anvand inga rengoringsmedel for att rengéra trumman. Kemiska rester i trumman kan orsaka skador pa
tvatten eller tvattmaskinens trumma.

- Trumrengéring+: Endast modellerna WD**Tg*##x% WD**Tgs# sk, WD**T7#5x5%, WD**Torkx5%,
WD**TP*****

- Trumrengoring: Endast modellerna WD**T5*****
s Subersnabb: Endast modellerna WD**Tg###kx \WD**¥Tgxwksk WD*AT7x¥kkk \WDH*KTGrkkkk WDHKTPrxssk
e Blandtvatt: Endast modellerna WD**T5***x*

0BS!

Den faktiska tvattiden kan skilja sig frén den berdknade tiden som férst visas pa kontrollpanelen vid programval.

Ovriga funktioner
Tryck pa {m for att valja mellan foljande lagen.

Torr Snabbkérning Fortvatt Intensiv

Bubble soak Barnlas

Mina program Fordroj Slut

e Barnlds: Tryck pa O for att l&sa alla knappar utom (O-knappen.
e Snabbkérning: Endast modellerna WD**T8***#% \ND**T7****x \\D** TPk xx

e Fordroj Slut: Du kan stélla in sa att tvattmaskinen avslutar din tvatt automatiskt vid ett senare tillfalle, du
kan valja fran 1 till 24 timmars forskjutning (i intervaller om 1 timme). Den timme som visas indikerar tiden
nartvattprogrammet ar klart.
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Systemfunktioner
Tryck pa {m i 3 sekunder for att 6ppna menyn Systemfunktioner fér att dndra foljande funktioner.

Al-monster Larm Kalibrering WiFi

Sprak Fabriksaterstallning

e Larm: Du kan sla pa eller av programslutsmelodin. Andra ljud forblir emellertid aktiva.

e Smart kontroll: SLa pa Smart kontroll for att aktivera utrustningens kontrollfunktion.

AddWash (endast pa tillampliga modeller)

Om du vill lagga till tvatt efter att tvatten har startat kan du anvdnda AddWash-luckan.

]

1. Tryck pa DIl for att stoppa tvattprogrammet.

2. Tryck pa den Gvre delen av AddWash-luckan for att ldsa upp luckan. Luckan rér sig indt en aning nar du
trycker pa den och 6ppnas sedan.

3. OppnaAddWash-luckan helt och ldgg sedan in den ytterligare tvatten i trumman genom AddWash-luckan.
Satt tillbaka AddWash-luckan genom att lyfta den pa plats och las sedan luckan genom att trycka pa den Gvre
delen av luckan tills du hor ett klick. Tryck sedan pa [>|ligen for att dteruppta tvattprogrammet.

0BS!

Vattnet inuti trumman l&cker inte ut om AddWash-luckan ar ordentligt stangd. Det kan bildas vattendroppar kring
AddWash-luckan, men vattnet kommer inte att ldcka ut inifran trumman. Detta &r normalt.
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AddWash-luckan 6ppnas inte och meddelandet "AddWash luckan tvatt r ppen” visas.

Det hdr meddelandet visas om du férsoker 6ppna AddWash-luckan nar maskinen ar i drift. Maskinen detekterar
att AddWash-luckan inte &r helt stdngd och slutar fungera av sakerhetsskal.

Om detta hander ska du stanga AddWash-luckan och sedan trycka pa | for att dteruppta driften.

Nar kan jag inte 6ppna AddWash-luckan?
Du kan inte 6ppna AddWash-luckan:
e Om temperaturenitrumman arhégre an 50 °C.

e Underett trumrengdringsprogram, t.ex. Trumrengdring+. Dessa program kérs utan tvatt i trumman.

/\ VAR FORSIKTIG!

Forsok inte 6ppna AddWash-luckan nar torknings- eller kokningsprocessen kors. Het anga kan lacka ut genom
luckan.

Svenska 19

U-PJT_COMBO-MD_SimpleUX_MANUAL_DC68-04288L-00_SV.indd 19 @ 2021-12-09 KX 4:48:03



SmartThings

WiFi-anslutning
Ga till Instéllningar pa din smarttelefon, satt pa den tradlésa anslutningen och vélj en atkomstpunkt (AP).
e Den héarapparaten stédjer WiFi 2,4 GHz protokoll.

Ladda ned
Sok efter SmartThings-appen med sdkstrangen "SmartThings” i en app-butik (Google Play Store, Apple App Store,
Samsung Galaxy Apps). Ladda ner och installera appen pa din enhet.

0BS!

Appen kan andras utan foregaende information for forbattrad prestanda.

Loggain
Forst maste du logga in pa SmartThings med ditt Samsung-konto. For att skapa ett nytt Samsung-konto, folj
instruktionerna i appen. Du behdver ingen separat app for att skapa ett konto.

0BS!

Om du har ett Samsung-konto kan du anvanda kontot for att logga in. En anvéndare med registrerad Samsung
smarttelefon eller surfplatta loggarin automatiskt.

For att registrera apparaten pa SmartThings
1. Setill att smarttelefonen eller surfplattan &r ansluten till ett tradlst natverk. Oppna annars funktionen
Instéllningar, satt pa den tradlésa anslutningen och vélj en dtkomstpunkt (AP).
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Oppna SmartThings pé& smarttelefonen eller surfplattan.
Om meddelandet "A new device is found. (En ny enhet hittades.)” visas valjer du Lagg till.

Om inget meddelande visas trycker du pad + och valjer apparaten i en lista Gver tillgdngliga enheter. Om
apparaten inte finns med pa listan trycker du pa Enhetstyp > Specifik enhetsmodell, och lagger till den
manuellt.

5. Registrera apparaten i SmartThings-appen pa foljande satt.
a. Ldgg till apparaten i SmartThings. Kontrollera att apparaten aransluten till SmartThings.
b. Narregistreringen ar klar visas apparaten pa din smarttelefon.

Smart kontroll

Nar du har anslutit produkten till SmartThings kan du fjarrstyra den.
Forst maste du lagga tvatt i maskinen och stanga luckan. Tryck pa Smart kontroll och styr din tvattmaskin genom
att helt enkelt ldgga till skéljning, centrifugering eller torkprogram med hjalp av SmartThings-appen.

20 Svenska

U-PJT_COMBO-MD_SimpleUX_MANUAL_DC68-04288L-00_SV.indd 20 @ 2021-12-09 KX 4:48:03



Underhall

Forinstruktioner gallande reng6ring av tvattmaskinen hanvisar vi till webbmanualen, som finns pa den webbplats
som anges pa den har manualens framsida.

Rengéring

Noédtémning
Vid ett stromavbrott ska du témma vattnet inuti trumman innan du tar ut tvatten.

- /

1. Sténgavoch koppla bort tvattmaskinen fran elnatet.

Tryck forsiktigt pa évre delen av filterlocket for att 6ppna det.

Sétt en tom, rymlig behallare runt locket och strack nédtomningsroret till behallaren samtidigt som du haller
i rorets lock (A).

Oppna rérets lock och (&t vattnet i nédtémningsroret (B) rinna ut i behéllaren.
5. Nardu érklarska du stdnga rérets lock och satta tillbaka roret. Stang sedan filterluckan.

0BS!

Anvénd en rymlig behallare eftersom vattnet i trumman kan vara mer an vantat.

Smutsfilter
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Stdng av tvdttmaskinen och dra ut stromsladden.

Tom ut det terstaende vattnet ur trumman. (Mer information finns i avsnittet N6dtémning.)

Tryck forsiktigt pa évre delen av filterlocket for att Gppna det.

Vrid smutsfiltrets knapp at vanster och tom ut det vatten som finns kvar.

Rengor smutsfiltret med en mjuk borste. Se till att tomningspumpens propeller inuti filtret inte ar blockerad.
Satt tillbaka smutsfiltret och vrid filterknappen at hoger.

o U kA WN S
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AddWash-lucka (endast tillampliga modeller)
/ N 1. OppnaAddWash-luckan.
- 2. Reng6r AddWash-luckan med en fuktig trasa.

- Anvand inte rengdringsmedel.
Missfargning kan intraffa.

Var férsiktig vid rengdring av gummipackningen och
lasmekanismen (A).

S - Damma av luckomradet regelbundet.
3. Torka av AddWash-luckan och sténg den tills du hor ett
klickande ljud.
(=
=}
(=5
(1]
=
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Felsdkning

Vid problem, lds upplysningen pa LCD-skarmen och folj instruktionerna pa skarmen.
Kontakta kundtjanst om felet kvarstar.

Kontrollpunkter

Om du stéter pa ett problem med tvattmaskinen ska du forst kontrollera tabellen nedan och prova
férslageniden.

Problem Atgard

e Kontrollera att tvattmaskinen &rinkopplad.

e Setill att luckan arordentligt stangd.

e Kontrollera att vattenkranarna ar 6ppna.

o Tryck pa | foratt starta tvattmaskinen.

e Setill att funktionen Barnlas inte &r aktiverad.

¢ Innan tvattmaskinen borjar fyllas avger den en serie klickande ljud fér att kontrollera
luckans las och gor sedan en snabbtémning.
e Kontrollera sakringen eller aterstall kretsbrytaren.
Startarinte. e Kontrollera om stromférsérjningen ar korrekt.
e Ldgspanning detekterad.
- Kontrollera om stromsladden arisatt.
e Setill att tvdtten inte fastnariluckan.

¢ Meddelandet "AddWash luckan tvatt ar 6ppen” visas nar du 6ppnar AddWash-luckan
utan att trycka pa D|. Om detta intraffar ska du gora nagot av féljande:

e Tryck pd AddWash-luckan fér att stdnga den ordentligt. Tryck sedan pa [>|| och férsok
igen.

e Ldgg till tvatt genom att oppna AddWash-luckan och ldgga in tvatten. Sténg
AddWash-luckan ordentligt. Tryck sedan pa [>|| for att ateruppta driften.

o Oppnavattenkranen helt.

e Setill att luckan arordentligt stangd.
Vattenforsérjningen r | © Kontrollera att vattenslangen inte har frusit.

otillracklig elleringet e Kontrollera att vattenslangen inte ar tilltrasslad eller tilltappt.

vatten tillfors. o Setill att det finns tillrackligt med vattentryck.

=
1)
D
[%4)
o:
=
2.
5

)

e Setill att kall- och varmvattenkranen &r korrekt anslutna.

e Rengdr natfiltret eftersom det kan vara tilltappt.

e Kontrollera att tvattmaskinen kors med tillrackligt vattentryck.
e Setill att tvattmedlet tillsdtts i mitten av tvattmedelsfacket.

Efter ett

) ere "program .| » Setill att skdljlocket ar ordentligt isatt.

finns tvattmedel kvari

tvittmedelsfacket. e Omdu anvander kornigt tvattmedel ska du se till att tvattmedelsvaljaren ari évre

ldget.

e Tabort skéljlocket och rengor tvattmedelsfacket.

Svenska 23
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Problem Atgard

o Setill att tvattmaskinen installeras pa ett plant, stabilt golv som inte ar halt.
Om golvet inte ar plant ska du anvénda utjamningsben for att justera hojden pa
tvattmaskinen.

¢ Kontrollera att transportskruvarna ar borttagna.

e Kontrollera att tvattmaskinen inte har kontakt med ett annat foremal.
e Kontrollera att tvatten arjamnt férdelad i trumman.

Orimliga vibrationer e Motorn kan orsaka oljud under normal drift.

elerelie s e Overallereller metalldekorerade plagg kan ldta mycket nar de tvéttas. Detta &r

normalt.

e Metallfsremdl som mynt kan orsaka oljud. Efter tvatt ska du ta bort dessa objekt fran
trumman eller filterbehallaren.

e Omfordela tvatten. Om endast ett plagg tvattas, till exempel en badrock eller ett
parjeans, kan den sista centrifugeringen misslyckas och meddelandet "Ub” visas i
teckenfonstret.

e Setill att avloppsslangen arrak hela vagen till avloppssystemet. Kontakta service vid
problem nar maskinen ska tdmmas.

e Kontrollera att smutsfiltret inte ar tilltappt.

o Sting luckan och tryck pa DIl
Fordin sdkerhet satter tvattmaskinen inte trumman i rorelse eller centrifugerarom
inte luckan &r stangd.

Tommer och/eller

A - e Kontrollera att tdmningsslangen inte &r fryst eller tilltdppt.
centrifugerarinte.

e Setill att tdmningsslangen dransluten till ett avloppssystem som inte &r tilltappt.

e Om tvattmaskinens stromférsérjning ar otillracklig kommer den inte att témmas
eller centrifugera. Sa snart tvattmaskinen aterfar tillrackligt med strém kommer den
att fungera normalt.

o Setill att tomningsslangen ar ratt placerad beroende pa typ av anslutning.

e Rengdrsmutsfiltret eftersom det kan vara tilltappt.

o Tryck p& Dl for att stoppa tvattmaskinen.
e Detkan ta en stund for luckans ldsmekanism att frigéra sig.

»  Detgadrinte att oppna luckan forran tre minuter efter att tvattmaskinen har stannat

-
m
a .. . eller strémmen har stangts av.
= Det garinte att 6ppna
g. ke, e Setill att allt vatten i trumman tdms.
@ e Luckan kan inte 6ppnas om vatten finns kvar i trumman. Tém trumman och éppna
luckan manuellt.
o Setill att lampan for st lucka ar slackt. Lampan for last lucka slacks nér
tvattmaskinen har témts.
e Setill att du anvénder rekommenderade, ldmpliga typer av rengdringsmedel.
e Anvand tvattmedel med hdg effektivitet (HE) for att forhindra fér mycket l6dder.
Orimligt med l6dder. e Minska tvattmedelsmangden fér mjukt vatten, sma maskiner eller l5tt nedsmutsad

tvatt.

e Tvattmedel utan hég effektivitet rekommenderas inte.

Det garinte att halla i

. e Setill att den aterstdende mangden tvattmedel och skoljmedel inte &r dver gransen.
mer tvattmedel.
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Problem Atgard

e Anslut strémsladden till ett fungerande eluttag.
e Kontrollera sakringen eller &terstall kretsbrytaren.

o Stang luckan och tryck pa Dl fér att starta tvattmaskinen. Fér din sakerhet satter
tvattmaskinen inte trumman i rérelse eller centrifugerar om inte luckan ar stangd.

e Innan tvattmaskinen borjar fyllas avger den en serie klickande ljud fér att kontrollera
luckans las och gor sedan en snabbtémning.

Stoppar. e Programmet kan géra en paus eller bldtningsperiod. Tvattmaskinen kan starta igen
om du véntar en kort stund.

e Setill att natfiltret i vattenslangen vid vattenkranarna inte &r tilltdppt. Rengora
natfiltret periodvis.

e Om tvattmaskinens strémforsorjning ar otillrdcklig kommer den inte att tdmmas
eller centrifugera. Sa snart tvattmaskinen aterfar tillrackligt med strom kommer den
att fungera normalt.

e Oppna b3da kranarna helt.
e Setill att temperaturvalet &r korrekt.
e Setill att slangarna dranslutna till de ratta kranarna. Spolvattenledningar.

o Setill att varmvattenberedaren arinstalld pa att tillféra varmvatten med minst 49 °C
fran kranen. Kontrollera dven varmvattenberedarens kapacitet och atervinningsgrad.

Fylls med fel *  Koppa lossa slangarna och rengdr natfiltret. Natfiltret kan vara tilltappt.

vattentemperatur. e Nartvattmaskinen fylls kan vattentemperaturen férandras eftersom funktionen
for automatisk temperaturstyrning styrinkommande vattentemperatur. Detta ar
normalt.

e Nartvattmaskinen fylls kan du méarka att bara varmt och/eller bara kallt vatten
garigenom fordelaren nar kalla eller varma temperaturer valjs. Detta ar normalt
for funktionen for automatisk temperaturstyrning nér tvattmaskinen bestdmmer
vattentemperaturen.

e Anvdnd hog eller extra hég centrifugeringshastighet.

e Anvand tvattmedel med hog effektivitet (HE) for att minska lodder.
Tvatten ar blét nar

programmet slutar e Mangden tvatt ar for liten. Sma méangder (ett eller tva plagg) kan bli obalanserad och

inte snurra helt.

e Kontrollera att tdmningsslangen inte har trasslat sig eller &r tilltappt.

e Setill att luckan arordentligt stdngd.
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e Setill att alla slangkopplingar ar tata.

e Setill att &nden pa témningsslangen &r korrekt isatt och fastsatt i avloppssystemet.
e Undvik att fylla pa med for mycket tvatt.

e Anvand tvdattmedel med hdg effektivitet (HE) for att forhindra fér mycket l6dder.

Lacker vatten.

e Rétauttémningsslangen.

- Setill att anden pa témningsslangen &rinte placerad pa golvet.

- Kontrollera att tdmningsslangen inte &r tilltdppt.
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Problem Atgard
Orimligt mycket l6dder samlat i férdjupningar kan orsaka dalig lukt.
Kér rengoringsprogram for att sanera periodvis.
Luktarilla.
Rengor luckans tatning (membran).
Torka tvattmaskinens insida nér ett program ar klart.
Inga bubblor syns Du kan eventuellt inte se nagra bubblor om det finns for manga plagg i trumman.
(endast Bubble- N . ) .
modeller). Hart nedsmutsad tvétt kan inte bilda bubblor.
AddWash-luckan kan endast 6ppnas nér T+ indikatorn visas. Den ppnas dock inte i
foljande fall:
Kan jag 6ppna - Narkokning- eller torkningsprocessen arigang och den inre temperaturen blir
AddWash-luckan nar hdg
som helst? - Omdustillerin Barnlas av sakerhetsskal
- Nértrummans rengorings- eller torkningsprogram kors utan att det finns tvétt
itrumman.
Ett meddelande visas pa Kontrollera om tvattmedelsfacket ar riktigt stéangt.
skarmen for att indikera - Oppna tvattmedelsfacket och sténg det igen. Kontrollera att det &r riktigt
att doseraren ar 6ppen. stangt.
L . Den faktiska tvattiden kan skilja sig frdn den beraknade tiden som férst visas pa
Okad tvattid. )
kontrollpanelen vid programval.

Kontakta kundtjanst om problemet kvarstar. Telefonnumret till kundtjanst finns pa produktetiketten.

Samsung ansvarar inte for nagra skador pa produkten eller nagra personskador eller andra
produktsakerhetsproblem orsakade av en reparation som inte féljer instruktionerna i dessa reparationsquider.
Eventuella produktskador som uppstar till f6ljd av att nagon annan &n en tjansteleverantor som certifierats av
Samsung forsékt utféra en reparation tacks inte heller av garantin.

/\ VAR FORSIKTIG!
Tina upp tvattmaskinen

Tvattmaskinen kan frysa igen om det blir kallare &n 0 °C.

1. Sténg av tvattmaskinen och dra ut stromsladden.

v N
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Hall varmt vatten dver vattenkranen for att lossa pa vattenslangen.
Ta bort vattenslangen och sank ned den i varmt vatten.

Hall varmt vatten i trumman och lat det vara dari10 minuter.
Ateranslut vattenslangen till vattenkranen.
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Specifikationer

Skydda miljon

e Den harapparaten ar tillverkad av atervinningsbara material. Om du bestammer dig fér att gora dig av med
apparaten ska du observera lokala regler for avfall. Kapa strémsladden sa att enheten inte kan anslutas till en
strémkalla. Ta bort luckan sa att djur och smabarn inte kan fastna inne i apparaten.

e QOverdosera inte tvattmedlet, félj tvattmedelstillverkarens instruktioner.
e Anvand endast flackborttagningsmedel fore tvdttprogrammet om det &r absolut nédvandigt.

e Sparavatten och el genom att bara kora fulla maskiner (den exakta mangden beror pa vilket program som
anvands).

Stromforbrukning i standbylage

Avstangt lage 0,50 W
Stromforbrukning Natets standby-lage 2,00 W
Tid i ndtets standby-lage (WiFi) 10 min

[%2]
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Specifikation

sblad

"*” Asterisk(er) innebdr en variant av en modell och kan vara olika (0-9) eller (A-2).

«— A —

le——(C ——»|

O [18)

—

+—— @O

[ ]

@

= =4 Y & =
Typ Frontmatad tvattmaskin
Modellnamn WD12T***xxx
A (bredd) 600 mm
B (hojd) 850 mm
Matt C (djup) 650 mm
D 733 mm
E 1170 mm
Vattentryck 50-1000 kPa
82,0 kg (WD**T*Qrsss \YD*#T*grkxx \WD**TH5k%%)
Nettovikt WD**T*45%%% \WD**THZxxrx)
80,0 kg (WD**T*Q****)
Tvatt och
Maximal tvattmangd centrifugering 120kg
Torkning 8,0 kg
Stromforbrukning I\(/’ii;?:; AC 220- 1900-2300W
240 V/50 Hz
Torkning 1600-1900 W
Varvtal centrifug 1400 varv/min

0BS!

Design och specifikationer kan dndras utan féregaende meddelande i kvalitetssyfte.
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Anteckning
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Anteckning
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Anteckning
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